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January 27, 2026 

To, 
The Listing Department 
The National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G - Block, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400051 

Scrip Symbol: “MINDSPACE” (Units) 

The Listing Department 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai - 400001 

Scrip Code “543217” (Units) and Scrip Codes 
“974075”, “974668”, “974882", “975068”, 
“975537”, “975654”, “975763”, “976198” 
“976691”, “977043”, “977120”, “977297” and 
“977350” (Non-Convertible Debentures) and 
Scrip Code “729884” and “730079” 
(Commercial Papers) 

Subject: Outcome of the meeting of the Board of Directors of K Raheja Corp Investment 
Managers Private Limited (acting as the Manager to Mindspace Business Parks REIT 
(“Mindspace REIT”)) (“Manager/Company”) held on January 27, 2026 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Pursuant to Regulation 23(5) and other applicable provisions, if any, of Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Real Estate Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014, as amended, read with circulars and 
guidelines issued thereunder from time to time (“REIT Regulations”) and Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“LODR 
Regulations”), to the extent applicable and other applicable law(s), if any, we wish to inform you that 
the Board of Directors (“Board”) of the Manager, at its meeting held on Tuesday, January 27, 2026, 
has, inter-alia, considered and approved the following: 

1. Basis the recommendations of the Audit Committee, the Board considered and approved the
unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of Mindspace Business Parks REIT
(“Mindspace REIT”) for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 and took on record
the limited review reports issued by the Statutory Auditors thereon (enclosed as Annexure 1).

The details of related party transactions are set out at Note No. 4 of the unaudited Standalone
Financial Results and at Note No. 7 of the unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Mindspace
REIT.

As a part of good corporate governance practice, Mindspace REIT would be publishing the
unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Mindspace REIT for the quarter and nine months
ended December 31, 2025 in the newspaper(s).

2. Basis the recommendations of the Audit Committee, the Board considered and approved the
distribution of Rs. 5.83 per unit aggregating to Rs. 3,779.84 million for the quarter ended December
31, 2025, which comprises dividend of Rs. 3.12 per unit aggregating to Rs. 2,022.83 million,
repayment of Holdco/SPV debt of Rs. 2.66 per unit aggregating to Rs. 1,724.59 million and interest
on HoldCo/SPV debt of Rs. 0.05 per unit aggregating to Rs. 32.42 million.

We also wish to inform you that the Record Date for the distribution to unitholders for the quarter
ended December 31, 2025, is Friday, January 30, 2026, and the payment of distribution will be
made on or before Friday, February 6, 2026.
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3. Basis the recommendations of the Investment Committee, the Board considered and approved the
acquisition of an Office / Unit admeasuring approximately 30,000 sq.ft of chargeable area 
(equivalent to 23,100 sq.ft. carpet area), situated in the project known as “Commerzone Yerawada” 
in Pune, along with the amenities, car parking spaces, facilities, fittings and appurtenances attached 
thereto together with all right, title and interest (collectively, the “Property”) by Mindspace Business 
Parks Private Limited, an Asset SPV of Mindspace REIT, at a consideration of up to Rs. 310.5 
million, adjusted for any outstanding liabilities with respect to the Property, plus related transaction 
costs, and subject to diligence adjustments.

The above information shall also be made available on Mindspace REIT’s website at: 
https://www.mindspacereit.com/investor-relations/stock-exchange-filings 

Please take the same on your record. 

Thanking you. 

Yours faithfully, 
For and on behalf of K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited 
(acting as the Manager to Mindspace Business Parks REIT) 

Bharat Sanghavi 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 
Membership No.: A13157 

Encl.: aa 
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Deloitte Chartered Accountants 
Commerz Ill, 30th & 31st floors 
International Business Park 
Oberoi Garden City Haskins & Sells LLP Off. Western Express Highway 
Goregaon (East) 
Mumbai-400 063 
Maharashtra, India 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF UNAUDITED 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS 

To 
The Board of Directors, 
K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited (formerly known as K Raheja Corp 
Investment Managers LLP) (The "Manager") 
(Acting in capacity as the Investment Manager of Mindspace Business Parks REIT) 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results of Mindspace Business Parks REIT ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries 
(the Parent and its subsidiaries (as listed in Note 12 of the consolidated financial 
results) together referred to as "the Group") for the Quarter and Nine months 
ended 31 December 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Manager 
pursuant to the requirement of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Real Estate 
Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 as amended (the "REIT Regulations"), and 
pursuant to requirement of Regulations 52 and 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Manager and approved by the 
Investment Manager;s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with REIT 
Regulations, Listing Regulations, the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), 
prescribed under Rule 2(1)(a) of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 
2015 as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and 
other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We have also performed procedures in accordance with Regulation 13(5) of the REIT 
Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

Regd. Office: One International Center, Tower 3, 31st floor, Senapati Ba pat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West), Mumbai-400 013, Maharashtra, India. 

Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP is registered with Limited Liability having LLP identification No: AAB-8737 

Annexure 1



Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP 

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 
above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, has not been prepared in accordance with the REIT 
Regulations prevailing over certain Ind AS requirements, as explained in the Emphasis 
of Matter paragraph 5 below, Listing Regulations, the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, and has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of REIT Regulations, including the 
manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

5. We draw attention to Note 16 to the Statement, which describes the presentation of 
"Unit Capital" as "Equity" to comply with the REIT Regulations. Our conclusion is not 
modified in respect of this matter. 

6. We draw attention to Note 18 to the Statement regarding freehold land and building 
thereon (Paradigm, Malad) held by Avacado Properties and Trading (India) Private 
Limited (Special Purpose Vehicle) which is presently under litigation. Pending the 
outcome of proceedings and a final closure of the matter, no adjustments have been 
made in the Statement for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 
Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Mumbai, January 27, 2026 

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018) 

@)~ 
Kedar Raje 

Partner 
Membership No. 102637 

UDIN: £f,(02~37()WQ~'x._Ng03'( 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PAKKS REIT 

RN:IN/REIT/19-20/00113 

Statement ol'Con,olidated Financial Kesults for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31 December 2025 

(All Hmounts in lb. million unless otherwise stated) 

Partil:ulars For the quarter ended For the tiua rfer emletl 
31 Deeember 2025 30 Septem her 2025 

(Unaudited)'"' (l'naudited) '"' 

Revenue fi om operalions ( 1..: for note: I) 8,141 22 7,720 09 

Other income (1dC:r note 2) 186A3 186 13 

Total Income 8,327.65 7,906 .22 

[xpenses 
Cost of work c:untJat;I services 

Cost of mate, i~ls so ld 0 35 2 14 

Cost ofpow<:r purchased 199 88 258 33 

Employee: bendits expenst! (refe1 note 23) 95 JO 79 05 

Management foes (1dt:1 nolc 4) 217 67 210 00 

Repai1 s and nutinknancc: 529 71 554 29 

Electricity, w<.1k1 and dic::sd charg~s 281 09 260 83 

P, operty tax 200 18 195 85 

Other expcns1::s (refor note 3) 355 65 409 18 

Total expenses 1,879.63 1,969.67 

Earnings bd'ore tinam:e costs, depredation and amortisation, 6,448.02 5,936.55 
regulatory income/ ex11ense, exceptional items and tax 

Finance costs 2,089 32 2,036 31 

Depreciation and amo1tisiilion expi:nsc. 1,221 99 1,180 13 

Profit befon rate regulated acth·ities. exceptiomll items and tax 3,136.71 2,720.11 

Add : Rc.gulatory incomd I expensc.) (net) 13 _0 I 49 03 

Add : Regulatory irn.:omd (c::xpt:nst.:) (111.:t) in res~ct ofcallier periods 8 58 8 57 

Profit before eueptiunul items and tax 3,158.30 2,777.71 

Exceptional ikms f refer nolt: 22) 1447 561 

Profit before lax 3,158.30 2,330 .15 

Current lax 914 20 844 72 

Defo1red liix d1a1g~ 324.62 217.53 

TaK expense 1,238.88 1,062 .25 

Profit for the 1iuiod / year 1,919.42 J,267.90 

Profit ror the period/ year attribut:.:1ble tu unit holders of 1,800 95 I. 164 97 

Mindspace KEIT 

Profit for the period/ year attributable tu non-controlling 118 47 102 93 

interests (NCI) 

Fur the 11uarter ended For the nine months endell For the nine months ended Fur the yeal' emletl 
31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 JI March 2025 

(Unaudited)''" ( Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

6,493 57 23,263 94 19,150 28 25,961 09 
25 I_ I 5 518 00 528 .31 795, 18 

6,744.72 23,781.94 19,678.59 26,756.27 

I 28 

'1 72 
I 99 52 764-75 602,82 725_68 

80 40 26491 241.97 ]02.89 

171 24 b2 I 13 499,90 b'J0,61 

39431 1,506-49 1,090 54 1.615-62 
211 87 830 SU 767 % 952 31 

175 63 587 26 4g9 11 862 80 
482. 1-l 1,172-85 1,-l3 l.-l7 1,923.-!7 

1,715.1 I 5,750.61 5,133.77 7,07-l.66 

5,029.61 18,031.33 14,5-14.82 19,681.61 

1,444.85 6,154 13 4,012 ,88 5,572 73 
1,063 6Q 3,550 22 3,016 39 4,059 8-l 

2,521.07 8,326.98 7,515.55 I0,U49,0-I 

(29 06) 173 8-I ( 165 53) I 131 94) 
(46 00) 25 73 ( 138.00) (202 35) 

2,4-16.01 8,526.55 7,212.02 9,71-1.75 

123 87) (447 56) (23 871 (33 22) 

2,422.14 8,078.99 7,188.15 9.681.53 

785 00 2,564 73 1,976 00 2,760 ]6 

187 bO b58 99 l,Q35_80 1-783 ,71 

972.60 3,223.72 3,011.80 4,5-1-1.0.7 
1,449.54 4,855.27 4,176.35 5.137.46 

1,355 26 -l,533 02 3,89-1.24 4_7b2 78 

94 28 322 25 282 11 374 68 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 

RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 
Slalemenl of Consolidated Finandal Resulls for lhe Quarter and Nine months ended 31 Decembe1· 2025 

(All amounh in Rs. million unless othenvise stated) 

Particulars 

Other comprehensive income 
A. (i) I lems Iha! will not be reclassified lo profil or loss 

- Gain/(Loss) on remeasuremenls of defined benefit liability 

(ii) (ncom1:: tax relating to abov1;; 

B. (i) Items thal will be reclassified to prolil or loss 
(ii) Income lax relaling to above 

Other comprehensive income attributable to unit holders of 
Mindspace REIT 
Other comprehensive income attributable to non controlling 
interests 

Total comprehensive income for the period / year 

Total comprehensive income for the period/ year attributable to 
unit holders of Minds pace REIT 

Total comprehensive income for the period/ year attributable to 
non controlling interests 

Earning per unit (Rupees Per unit) (refer nole 5) 

Before net movement in Regulatory Deferral Balances: 

-Bask 

-Diluted 
After net movement in Regulatory Deferral Balances: 

-Basic 

-Diluted 

For lhe quarler ended 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited)"" 

(0 91) 

0.27 

(0 64) 

1.'11 8.78 

1,800 31 

118 .47 

2.92 
2.92 

2.% 

2.96 

For the quarter ended 
30 Septemher 2025 

(Unauditedl '"' 

(I •JI) 

(I 01) 

1~ 06.IS9 

I, 163 96 

102 93 

I 82 

I 82 

I 91 

I 91 

For lhe quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unauditedj ''" 

0.86 

0.86 

1.~~u.~u 

1,356 12 

94 28 

2.41 

2 41 

2 29 

2 29 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

(3 .27) 

0.91 

(2.36) 

usz., 1 

4,530 66 

322-25 

7.11 

7, 11 

7.44 

7.44 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 

0 86 

0 86 

~.177.2 1 

3,895 I 0 

282.11 

7.08 

7.08 

657 

6. 57 

For the year ended 
31 March 2025 

(Audited) 

(3 14) 

(3 14) 

5.13~.32 

4,759 64 

374.68 

8 58 

8 58 

8 02 

8 02 



II 

Ill 

IV 

V 

MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS R~:IT 
RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

Consolidated Segment Information 
The Mindspact: Group is organised into lht: two opeiating divisions - 1Conurn,:1cial Real Estate Devdopment' ,md 'Power Dist11bution' 

Commercial Real Estate Develo1>ment 
Comme1cial Real Estate Development comprises development and management ofp1ojects mcluding incid~ntal adivith!S u11dt:1 Special Economic Zone (SEZ), lnfonnation Technology Parks and other commercial asst:ts The Group has its 
p1oject/propertit:s in Mumbai Region, Hydentbad, Punc c:tnd Chennai for develupmt:nt and managt:mt:nt ofcommen.:i;iJ SEZ, rl pa1ks and conunercial assds. 

Power distribution 
The SEZ devdoper MBPPL, Gigaplex, Sundew and KRC Infra are Deemt:d Distributmn Licensee fo1 Puwt:1 The approvi.:t..l A-ist:t SPVs berng Deemed Distributor (except Sundew), supplies powe1 to customers within the notified SEZ 

The Operating Segments have been 1ep01ted in the manner consistent with the internal reporting p10vidt:d tu the Chit· l Open1ti11g Decision Make1 ("CODM") 

Particulars 
Fur the quarter ended For the quarter ended For the quarter ended Fol" the nine months ended For the nine months ended Fur the year ended 

31 December 2025 30 September 2025 31 December 2024 31 Uecember 2025 31 l)ecember 2024 31 March 2025 

( Unaudiled) "'' (Unaudilt·d) "" (Unaudited)''" (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

Segment Revenue 

Commercial Real Estak Devdupment 7,957.33 7,533 33 6,283 65 22,719.00 18.446.35 25.u4I 06 

Power distribution 254.27 276 71 331 31 793.11 1,092.-18 1,-128 33 

Inkr segnu::nt dimination (70.38) (89 '151 ( 121 39) (248.17) (388 55) (508 30) 

Total 8,141.22 7.720.')9 6,493 .57 23,263.94 I 9. J 50.28 25.961 09 

Segment Result 
Commacial Real Estate Development 5,210.25 4,86-l. ,7 3,835 .52 14,759.09 11,276.92 15,13746 

Power distribution (0,40) 9.04 (12 95) 13.23 (1.87) 116 07 

Unallocable (148.66) (245 1:2) ( 182 86) (609.64) (578 46) (761 23) 

Total 5,061.19 4,627. J9 3.639.71 14,162.68 10,696.59 14.492 30 

Finance Cost 
Commercial Ri.::al Estate Development 136.75 136 17 112 86 381.30 312.92 -l 17 85 

Power distribution 0.06 U,IJ2 U U-l 0,13 0 13 8 04 

Unallocable• 1,952.51 l.899.l2 1.331 95 5,772.70 3.699,83 5,146 84 

Tolal 2,089.32 2.036, 3 I 1.444.85 6,154.13 4.012.88 5.572 73 

Interest Income/ Other Income 

Commercittl Rt:al Estak Development 24.80 27 41 77 29 56,36 91.15 110 27 

Power distribution 0.74 0 98 I 25 2.41 2 26 3 OU 

Unallocable* 160,89 157 74 172 61 459,23 434,90 681 91 

Tutal 186.43 186 13 251 15 518.0U 528.31 795 18 

Exceptional ilem (rerer note 22) 
Commercial Real Estak Development 447 56 23 87 447.56 23 87 33 22 

Power distribution 

Unallocable* 

Total 447 56 23 87 4~7.56 23.87 33 22 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 

RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 

(All amount> in Rs. million unless otherwise slated) 

Particulars 

VI Profit before tax (II - Ill + IV - V) 
Cornm,:rcial Roal Estate Developmcnt 

Power distribution 

Unallocable 

Total 

!<'or the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 1141 

5,098.30 

0.28 
(1,940.28) 

3,158.30 

• Expenses whh;h are not att1 ibutablt: or allocable lo sc:gmt:nts have been disclosed as unallocable 

Statement of Segment Assets and Liabilities 

Segment Asset 
Commercial Rc:al Estak Devdopmc:n1 
Power distribution 

Unallocable 
Inter segment dimination 

Total 

Segment Liability 
Commcn.: ial Rc:al Estatt: Devdupmenl 
Power distribution 

Unallocable 
Inter segment t:limination 

Total 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 11 ' 1 

2,69,991.55 

1,816.99 

11,841.35 

(125.43) 

2,83,524.46 

17,639.88 

1,658.70 
1,22, 769.68 

(125.43) 

1,41,942.83 

!<'or th• quarter ended 
30 September 2025 

(Unaudited)"'' 

4,308 05 

IOOU 
_(_1 ,987 90) 

2,330 15 

For the quarter ended 
30 Septemher 2025 

(Urutudited) 1141 

2,67, I04 04 

2,450 58 
J 1,941 21 

2,81 ,495 83 

16,666 33 
2,188 6-1 

1,19.317 22 

1,38, 172 19 

!<'or the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 1" 1 

3,776.08 

(I I 74) 
(1,342 20) 

2,422 14 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 1141 

2,31,770 62 

1,888.46 

14,877.64 

2.48,536.72 

12,996 02 

1.458,-18 
89,772 43 

1.04,226 93 

For the nine months ~mlct.1 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

13,986.59 

15.51 
(5,923.11 I 

8,078.99 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

2,69,991.55 
1,816.99 

11,841.35 

(125.43) 

2,83,524.46 

17,639.88 

1,658.70 
1,22, 769.68 

( 125.43) 

1,41,942.83 

For thr nine months ended 
31 Decemb<r 2024 

(Unaudited) 

I 1.031 28 

0.26 
(3,843 .39) 

7,188 15 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 

2.31.770.62 

1,888.46 
14,877.64 

2.48.536. 72 

12,996.02 

1.458 -18 
89.772.43 

1,04.226.93 

For the year entled 
31 March 2025 

(Audited) 

1-1,79666 

111 03 
(5,22 6 16) 

9,681 53 

For the year entletl 
31 March 2025 

(Audited) 

2.56,-140 12 

1,70769 
13,455 47 

2.71.603 28 

14,919 22 

1,174 14 
1.07,-104 42 

1,23,-197 78 

Sehrregalion of assets and liabilities has bet:n done fo the extent possible Segregation of1emaining assets and liabilities into various primal)' segments has nut been done as these an; used interchangeably between sc.::g~nts Accordingly, tht:se 

arc disclosed as unallocable 



~IINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
HN:IN/REIT/19-2U/UUU3 
Statement ol' Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

Statement of Net Distributable Cash Fluw (NDCF) ufthe Trust 

NDCF pursuant tu guidance under Chapter 3, Paragraph 3.19 to SEHi Master Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS-l'oD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dated 11 July 2025 

Description For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

Cashtlows fiom opeiating activities orthe Trust (73 92) 

Add: Cash flows 1eceived from SPV's/ Investment entities which 1ep1esent distributions ofNDCF computed as pe1 relevant tiame\\ork '' "'' ' 5,187 94 

Add: Treasury income I mcome from investing activities of the Trust (interest income received tram FD, any investment entities as defined in Regulation 18(5), tax refund, any other 33 ,04 
income in the natme of interest, protil on sale of Mutual limds, investments, assets etc., dividend income etc, excluding any Ind I\S adjus:ments_ Fmther clai ified that these amounts 
will be conside1ed on a cash receipt basis) 

Adil: Proceeds fiom sale of real estate investments, real estate assets 01 shares ofSPVs/Holdcos or Investment Entity ad_1usted fo r the followrng 
• Applicable capital gains and othe, laxes 
• Related debts settled 01 due to be settled from sale proceeds 
• Di1ectly att1ibutable l1ansaction costs 
• l'1uceeds ieinvested 01 planned lo be reinvested as pe1 Regulation 18( 16 )(d) uf REIT Regulations 01 any othe, relevant provisions Jrthe R~ IT Regulations 

Add: Pl'Oceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or sale of shares ofSPVs/ Hold cos or Investment Entity not disllibukd pmsuant to an earlie1 plan to re-mvcst as 
pe1 Regulation 18( 16 J( d) or REIT Regulations OJ an) olhe, relevant provisions or the REIT Regulations, if such proceeds a,e not intended to be invested subsequently 

Less: Finance cost un Borrowmgs as pe1 Profit and Loss Account. However, amortization uf any transaction costs ca11 be cxclud,,d provided such transaction costs have al ready been 

deducted while computing NDCF of previous pe, iod when such liansact1on costs were paid 121 

Less: Debt repayment at T1ust level (lo include principal repayments as per scheduled EM l's except if 1etinanccd th1ough new debt rncludinr: uve1d1aft facilities and to exclude any debt 
1epayments / debt refinanced th1011gh new debt many form 01 fonds raised through issuance or units) 

Less: any rese1ve 1equi1ed to be created unde1 the te1ms ut: 01 pu1suant to the obligations a,ising in acco,dance with, any 
(i). loan agreement ente1ed with financial institution, 01 
(ii). terms and conditions, covenants or any other stipulations applicable to debt securities issued by the Trust 01 any uf its SP Vs/ H,.JdCos, o, 

( iiiJ. te,ms and comJ1tiuns, covenants ur any other stipulations applicable to external comme1cial bmrowings availed by the Trust 01 any ofit,: Sl'Vs/ HoldCos, or 
(iv) ag,eement pu,suant to which the T1ust opeiates 01 owns the real estate asset, or generates revenue or cashtluws from such assel (such as, concession agreement, transmission 
se1vices agreement, power purchase agreement, lease agreement, and any other agreement ofa like nature, by whatever name calleci), or 
( v 1- statutory, judicial, 1 egulatory, or governmental stipulations; 

Less: any capital expenditme on existing assets owned/ leased by the REIT, to the extent not funded b) debt/ equity 01 lrom cont,actual rest1ves c1eated in the eailier years 

N DCF at Trust Level 
Sw plus cash on account of Liquidation ur fixed deposits 

NUCF including sur_!'_lus cash 

(l,42430) 

3,722.76 
75 ,00 

3,797.76 

For the quarter ended 
30 September 2025 

(Unaudited) 

{.lli l.fJ(/) 
4 ,932 29 

24 39 

11,210,70) 

3,64-1.98 

3,64-1.98 

For the nine monlhs emled 
30 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

(272 70) 

14,783 07 

72 99 

(3,630 61) 

I0,952.75 
75.00 

11,027.75 

Note I: The Board uf Directors ofthe Manage, to the T, ust, in thei, meeting held on 27 Januaiy 2026, has declared dist, ibut1un tu 11nithulde1 sot' Rs 5.83 pe, unit which aggregates to Rs 3,779.84 million fo1 the qua1ter ended 31 Decembe1 2025 . The dist, ibutiuns ur Rs. 
5 .83 per unit comp1ises Rs 3 12 per unit m the fo1m or dividend, Rs O 05 per unit in the fo1m of interest payment and the balance !ls 2 66 pe1 unit in the form oflepayment of debt by SPY tu REIT Along with distribution uf Rs 11 62 pe1 unit fo1 the lrnlfyea1 ended 30 
September 2025, the rnmulative distribution fo, the nine months ended 31 December 2025 aggregates to Rs 17 45 pe1 unit 

Note 2: Finance cost un Borrowings includes p1ocessing tees paid Rs 7 27 million, Rs 2 04 million and Rs. 19 25 million for the q·.1arte1 ended 31 Decembe1 2025, quarter ended 30 September 2025 and nine months ended 31 December 2025 1espect1vely 

Note 3: Rs . 3,833.56 rnillion has !,ad been 1eceived post 30 Septembe1· 2025, but before tinalisatiun and adoption of financial I esult,: by the bJaJd or directors and fo1 ms part ofthe NDCF fo r the quarter ended 30 September 2025 
Rs 3,827 46 million has had been ,eceived post 31 Decembe1 2025, but befme tinalisatiun and adoption oftinancial 1esulls by the 1,ua1d of di recto1s and fo1ms pail of the NDCF fo, the qua11er ended 31 Decembe1 2025 

Nole 4: Distribution specified in Nole nu I above includes d1st1ibution ofsu1plus cash received fium SPVs of Rs 67.28 million fo1 the quarter ended 31 December 2025, Rs Nil for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and Rs. 236 38 m1ll1on fo, the nine months ended 

31 Decembe1 2025 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS llEIT 
RN:IN/R EIT/19-20/0003 
Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless uthe~ise stuted) 

Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flow (NDCF) of the Trust 

NDCF pursuant lo guidan« under Chapter 3, Paragraph 3.18 to SEBI Master Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2024/43 d"ted IS May 2024 

Description 

Cashtlow::, from operating activitu:s of thr.:: Trnsl 

Adtl: Cash flows 1eceived Hom SPVs/ Investment entitles which 1epresent dist1ibutions ofNDCI- l:omputed as pc1 1eh:vant lrnmi:,,rnk (•i&('-li 

Adtl: T1easmy income/ incomi.: timn investing activities of the Trnst (inkiest mcome 1ece1wd tiom f·D, an) investrnLnl t:nllties as defined in 
Regulation 18(5 ), tax n:fund, any olhe1 incomt! in the n1:1ture of interest. pro lit 011 sale of Mulual funds. investmenl•;, assets e :c , dividend income etc , 
excluding an) Ind AS adjustmt:nts , Fw the1 cla1 itied tlrnt these amounts will be considered on <.1 cash n:i.;c:ipl basis) 

Add: Proceeds from sale o f re:.il estate mvc.:stments, real t::state assets or shurcs o r SPVs/Holdcos or Imestment Emity adJUSh:d fo1 the: followmg 

• Applicablt: 1.:cJpilal gains and othe1 tc1xes 
• Related debts settled o, due to be settled fiom sale p1uceeds 

• Directly attributo:1ble transo:1ction 1.:usts 
• P1oceeds reinvested or planned tu be reinvesled as pt:r Regulation 18( l6){d) of REIT Regulations 01 Regulation 18(7) of !nvlT Regulations or any 

olher relevant provisions uf the R~IT/lnvlT Regulations 

Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, 1eal estate assets or sale of shmes of SPVs/ Hold cos 01 lnve.stmt nt Entity not dist1 ibuted 
pmsuant to an t:arlie1 plan to 1c-i11vest as pe1 Regulation 18(16)(d) of REIT Regulations or Regulation 18(7) Jf lnvlT ){egulations 01' any othe1 

1eJevant p1ovisions of the REIT/lnvlT Regulations , it'sul:h proceeds a1e not intended to be invesk:d subsequtntly 

Less: Fimuu.:e cost on Borrowings. excluding amrntiscttion of any transaction cosls as pe1 Piofil and Luss account c.,fthe Trnsl (~i 

Less: Debt repayment at T1ust level (to include p1incipal repayments as p~r scheduled EMl"s ext.:ept if 1efin:111ced thwugh new debt including 

overd1c1ft facilities and to exclude any debt repayments/ debt refinanced through new dt:bl in any fom1 01 funds 1ai:;ed lh1ough issuance of units) 

Less: any reserve required to be t.:1ec1kd under the te1ms ot~ or pursuant to thr.:- obligations a1ising in al:co1dance wi1h, an) 

(i) . loan agn::ement ente1 ed with limmcial institution, or 
(ii) terms and conditions, l:ovenants or any other stipulations applicable to debt sccmilies issued by !ht T1ust or any of its SF\ s/ HoldCos, or 

(iii) terms i:lnd conditions, covenants 01 any othe1 stipulations applicable to external comme1cial bo11owings avail,:d by lhe I rust 01 i:lny of its SPVs/ 

HoldCos, or 

(iv ), o:1grec-ment pursuaut to whid1 thr.:- Tmst operates 01 owns tht! rr.:-al estate asset, 01 gc.:nerntes H!venul! 01 ca:,htloY.. s ti um such asset (such as, 
concession ag1eement, transmission se1v1ces agreement, power purchase c1greement, lease ag1eemenl, und any 01her agreement of a like nature, b) 

whatever name c1:1lled); or 
(v) . statutory,judicial, 1et:;ulatory, oi guve1nmental stipulations; or 

Less: an)' cupital expenditme on ex1st111g assets owned/ leased by the REIT ,to the exlent not timded by debt/ 1;quily or 1ium contiactual reserves 

created in the earlie1 years 

NDCF al Trust Level 

Fur the quarter ended 

31 December 2024 
( Unaudited) 

(70 06) 

-1, 165 51 

26 28 

(953 30) 

3,168 43 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

( Unaudited) 

(208 13) 

12,852 99 

46 32 

(3.407 96) 

9,283 22 

Fm- the year ended 

31 March 2025 
(Audited) 

(291 59) 

17,685 3-1 

116 78 

(4,296 18) 

13,214.35 

Note I: Tht Board of Di1cdo1s uf the Manage1 to the Tmst, in thei1 mt:eting held 011 24 Jru1U1J[}' 2025, has declared d1st1 ibutio11 to unitho!Jers of Rs 5,32 pe1 unit which aggn:gates to Rs. 3,154 86 million fo1 tht quarte1 ended 31 

December 2024 The: distributions of Rs 5 32 pe1 unit comp1ises Rs. 3 20 pt:r unit in the fo1111 o f dividend, Rs 0 ::!2 per unil in lhe fo1m ofinte1est payment, Rs, 0 02 per unit in the fo1111 of other income and the bc1lance Rs I 88 pe1 unit 
in the form of repayment ofdebl by SPY to REIT Along with distiibution of Rs 10 19 pa unit fo1 lhe half yea ended 30 September 2024, the cumulative distribution for the nine months ended 31 Decembe1 2024 aggregates to Rs 

15 51 per unit 
The cumulative dist1 ibuliun for the )eai ended 31 March 2025 aggregates to Rs 21 95 per unil 

Note 2 Financ~ cost on Bonow111gs includes p1ocessing foes paid Rs 30 22 million for the qm11k1 ended 1 I Dec~mber 20:~4, Rs 45 98 million for the nine monlhs ended 31 December 2024 and Rs 53 55 1111llion fo1 lhe year ended 31 

Mardi 2025 

Note 3: Rs 3,181 17 million haJ beeu received post 31 December 2024, but before finalisation and adoption ol'ti11a11ci::i: statements b) thi; board ofdi1ectors and fo1111s pa1t of the NDCF for the qua1ter and nine months ended 31 

Decembe, 2024 
Rs 3,748 70 million had b~en re1.:t:ived post 31 March 2025, but before finalisation and adopl1on offimrncial state11ents hy tht: board of directors and forms pait of the NDCF fo r the year ended 31 March 2025 

Note 4: l11cludes distribution out of su1plus cash of Rs. 89 ,00 million fo, the quarte1 ended 31 Decembe1 21124. R,, 295 90 million fo1 the nine months ended 31 December 2024 and Rs 295 ,90 million for the _vea1 ended 31 Ma1ch 2025 

1eceived from SPVs 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN :IN/REIT/I 9-Z0/0003 

Statement of Consolidated Financial Kesulls (Continued) 
(All amounts in Rs. million u11less olherwise stated) 

Statement ufNel Distributnble Cash Flow (NDCF) ol'em:h Asset SPV 

NDCF pursuunt to guiduncc under Chupler 3, Parngrnph J,19 tu SEBI Master Circulnr no. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/C'IR/2025/~•9 I.luted I J July 2025 

I h:.scrigtion 
C..ish How from operntlng act1v1t1es as pt:1 Cash Flow Statement of HoldCo/ SPY 

Add: Cash Flows ret.:eived fiom SPV's which represent distributions of NDCF compuled tis per relevant 
fiamework 

Add: Treasury income/ mcome from investing acl1v1t1es (intt:n:st income received fl um FD. lax refund, 
any other mcumt: m the nalme of mte1esl, profit on sale ot Mutual funds, inveslmenls, assets etc, 
d1v1dend inconu: ell'. excluding any Ind AS i:idJustments Further di:iritied that thesc amounts will be 
1,;onside1ed on a ciJsh 1ece1pt basis) 

Add: Proceeds from siJle of 1eal estate investmenls, real estak assets or shares of SPVs or lnvestmenl 
Entity adjusted for the following 

■ Applicable capital gains and other taxes 

• Relilted debls settled m due to be seltled frnm sale prm:eeds 

• D11ectly attributable t1.1nsactrnn costs 

• Procet:ds reinvested or planned tu be reinveslt:d as per Regulation l8(16)ld) of REIT Regulations or 
any other relevant provisions of the REIT Regulations 

Add: Proceeds fiom s1Jle of reul estate investments, real eSli:ite ilssets or sale of shares ot• SPVs or 
lnveslment Entity not distributed pursuant to an ea1 lier plan lo re-invest as per Regulatrnn 18( I 6)(d) of 
REIT Regulations ur rmy other relev;mt p1ovis1ons of lhe REIT Regulations, 1f sud1 proceeds are not 
intended to be 111vesled subsequently 

Less: Fmance rnsl on Boirowmgs as pt:r Profil and Loss Account excluding finance cost on any 
sl1c11eholder debt/lu,rn from !lust Tht! :..imort1z.ation of any lr.msaction costs can be excluded provided 
such t1ansaclrnn <.:osts have aheady been deducted while compuling NDCF of previous period when such 

transaction costs wt:re paid (II 

Less: Debt repuyment (to mclude prmc1pal repayments as per scheduled EMl's except 1f refinanced 
through new debt mduding overdraft fo<.:ililies and to ext;lude any debt repay1m:nts / debt retinanced 
through new debt, many form or equ1ly 1aisc as well as repayment of any shareholdt:r debl / loan from 
T1ust) 

Less: any reservl.! 1equired lo be crealed under the terms of, or pursuant to the ubhgat1ons J11sing in 

a<.:cordance with, any !
2
l 

(1) loan ag,eement t:ntered with banks/ fmanc,.il institution from whom the T1ust 01 an) of 1ls SPVs/ 
HoldCos haw avc.1iled debt, or 
(i1) terms and conditions, covenants 01 any other st1pulat1ons upplicable to debt set:urit1es issued by the 
1'1 ust or any ol 1ls SPVs/ HolJCos, or 
(iii) terms and cond1l1ons, covenants ur any olher stipulations applicable to external commercial 
bu11owings availed by the Trust or any ut' 11s SP Vs/ HoldCos, or 
(iv) agreement pursu;.rnt lo which lhe SPY/ HoldCo operates or owns the real estate asset, or generates 
revenue or cashflows from such iJSSel (such as, concession agreement, transm1ssrn11 services agreement, 
power purchase agrt:ement, lease <:1greement, and any other ag1eement ofa like nature, by whatever name 
called), or 
( \) statutory, J ud1cml. 1 egubtory or gO\ ernmental stipulations, 

Less: any capital expend1lure on existing assets owned/ lt:aseJ by the SPV or HoldL:o, to lhe extent not 
funded by debt/ ec..iuity or from reserves c1eated 111 the eailie, years 

NUCF for HoldCo/SPVs 

Surpit..ts: mL!h on act:lJurilo f l•ltU1dntH)r1 ul t"ixt LI J ,:11os 11 :-1 

NDCF for HoldCo/SPVs indudin~ sur_elus cash 

Avucado I\ IBPPL Horizonview 
253 19 1,271 67 29Q 26 

2 04 I I US 

(68 IJU) 1204 54) (33 91) 

( I 84) (3 05) 

185.39 l ,07:U3 26:>.34 

185,39 1,075.13 265,34 

Note I Fmance cost on Borruwmgs mcludt:s processing fees paid of Rs 4 16 m1llrnn fur the quarter ended 31 Decemb~r 2025 

Nul l' 2: Jnwstment in fixed Jepos1t nel uff1eJempl1on within tht: same quarter have nut bt:en considert:d 

For lhe .9.uarter ended 31 December 2025 

Gi2P_lex KRC lnr1 a lntime KRIT Sundew 
1,064 43 806 73 435 66 174 35 1,098 28 

3 79 11 15 5 85 7 77 0 60 

0 UI 0 UJ 

( 153 OU) ( 144 97) (U 67) (4 57) (34 89) 

(0 32) (0 11 I (0 87) (3 18) (0 56) 

9H.91 673.83 439.97 174.37 I ,06J.4J 

6718 

914,91 673.83 439.97 241.65 1,063.43 

Mack Sort Sustuin Total 
56 64 427 54 5,887.75 

0 11 1161 55,97 

0.04 

(0 13) (644.69) 

(9.93) 

56.62 440.15 5,Zij '/.14 

67.28 

56.62 440.15 5,356.42 

Note 3 During the quarter ended 31 Oe<.:t:mber 2025, Mack Soft generated Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDCF) um0untmg to Rs 56 62 million However dut: to accumulated losses in the M1.1ck Son, as provided m the Companies Acl 2013, d1v1dt:nd could 
nut be distributed f\fack Soft has disl11butcd Rs 33 50 million by way of lnlerest and Repayment of debt to Mindspace REIT 



MINDSP\CE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN: IN/REIT/I 9-20/0003 
Statement ol Consolidatetl Financial Results (Continued) 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless u1he1 wise stalt!d) 

Statemenl ol Net Dislributuble Cush Flow (NDCF) ol each Asset SPV 

NDCF pursuant tu guiuau« unuc.- Chapter 3, Parngrnph 3.19 to SEBI Master Circular nu. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-l/P/CIR/2025/99 uatcu 11 July 2025 

Descri,etiun 
Cash tlow from uperalmg act1v111es as pe1 Cash Flow SLatt:ment ofHoldCo/ SPY 

Add: Cash Flows 1ece1ved f1om SPV's which 1ep1esent dist1ibut1ons of NDCF computed us per 1clevi..1nt 
framewor~ 

Add: Treasury mcume / income from 1mesting acl1v1tn:s (interest mcome received from FD tax refund, 
any othe1 1m:ume 111 lhe natme uf 111teresl, profit on sale of MuLual funds, investments, assets etl:, 
dividend 1m;umc etc, exdudmg any Ind AS acljL1stml.!nts Fmther clantied that these amounts will be 
considered on a cash 1ece1pt basis) 

Add: Procet:ds fiom sale of re;;,I estak 1nvestmenls, real estate assets or shait:s of SPVs or Invesllrn:nt 
Entity adJustt:d for the following: 

• Applicable c..1p1tal gams and othe1 taxes 
• Relatt:d debts settled 01 due to be settled tiom sale p10l.:eeds 
• Directly att1 ibutable lransat.:t1on costs 

• Proceeds remvestcd or planned lo be 1emvested as pt:1 Regulation 18(16)(d) of REIT Regulations 01 
any olhe1 1elev,rnt provisions oftht: REIT Regulations 

Add: Proi..:t:t:ds from sale of 1eal t:state inwstmenls, ,eal t:state assets or sale of shares of SPVs m 
Investment Entity not d1stnbuted pursuant to an earlier pl.m to re-invest as per Regulation 18(16)(d) ol 
REIT Regulations or an) otht:1 rt:levant prov1s1ons of the REIT Regulations, 1f such proceeds are not 
intended tD be mvt:sted SL1bsequently 

Less: F1m1m:e cost on Borrow111gs as per P1otlt and Loss Account excluding finance cost on any 
shmeholdcr debt/loan from trust fhe a111ort1zat1on of any transaction costs can be excluded pri.:mded 
such transaction costs ha,'e alread} bet:n deducted while computing NDCF of prt:v1ous period when such 

transaction l:USts were paid t 
11 

Ltss: Debt 1t:payme11t (to mcludt: p1111c1pc1I repaymenls as per scheduled EMI's except 1f refmam.:t:d 
through new debt including ove1d1aft facil1t1es and to exdude any debt repaymt:n1s / debt retinam:et..l 
through new debt, many fmm or equ1t) raise as well as rt:payment of any shareholdi:r debt/ loan from 
Trust) 

Less: any 1ese1ve 1equ11ed to bi;: c1t:ale<l under the te1ms of, or pursuant to the obllgalions ansmg in 

accordance with, any \1) 

(1) loan agreement ente1ed with b:.inks / financial institution from whom the f1ust or any of its SPVs/ 
HoldCos have availed debt, or 
(11) teims and cond1t1ons covemmts or any olht:r stipulations applicable to debt securities issued by tht: 
Trust or ,my of its SPVs/ HoldC'os, or 
(111) terms and conditions, C0\'t:nants or any other st1pLilations applicablt: to external commercial 
borrow1n~s i;JVailed by lhe Ti ust 01 any ol 1ls SPVs/ HoldCus, or 
(iv) agreement pursuant to which the SPY/ HoldCo opt:rales or owns the real t:slate asset, or generatt:s 
revem1e 01 cashflows from such ;;isset (such ns, concessmn agreement, transmiss1011 services agrt!emt:nt, 
power purchase agret!mt:111, lease ag1eemcnt, and any othc1 agreement ofa like nature, by whateve1 n..ime 
c<Jllt:d): m 
(v) statutrny, Judicial, regulatory, 01 guvL:rn111ental st1pulat1ons: 

Less: cmy cc:1p1lal expend1tme on e.:,,;1sling assets owned/ lt:ased by the SPY 01 Holdco, to the exknt not 
funded by debt/ t!qmty 01 from 1t:scrves created m the t:arl1er years 

NIJCF for llul~Co/SI' \ < 
Sl1rpl Lrn c:mh Ull lit:t:OU!11 .,r h tl1.J1d11 twl1 o ( li '.\ t!d d~J)O!i ltS 

Avm:ado MBl'PL 
]03 45 1,342 15 

0 09 8 1)8 

0 00 

(68 95) (218 j6J 

(0 02) (0 .!5) 

234.57 1,131.<,2 

Fu.- the quu.-ter ended 30 Se111t:mber 2025 

Horizonview Gi.;!!flex KRC lnrra lnlime KR.IT Sundew 
356 59 1,053 16 659 93 395 29 120 88 1,089 13 

I 48 4 08 2 51 917 2 69 0 62 

(31 97) (171 19) (157 79) (166) (1068) (51 02) 

I I 25) (0 19) (0 10) (0 03) (0 11) (0 42) 

324.85 885.86 504.55 402.87 112.78 1.'!_JK, 31 

NDCF for- HohJCo/SPVs including surplus cash Z34.57 1.131.<,2 324.85 885.86 504.55 402.87 112.78 1,038.31 

Note I Fmance 1.:ost on Borrowrngs includes process mg ft!es paid of Rs O 35 m11l1un for the quarter endt:d 30 September ~025 

Note 2: Investment m tixt:t..l deposit net off1eJernpt1on within the same quartt:i hav~ not bet:n cuns1dt:1ed 
Note 3 Statement of Nel D1slnbutablt: Cash Flows for Mack Soft Tech Pnvntt: Lm11led for the current pt!nod 1s Rs ( 14 7:) m1ll1011 <Jnd thus d1stnbut1on for the penod 1s Nil 

Mack Sort Sustain Total 
(26 10) 480.34 5,775.02 

11 38 40.20 

(001) (4225) (754.08) 

(2.37) 

11 i 7J) 438.09 !',USH,77 

iJ4.73) 438.09 5,058.77 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 

RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDCF) of each Asset SPV 

NDCF pursuant to guidance under Chapter 3, Paragraph 3.18 to SEBI Master Circular no. SEBI/HO!l)DHS-Pl!D-2/P/CIR/2024/43 dated 15 May 2024 

t For the quarter ended 31 December 2024 

Descrietion Avacado MBPPL Horizonview Gigaplex KRC Infra lntime 
Cash flow from operating activities as per Cash Flow Statement of HoldCo/ SPV 238 80 1,257 48 232 21 816 00 504. 12 298,82 

Add: Cash Flows received from SPVs which represent distributions of NDCF computed as per relevant 
framework 

Add: Treasury income / income from investing activities (interest income received from FD, tax refund. 0 31 51 27 2 43 I 87 6.21 21 86 
any other income in the nature of interest, profit on sale of Mutual funds, investments, assets etc, dividend 
income etc,, excluding any Ind AS adjustments. Further clarified that these amounts will be considered on 
a cash receipt basis) 

Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or shares of SPVs or Investment 
Entity adjusted for the following· 

• Applicable capital gains and other taxes 

• Related debts settled or due to be settled from sale proceeds 

• Directly attributable transaction costs 

• Proceeds reinvested or planned to be reinvested as per Regulation 18( ]6)(d) of REIT Regulations or 
Regulation 18(7) of lnvlT Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the RElT/lnvlT Regulations 

Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or sale of shares of SPVs or 
Investment Ent ii) not distributed pursuant to an earlier plan to re-invest as per Regulation 18( 16 )( d) of 
REIT Regulations or Regulation 18(7) ot lnvlT Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the 
REIT/lnvlT Regulations, if such proceeds are not intended to be invested subsequently 

Less: Finance cost on Borrowings, excluding amortisation of any transaction costs as per Profit and Loss (75.96) ( 126.38) (38 87) (120 88) ( 101.78) (0. 19) 

Account and any shareholder debt/ loan from Trust 11 J 

Less: Debt repayment (lo include principal repayments as per scheduled EMJ's except if refinanced 
through new debt including overdraft facilities and to exclude any debt repayments / debt refinanced 
through new debt, in any form or equity raise as well as repayment of any shareholder debt / loan from 
Trust) 

Less: any reserve required to be created under the terms of, or pursuant to the obligations arJsing in (0 18) (38 ,71) ( 15 00) (0. 11) (0 05) 

acrnrdance with, any: (i) . loan agreement entered with banks or financial institution from whom the Trust 
or any of its SPV/ HoldCos have availed debt or (ii) terms and conditions, covenants or any other 
stipulations applicable to debt securities issued by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos, or (iii) te1ms 
and conditions covenants or any other stipulations applicable to external commercial borrowings availed 
by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos, (iv) agreement pursuant to which the SPV/ Holdco operates or 
owns an infrastructure asset or real estate asset, or generates revenue or cashtlows from such asset (such 
as, concession agreement, transmission services agreement. power purchase agreement, lease agreement, 
and any other agreement of a like nature. by whatever name called); or (v) statutory, judicial. regulatory, 

or governmental stipulations or approvals <'J 

Less: any capital expenditure on existing assets owned/ leased by the SPV or Holdco, to the extent not 
funded by debt/ equity or from reserves created in the earlier years 

N5'-Uistrib11Ul ble Cash Flows for HoldCo/SPVs 162 97 1,143 66 195 77 681 99 408.45 320 44 

urp! us cash on account of l.iq u1 dlltJon of fixed dcpusns 100.00 

162 97 1.143,66 195 77 681 ,99 408.45 420 44 

: Finance cost on Borrowings includes processing fees paid of Rs . 7.30 million for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 

Note 2 Investment in fixed deposit net off redem'ption within the same quarter have not been considered 

KRIT Sundew Total 
377.80 987 80 4.713 03 

0 41 2 81 87 I 7 

(20 71) (49 51) (534 29) 

(0 28) (0 06) (54 37) 

357 22 941 04 4,211 54 

- 100 00 

357 22 941 04 4.31154 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN: IN/REIT/I 9-20/0003 
Statement of Consolidated }'inancial Results (Continued) 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise ~t~ted) 

Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flow (NDCF) of each Asset SPY 

NDCF pursuant to guidance under Chapter 3, Paragraph 3, 19 to SEBI Master Circulur no. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CtRn,025199 d:ited 11 July 2025 

For the nine months ended 31 December 2025 

Descri£tiun Avacadu I\IBPPL Hurizunview Gi~lex KKC Infra lntime KRIT Sundew 
C.ish flow f1 om operating acllvitJes as per Cash Plow Statement of HoldCo/ SPY 798go 4,012 12 89686 2,92586 2,2Is93 1,11536 1,11230 3,035.06 

Add: Cash Flows received from SPV's which represent d1st1•ibutions of NDCF compuled as pe1 relevant 
framework 

Add: T1easury mcome I mcome from mvestmg act1v1t1es (mlerest mcome received from FD, tax refund, 
any othe1 mcome m the nature of mtt:rest, p1ofit on sale of Mutual funds, investmi:::nts, asst:ts de, 

d1v1dend 1111.:ome etc, excluding any Ind AS ad_1ustments Fmlher clarified that these amounts will be 
considered un a cash receipt basis) 

Add: Proceeds from sale of real estak mvestments, real estate asst:ls or shares or SPVs or Investment 
Entity adjusted for the followmg 

• Appl lc<iblt: capital gains and other taxes 

• Related debts settled or due to be seltled from sale proceeds 

• Di1ectly altnbutable transaction costs 

• Procel.!ds I einvested 01 planned to be reinvesteLI us pe1 Regulation 18( 16)(d) of REIT Regulations or any 
olher relev,mt provisions of the REIT Regulations 

Add: P1oceeds from sale uf real estak mveslments, real estate assets or sale of sh.ires of SPVs or 
Investment Entity not distributed pursuant lo an earlier plan lo re-invest as per Reb'llial1on 18(16)(d) of 
REIT Regulations or any other relevant prov1s1ons of the REIT Regulallons, 1f such proceeds are nol 
mtendt:d to be mvested subsequt:ntly 

Less: Finance cost on Borrowings as per P1 uf1t and Loss Accounl excluding finance !..:Ost on an) 
shaidmlder debt/loan from lrust The amortization of any lransaction costs can be excluded provided such 
transaction cosls have already been deducled while computmg NDCF of previous period when such 

t1ansact1on costs were pa1d llJ 

Less: Debt repayment (to mdude prmc1pal 1t:payments c1s pe1 scheduled EMl's excepl 1f refmanced 
through m:w debt mdu<ling overd.!aft facilities and to exclude imy debt repayments / debt ret'manced 
through new debt, in any form or equity raise us well as repayment of any shareholder debt / loan from 
Trust) 

Less: any 1eserve required to be created unde1 the terms of, or pu1 surinl to the obligations a11s1ng 111 

accordance with, any (2! 

(1) loan i::lg1eement entered with banks/ financial mstllut1on flom whom the Trust or any of its SPVs/ 
HoldCos have availed debl, oi 

(i1) terms ;.md conditions, covenants or any other stipuh:1l1011s applicable to debt securities issued by the 

Trust 01 any of its SP Vs/ HoldCos, or 
(in) te1ms and conditions. covenants or any other sl1pulat10ns applicable to ~xternal L.:ommerc1al 
bo11owmgs c.1vailed by the T1ust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos, 01 
(iv) ag1eemcnt pw·suant tu which the SPY/ HoldCo opt:rates or owns the real estate asst:t, or generates 
revenue or L.:ashtlows from such asset (such as, concession ag1 eement_ Lransmission se1 vices agreemenl, 
power pw diase at,11eement, lease agreement, arn.1 ,my other agreemt:nt of a like nature, by whatever name 

called), or 
(v) statutory,judic1al, 1egulato1y, 01 goveinmental st1pulat1011s, 

Less: any ~..1p1tal expenditure on ex1st111g assets owned/ leased by the SPV or Holdco, tu the extent not 
funded by debt/ equil.Y lll f1om rese1ves c1eated 1n the ei::irlier >ears 

NIJCF fur ll oldCu/St•V; 
Sur.e_lu.s:tmsh on [il'C:O llnt u l l1qu 1dntu,1, ,,r flx\;d dcpL1sns 

4 86 3s ss 

J 00 

(210 -19) (662 17) 

l 17 22) (2G 96J 

576,05 l,.J?:;,S7 

CF for HoldCo/SPV, including surpl u, cash 576,05 J ,423.87 

Fimim.:t: cost on Bui rowings mcludes p1ucessmg foes paid of Rs 12 39 million for the nme months ended JI Decembi.:1 :!025 

c 2 Investment m fixed deposit net oft redempl1on within the samt:: qua1ter have not bet::n considered 

2 bl 

( IOI 46) 

(I 25) 

796.76 

'7%.'76 

I 5 83 23 16 22 42 18 74 

001 0 04 

(502 82) (468b5J (3 23) (32 48) 

( I 74) (22 49) (23 l SJ (34 45) 

2,-U7. l.J 1,750.99 1.111.37 1, 12.J. I I 

190 00 6718 

l,.U1.14 1,750.99 I.JOL37 l.l 'Jl.JlJ 

c 3 (a) Durmg the quarter ended 30 Septembe1 :!025, Mack Soft generaled Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDCF) ,rn1ountmg to Hs ( 14 73J million and thus d1stribut1un for the pet 10d was Nil mill1011 

13 68 

( 135 07) 

(59 70) 

2,853.97 

2,853.97 

Mack Soft Sustain Total 
30.54 1,276 b9 17,542.62 

11 49 2308 170.75 

0.05 

(0 14) ( 198 061 (2,314.57) 

(180.99) 

41.89 l,IOl.71 15~2 17.86 

257.28 

.Jl.8~ t.lDl.71 I 5_,475.14 

l>wi ng_ the quarte1 ended 31 Decembe1 2025, M;;tck Soft gene1,:1ted Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDCF) amounting to Rs 56 6:'. millmn 1 lowever, due to accumulated losses m the Mack Soft, <'.IS provided in the Comparnes Act :2U 13, dividend could not be distJ ibutt:d 
ck Soft has distributed Rs 33 50 m11l1on by way of lnte1 est and Repayment of debt lo Mindspace REIT 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN: IN/REIT/19-2U/U003 

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDCF) of each Asset SPV 

NDCF pursuant lo guidance under Chapter 3, Puragraph 3.18 to SEBI Master Circular no. SEBI/HO/D0HS-l'o0-2/P/CIR/2024/43 dated 15 May 2024 

For the nine months ended 31 Decem her 2024 

Descri11tion Avacado MBPPL Horizon view Gi~a(!lex KRC Infra lntime KRIT 
Cash tlow fi-om operating activities as per Cash Flow Statement ofHoldCo/ SPV 775 12 3,545 57 745.83 2,738 69 1,851 90 831 72 995 55 

Add: Cash Flows received from SPYs which represent distributions of NDCF computed as per rdevanl 
framework 

Add: Treasury income / income from investing activities (interest income received from FD. tax 1cfund. 2 59 259 74 2 67 10 22 13 31 133 76 7 39 
any other income m the nature of' interest, profit on sale of Mutual funds, investments, assds etc , 
di vidend income etc, excluding any Ind AS adjustments Further clarified that these amounts will be 
considered on a cash receipt basis) 

Add: Proceeds from sale ol real estate investments, real estate assets or shares of SPYs or Investment 0.20 1 20 
Entity adjusted for the following : 

• Applicable capital gains and other taxes 

• Rdated debts sdtled or due to be sdtled from sale proceeds 

• Directly attributable transaction costs 

• Proceeds reinvested or planned to be 1einvested as per Regulation 18(16J(dJ of REIT Regulations or 
Regulation 18( 7) of Inv IT Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the REIT/Inv!T Regulations 

Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or sale of shares of SPYs or 
Investment Entity not di stributed pursuant to an earlier plan to re-invest as per Regulation l8(16)(d) of 
REI r Regulations or Regulation 18(7) of lnvlT Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the 
REIT/lnvlT Regulations, if such proceeds are not intended to be invested subsequently 

Less: Finance cost on Borrowings, excluding amortisation of any transaction costs as per Profit and Loss (241 87) (386_66) (140-48) \287 01 J (3 17 18) (1 17) (76 50) 

Account and any shareholder debt/ loan l'rom Trust ''l"' ''l 

Less: Debt repayment ( to include principal repayments as per schedukd EMJ's except if refinanced (4 44) (6 11) ( 15 16) 
through new debt including overdraft facilities and to exclude any debt repayments / debt refinanced 
through new debt in any form or equity raise as well as repayment of any shareholder debt / loan from 
Trust) 

Less: any reserve required to be created under the terms ot: or pursuant to the obligations arising 1n (30 '.>5) (63 33) (20.00) (45 46) (92 98) (23 22) (71 47) 
accordance with, any : (i) loan agreement entered with banks or financial institution from whom the Trust 
or any of its SPY/ HoldCos have availed debt or (1i) terms and conditions. covenants or any other 
stipulations applicable to debt securities issued by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos, or (iii ) terms 
and conditions. covenants or any other stipulations applicable to external commercial borrowings availed 
by the Trust or any of its SPYs/ HoldCos. (iv) agreement pursuant to which the SPY/ HoldCo operates or 
owns an infrastructure asset or ,eal estate asset, or generates revenue or cashtlows from such asset (such 
as. <.:oncession agrc::cment, transmission services agreement. power purchase agreement. least: agreement. 
and any other agreement ot a like nature, by whatever name called); or (v). statutory, judicial, regulatory , 

or governmental stipulations or approvals''' 

Less: any capital expenditure on existing assets owned/ leased by the SPY or Holdco, to the extent nut 
funded by debt/ equity or f1om rese1 ves created in the earlier years 

Net Distributable Cash Flows for HoldCo/SPVs 505. 19 3,355 32 583.58 2,41033 1,455 .25 941 09 841 01 

Surplu., cash on account oi'I i,1uidation of fixed uepos,ts 310.00 

NDCF indud ini: sur11lus cash 505. 19 3,355 32 583 58 1,-110 33 1,455.25 1,25 1 09 841 01 

. Finance cost on Boirowings includes p1ocessing lees paid of Rs 59 b2 million for the nine months enc~d 31 D,cember, 2024_ 

Finance cost on Borrowings includes interest accrued but not due un loans as of31 March 2024 ol Rs. 69 43 mdliun paid during the nine months ended 31 December 2024. 

Investment in fixed deposit net off redemption within the same quarter have not been considered 

Sumlew Total 
3,053 44 14,537 82 

36 84 466 52 

I 40 

(222 43) ( 1.673 30) 

(25 71 l 

( 10.28) (357 39) 

2,857 57 12,949 34 

20.00 330_00 

! .fl7 57 13.279 34 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 

RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Statement or Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDCF) of each Asset SPV 

NDCF pursuant to guidance under Chapter 3, Paragraph 3.18 to SEBI ~laster Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoU-!/P/CIR/2024/43 dated 15 May 2024 

l For the year ended 31 March 2025 

Dcscri~tion Avacado MBPPL Horizonview Giga11lex KRC Infra lntime 
Cash flow from operating activities as per Cash Flow Statement ofHoldCo/ SPY 1,075 77 4,773.54 974 09 4,091 90 2,449 06 1,209 93 

Add: Cash Flows received from SPYs which represent distributions of NDCF computed as pe1 1elevant 
framc:work 

Add: Treasury income/ income tirnn investing activities (interest income received tiom FD, tax refund, 2 ,89 279 98 2 68 24 27 27.84 151 79 
any other income in the natu1e of interest, p1ofit on sale of Mutual funds, investments, assets etc, 
dividend income etc, excludmg any Ind AS adJustments Further clarified that these amounts will be 
considered on a cash receipt basis) 

Add: Proceeds tiom sale of real estate investments, 1eal estate assets or shares of SPYs or Investment 0,00 0 20 
Entity adjusted fo1 the following : 

• Applicable capital gains and other taxes 

• Related debts settled or due lo be settled from sale proceeds 

• Directly attributable transaction costs 
• Proceeds reinvested or planned tu be , einvested as pe, Regulation 18( 16 )(d) of REIT Regulations or 
Regulation 18(7) oflnvlT Regulations 01 any othe, relevant provisions of the REIT/Inv IT Regulations 

Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or sale of shares of SPYs 01 
Investment Entity not dist1ibuted ptusuant to an earlie, plan to re-invest as pe, Regulation 18(16)(d) of 
REIT Regulations OJ Regulallon l 8(7) of lnvlT Regulations or any other relevant p1 ovisions of the 
REIT/lnv!T Regulations, if such proceeds are not intended to be invested subsequently 

Less: Finance cost on Bonow111gs, ~X(.;luding amo1tis'1tion of any transaction costs as per P1ofit and Loss (315 .50 I (615 47) ( 175 71) (422 .89) (412 63) (I 36) 

Account and "ny shareholder debt/ loan from Tmst 11 
& " 

Less: Debt repayment (lo include principal 1epayments as per scheduled EMl's except if refinanced (4 44) (6 .11) 
th1ough new debt including overdiaft facilities and to exclude any debt repayments / debt 1dinanced 
th, ough new debt, in any form or equity raise as well as repayment of any shareholde, debt / loan from 
Trust) 

Less: any 1ese1ve 1equi1ed to be c1eated under the te1ms of, or pursuant to the obligations aiising in (30 ,87 I (63.43) (20 00) (68 ,79) (96.37) (23 22) 

accordance with, any: (1) loan ag1eemenl entered with banks OJ financial institution frnm whom the r,ust 
or any of its SPY/ HoldCos have availed debt 01 (ii) terms and conditions, covenants or any other 
stipulations applicable to debt securities issued by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos, or (iii) te1111s 
and conditions, covenants OJ any othe1 stipulations applicable to external commercial bonowings availed 
by the Trust or any of its SPYs/ HoldCos, (iv) agreement pursuant to which the SPY/ HoldCo operates OJ ' 

owns an infrast1uctute asset DI real estate asset, OJ generates revenue or cashtlows from such asset (such 
as, concession agreement, transmission services agreement, power purchase agreement, lease agreement. 
and any othe1 agreement of a like nature, by whatever name called); or (v). statutory, judicial, regulatory, 

rn governmental stipulations or app1ovals Pi 

Less: any capital expendituie on existing assets owned/ leased by the SPY OJ Holdco. to the extent not 
fuuded by debt/ equity or from reserves created in the earlier years 

Net Distributable Cash Flows for HoldCo/SPYs 732 29 4,374 .62 776 62 3,618 38 1,968 10 1,337 14 

Su, plus cash on account of Liquidation of fixed deposits 310 00 

NDC F inclu din!i, SU!"[J_lus cash 732 29 4) 7~.62 776 62 J.[118.38 1.968. 10 1.(147, 14 

Finance cost on Bon owings includes processing fees paid of Rs. 64 75 million for the year ended 3 I Mai ch 2025 1 espectively 

Finance cost on Bon owings includes inte1est accrued but not due on loans as of 31 Mruch 2024 of Rs 69 43 million paid during the year ended 31 March 2025 

Investment in fixed deposit net off I edemption within the sru11e quai te, have not been conside, ed. 

KRIT Sundew Total 
l,71644 4,108 41 20,399 14 

125 69 48 33 663 47 

l 20 0 00 I 40 

(98 .08) (270 15) (2.31179) 

I I 5.16) (25 .71) 

(82 ,06) (10 26) (395 .U0) 

1,648 03 3,876 33 18.331 51 

2000 330 00 

I.M8.U3 3.1!%.33 I ~.66 1 51 

Note 4: Statement of Net Dist,ibutable Cash Flows has not been disclosed for Sustain Pmpe1ties Private Limited for the cu11ent period since the first distribution as stated in the Transaction Document shall be made upon completion 
of the first full quaiter afte, its acquisition by Mind space REIT i ,e 30 June 2025 Ftuther, it is to be noted that NDCF fo1 tile period 06 March 2025 to 31 March 2025 is Rs ,( 16,86) million 



MINDSPAC.E BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN: IN/RE IT/ 19-20/0003 
Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

Revenue from op_erations 

Particulars 

Sa le of services 
Facility rentals 

Maintenance services 

Revenue l'rom power distribution 
Revenue from works contract services 
Less: Cost ol"Works Contract Services 
Other operating income 
Interest income from finance lease 

Sale of surplus construction material and scrap 

Compensation*• 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 11~' 

6,300_86 

1,530 26 

I 83 89 

506 12 

(506 12) 

105 57 

20 64 

8,141.22 

For the quarter ended 
30 September 2025 

(llnauditetl) <"J 

5,935 70 

1,463 49 

186 76 

12 72 

94 59 

26 83 

7,720.09 

•• It mainly includes one time compensation received from tenants for termination of letter of intent/ lease deed during the lock in period 

2 Other income 

Particulars 

Interest income 
- on fixed deposits 

- on electricity deposits 

- on income-tax refunds 

- on investment 

- unwinding of security deposit 

- others 

Foreign exchange gain 

Liabilities no longer required written back 

Gain on sale of asset 

Fair Value Gain through Protit and Loss for Investment in Overnight Mutual 
Funds 

Miscellaneous income 

For the quarter ended For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 30 September 2025 

(Unaudited) <1~1 (llnaudite1l) (l~J 

113.18 120 84 

610 6 29 

I 75 

0 78 0 37 

U.84 0 84 

3 89 I 58 

20 91 25 83 
0,02 

2774 17 97 

12.97 10 66 

186.43 186.13 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 1"
1 

4,949_07 

1,226 41 

209 92 

72 77 

4 45 

30,95 

6,493.57 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) <"J 

10 1-99 

5 99 

I 36 

6_51 

(0 24) 

70 78 

56 27 

8.49 

251.l 5 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

17,909 27 

4,439 70 

544 94 

518 84 

(506 12) 

286 03 

71 28 

23,263.94 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

333 .06 

25 28 

9 04 

2 26 

2 02 

8 29 

48 ,07 

0.02 

56 39 

33.57 

518.00 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 

14,459 60 

3,683 43 

703 93 

217 55 

54 82 

30 95 

19,150.28 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 

260_92 

20 10 

30 74 

1781 

73 34 

83 46 

41 94 

528.31 

For the year ended 
31 M,irch 2025 

(Audited) 

19,652_35 

4,990 50 

920 03 

1.28 

294 ,67 

71.31 

30 .95 

25,961.09 

For the year ended 
31 March 2025 

(Audited) 

319,99 

25 ,02 

144 22 

23_94 

86 33 

130 43 

65 25 

795.18 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 
Statement ul' Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 
(All amuunts in Rs. milliun unless utherwise statetl) 

3 Other e~_11ense~ 

ParticulHrs 

Trustee fees 

Valuation foes 

Insurance and security expense 

Aud it lees 

Legal and professmnal fees 

Rent 

Travelling and conveyance 

Rates and taxes 

Donation 

Provision for Unbilled revenue 

Business support fees 

Assets written oft, Demolished 

Filing lees and stamping charges 

Business promotion expenses/advertising expense 

Bank Charges 

Bad debts written off 

Corporate Social Responsibility expenses 

Revenue shaie 

Provision for lJoubttiJI Debts (expected credit loss allowance) 

Foreign exchange loss (net) 

Royalty charges 

Loss on settlement of financial liability 

Loss on sale of asset (net) 

Miscellaneous cxp~nses 

~'ur the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

nuutli tc ,I ) (l 4J 

1.19 

0.03 

142 ,58 

8 18 

53 35 

I II 

3.59 

( 1.22) 

3,49 

(0 .01) 

39.70 

2 11 

I I 02 

58 15 

2 02 

0 23 

28 71 

( I 5 15) 

l.45 

0 18 

14 9-l 

355.65 

Fur the quarter ended 
3U September 2025 

(Unaudited) 1141 

1 19 

1 86 

140 37 

6 56 

89 56 

I 28 

3 5 1 

12 99 

6 26 

001 

34 32 

22 25 

16 58 

16 23 

4 05 

0 67 

60 87 

(59 80) 

5 88 

0 15 

6 30 

4-36 

0 01 

33 72 

409.18 

Fur the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) (l
4J 

0 59 

(2 07) 

105 38 

5.81 

53.04 

I.SI 
4.88 

3.24 

I 02 

21 89 

27 49 

39.90 

12.29 

44.82 

4,66 

I 74 

35.63 

20.20 

55. 11 

0.02 

44 99 

482.14 

Fur the nine munths ended Fur the nine munths ended Fur the year ended 
31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 

( Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Auditetl) 

3 56 l 78 2 36 

l 89 0 06 2 70 

408 43 299 19 411.55 

21 97 18.51 30 89 

199 38 151 79 209 15 

3 07 2 97 8 37 

14 95 14 52 19 60 

42 29 13_74 21 11 

10 74 55 66 56 65 

44 89 21 89 81 86 

109 12 82 16 108_69 

28 81 204 14 232 42 

43 93 48 76 71 91 

107 26 118 97 223 20 

10.47 11 35 15 51 

0 90 2 01 3 73 

178 24 147 72 194 83 

( 148.36) 105 35 128 74 

14 83 57 36 17 08 

0 42 015 O 24 

6 30 3 45 

10 28 

O_Ol 

59 47 73 39 79 43 

1,172.85 1,431.47 1,923.47 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN: IN/REIT/l 9-2V/0003 
Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes tu Consolidated Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

4 Management anti Support lees 
Property Management flee 
Pursuant to the Investment Management <\g1eemenl dated 29 June 2020 as amended, the Manager 1s entitled lo foes@ 3% ol'Lhe t,,tal rent ( lease and fitout, car pa1k cha1ges rn' any other compensation on account orlettmg out) per annum of the relevant p1ope1ly 1111espect 
to ope1ations, maintenance and management of the Asset SPVs, as applicable to be reduced to the extent of employee cost Ji,ectly incu11ed by the Asset SPVs The tees is charged based on the billing done to the tenants The tees has been dete1m1ned to meet the ongoing 
costs of the Investment Manage, to t111de1take these, vices provided to the Asset SPYs 

Prope,ty Management fees fo, the qurnter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 amounts to Rs 164.33 million and Rs 46', 37 million ,espectively, for the 4um lei" and nine months ended 31 December 2024 amounts lo Rs 127 08 million and Rs 3 71 58 million 
1 espectively. fo1 the qua1te1 ended 30 September 2025 amounts to Rs 158.09 million and for the year ended 31 Ma, ch 2025 amou, ,ts lo Rs i 12 82 million There me no changes du ring tl1e period 111 the methodolOb'Y for computation of tees paid to the ~ lanage1 

Support Services l'ee 
Pursuant to the Investment Management Agreement dateJ 29 June 2020 as amended, the Manager is entitled to fees @ 0 5% of I he total I enl ( lease and fit out, car pa, k cha, ges 01 any othe1 compensation on account of letting out) pe, annum of the , elevanl pl ope, ty in 
1espect to gene,al administiat,on and othei supprnt se,vice of the Asset SPVs, as applicable n,e fees has been dete1m111ed 10 mee the ong,,ing costs of the Investment Manage, to unde1take the se,vices provided to the Asset SPVs rhe fees is charged based on the billing 
done to the tenants 

Supprnt Management fees for the quarte, and nine months ended 31 December 2025 amounts lo Rs 31 38 million and Rs 91) 14 million respectively, for the qua1ter and nine months ended 31 December 2024 amounts to Rs 25 03 million and Rs 73 55 million 
1espectively, for the qua1te1 ended 30 September 2025 amounts to Rs 30 40 million and fo1 the year ended 31 March 2ll25 amount; to Rs 99,82 million The1e are no changes drning the period in the methodolob'Y for computation of foes paid to the Manage, 

REIT ~lanagement flees 
Pursuant to the Investment Management Ag,eemenl dated 21 November 2019, the Manage!' is entitled lo fees@ 0 5% of REIT Net Dist1ibutable Cash Flows which shall be payable either in cash 01 in Units or a combination ofbolh, al the disc retion of the Manage, The 
tees has been dett!11nined for undt:1 taking management of tht: REIT and its investments 

fhe REIT Management fees (including GST) acc,ued fo1 the quarte, and nine months ended 31 Decembe, 2025 amounts lo Rs_ 21 .96 mill ,on and Rs. 64 62 million 1espectively, for the quarter and nine months ended 31 Decembe1 2024 amounts to Rs. 19. 13 million and 
Rs 54.77 million 1espectivel}, fur the qua1te1 ended 30 Septembe, 2025 amounts to Rs 21 51 million and fo,· the year ended 31 March 2025 amounts to Rs 77 ,97 million The1e are no changes drning the period in the methodology fo, computat1on of fees paid to the 
Manager 

5 Earnings Per Unit (EPU) 
Basic EPU amounts are calculated by div1Jing the profit fo1 the period attributable to Unitholde1s ofMindspace REIT by the weighted ,verage number of units outstanding during the pe1iod Diluted EPU amounts are calculated by dividing the profit att,ibutable to 
Unitholders of Mimlspace REIT by the weighted ave1age numbe1 of units outstanding du, ing the pe1 iod . 

flor the quarter ended For the quarter ended For the quarter ended flor the nine months ended For the nine months ended flor the year ended 

Particulars 31 December 2U25 20 September 2025 31 December 2024 31 Decembe, 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 

( Unaudited) "'' ( Um,udi tell) 1141 (Unaudited) 1141 (Unaudited) ( Unaudited) (Audited) 

Profit afte,· tax before net movement in Regulatm:y Defrrrnl Balances attributable to Unithulders or 
1,77936 I, 107 37 1,430,32 4,333 45 4,197 77 5,097 07 

Mindspace REI r 
P1ufit atler tax afte, net movement in Regulato1y Dete11al Balances attlibutable to Unitholdeis of 1,800.95 1, 164 97 1,35526 4,533 ,02 3,894 24 4,762 78 

Mindspace REI r 

\Veighted ave1 age number of units 60,91 ,83,634 61),91,83,634 59,30, 18,182 60,91,83,634 59,30, 18,182 59,41,69,694 

Earnings Per Unit 
Before net movement in Regulatory Deferral Balances 

- Basic (Rupees /unit) 2 92 I 82 2 41 7. 11 7 08 8.58 

- Diluted (Rupees /unit)* 2 92 I 82 241 7 11 7 08 8 58 

After net movement in Regulatory Dekrral Balances 

- Basic (Rupees /unit) 2 96 I 91 2 29 7.44 6 57 8 02 

- Diluted (Rupees /unit) • 296 I 91 2 29 7,44 6 57 8 02 -• Mindspace REIT does not have any outstandrng dilutive units 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 

RN :IN/REIT /19-20/0003 

Statement ofConsolid:ited Financial Results (Continued) 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

Summary of Security for listed debts and its face value as at 31 December 2025 

Name of Debt (NCDs/CBs) s~cudt)· 

S!.!cun.:d. listed, senior, taxable. non- ;_i) First rnnkin!:\ sole and exclusive security intcn.:st by way of an equitable mortgage on carpet area of approximately 779,466 sq ft in 
cumulative, rared, redeemable non- huilding 12 D (identified units in building) along with the common areas. usage and access rights appurtenant to the units mortgaged ill 
convertible <lcbcnnm:s (NCD St:rit.:s 4) Ruilt..ling 12D as mtntion1:d in thc trust deed, siruarcJ on a notionally demarcated land aJ,rn.:asuring :ipproximatdy 17.414 77 s4uan.: mclrcs 

(equivalent to 4 30 acres). fonning part of a portion of land admeasuring 14 02 hectares equiv11lent to 34.64 acres or thereabout declared as. 
'Special Economic Zone' land from and out of the larger piece of land bearing Survey no. 64(pa1t), lying, being and situated at Madhapur 
Village, Serilingampally Manda!, Ranga Reddy District. Hyderabad. 
b) A charge on escrow/collcclion account(s) (as may be c!pplicable), in which receivables or the Mortgaged Properties shall be receivetl , 
along wilh these receivables has been created, as further detailed in transaction document. 
c) Corporate guarantee executed by Sundew Properties Limited. 

Sernrcd, listl!d, rated, secured, non- a) First and 1.!xclusivc charge registered by way of cquitabh.: mortgage (inducling receivables arising therefrom) on thi.: aggregate leasabh:: 
cumulative, taxable, transferable. area of approximately I 067 million square feet or thereabouts in buildings no. 5B and 9 of Madlrnpur Hyderabad (approx. 2-+5,977 sq. ft in 
redeemable non-convertible t..lebcnturcs building no SB and approx. 821,717 building no 9) logethcr with the proportionate unt..lividet..l right. title and interest in (i) the notionally 
("Mindspace REIT Green Bond I") demarcated land admeasuring approximately 7,169.90 square metres (equivalent to 1.7717 acres) on which Building 5B is situated, and (ii ) 

lhc notionally dcmarcalcd hrnd admeasuring approximately 16,871 .82 square mclrcs (cquiv..ilent to 4, 17 cJcrcs) on which Building 9 is 
situated , 
b) A charge on cscrow/collcclion account(s) (as may be applicable), in which receivables of lhc Mortgaged Properties shall be received, 
along with these receivables has been created, as further detailed in transaction document 
c) Corpor.itc guarantee executed by lnlimc Properties Limited, 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulati\'c, a) Fin;L ranking sole and exclusive sccmi ty interest, by way of a registered simple mortgage nn idcntiricd units in buildings 6, 7 and 8 o l 
taxable. transferable, redeemable non- Commerzone Yerwat..la aJding to a cumulative carpet area of c!pproximakly O 7msf across these 3 buildings al Commerzone Yerwada, Pun~ 
convc11iblc debentures (NCO Series 6) along with the common areas, usage and access rights appurtenant to the units mortgaged in Buildings 6, 7 and 8 as mentioned in the trust 

dt:t'd, situakd on a notionally <lemarcatt'd ]ant.I cJt..irneasuring approxirnatdy 26,162 square metres , forming p1.1rt of a portion of hmd lcJrge1 
land admeasuring 1,03 919 square metres (after deducting 21 square metres for road from total extent of 1,03,940 square metres) at Village 
Ycrwada, Ta Iuka Hawli, District Pune and within the limits of Pune Municipal Corporation. 
b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable). in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be received, 
along with thi::se ri::ccivablcs lrns been created, as further detailed in transaction document 
c) Corporate guarantee executed by Mindspace Business Parks Private Limited. 

Secured, lislctl, rnled, non-cumulalive, Ii) Firsl ranking sole anti ex.elusive security interest, by way of <lll cquit1.1ble morlgcJge on identified uniLs in buildings 2A, 2B cJnd 10 of 
taxable, transfernble, redeemable non- Mindspaee Madhapur adding to a cumulative carpet area of approximately O 73 msfacross these 3 buildings in buildings 2A, 28 and 10 as 
convertible debentures (NCD Series 7) mentioned in the Lrusl deed, situated on a nolionally demarcaLcd land adrneasuring approximately 36,25R square metres, being and situated at 

Mindspace Madhapm, Madhapur Village, Serilingampally Manda!, Ranga Reddy District, Hyderabad 
b) A charge on escrow/collccLion account{s) (as may he applicahlc). in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be received. 
1:tlong with these 1ect'ivubks has been ereati;:d, as further detailed in transaction tlucumi;:nt 
,.:) Cutp1HJli.: gU<.1l<.1Hii.;i,; i.:>.i..:1..uli,;J hy K R.<.1hi.:ju. iT PJ1i... (ilyJi.:Lc1Llc1J) Lirnii.i..:J. 

Sccurctl. listed, ratet..l. non-cumulac1vc. u) First ranking sole ant.I exclusive security interest, by way of an equitable mortgage on idcntifo:U units in building no , I, 4 anU 5 anU 
taxable. transfernble, redeemable non- Amenity building of Commerzone Yerwada adding to a cumulative leasable area of approximately 0.55 msf and carpet area of c.0.43 msf 
COllVCI lib le Lh.!bcnlun::s t NL u .'.'.>em:s X) across lhcse 4 bu1hJ111gs 111 bu1lc.lings l:lS menuonec.l 1n Lhc LrusL deed, snualet.l on a 11ollonc1lly t.lcmmcaletl land <1Umcasu1111g approx.1maw1y 

27,826 square metres. being and situated at Village Yerawada. Taluka Haveli. District Pune and within the limits of Pune Municipal 
Corpor.llion, and bount..lcd :1~: follows: 
b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable). in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be received, 
11lnng wilh these receivables has been created, as l"urlhcr dcLa1lcd in lrnnsaclilm doeumcnl 
l:) Corporak guarantee executed by Mindspace Busint'SS Pai ks Private Limited 

Sccurctl. listed, rntct..l, non-cumulatiVL:, a) first r:.mking sole anJ cxdusivc securiry interest, by way ofa simph.: mortgage on 30,700 square mi.:tres of land (rcfi.:rri.:d to as Plot B LcJnd 
taxable. transferable, redeemable non- and Plot C Land) together with the commercial and IT building as further described in the trust deed, situated at 7. N1mednagar Road, 
convertible debentures (NCD Series 9) Village Vadgaon Sheri, Taluka HcJveli . District Pune. 

b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable), in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be received, 
along with these receivables has been created, as further detailed in transaction document. 
C) Corporate guarantee executed by Mindspace Business Parks Private Limited~ 

Seemed . listed, rated, non-i.:umulative, u) First rnnking sole cJnd exclusive security interest, by way of an equitable mortgage on identified units in buildings 128 and 12C of 
taxable, transferable, redeemable non- Mindspace Madhapur adding to a cumulative carpet area of approximately O 86 msf carpet area (or lcasablc area - I. I J msf) across these 2 
com·enible dt:bentures (NCD Series buildings as mentioned in the trust deed, situated on a notionally demarccJted !:.ind admt:asuring appruxim;:itely 29,157 . 16 square metres, 
10) being and situated at Mindspacc Madhapur. Madhapur Village. Scrilingampally Manda!. Ranga Reddy District. llydcrabad. 

b) A i.:hargc on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable). in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be received, 
along with these receivables has been created, as further detailed in transaction document, 
1,;) Corporate guarantee executed by Sut1dcw Properties Limited 

Securctl, listetl, ratct..l, non-cumulaLivc, 11) First rnnk..ing sok and exclusive security interest, by way of an cquiLablc mortgage 011 idcnlified uniL" in built.lings 6 and 9 of Mim.lspacc 
taxable, tlansferable, redeemable non- Madhapur adding to a cumulative carpet area of approximately 503.032 sf carpet area (or leasable area - c.0.67 msf) across these 2 buildings 
convertible debentures (NCD Series ns mentioned in the trnst deed, siniated on a notionally demarcated land admeasuring approximately I 6Jn I ~C square metres, being and 
II) situatt:d al Mindspace Madhapur. Ma<lhapur Village, Serilingamp1.1lly M1.1ndal, Ranga Reddy District, Hyderabad. 

b) A charge 011 cscrow/collccLion account(s) (as may be applicable), in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall he received, 
1:1 long with these receivables has been i.:reati;:d, as further <letailed in transaction document. 
t) Corporate guarantee executed by lntimc Properties Limited. 

Debt at Face value 
excluding Ind AS 

impact 

5.000 00 

5,500.00 

5,000 00 

s,000.00 

3.400 00 

s.ooo_ou 

6,500 00 

s.ooo 00 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN:IN/REIT/19-2010003 
Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless othcn-visc stated) 

Summary of Security for listed debts and its face value as at 31 December 2025 

Name of Debt (NCDs/GBsJ Security 

Secured. listed, senior, taxable. non- a) First ranking sole and exclusive sccurily interest by way or an equitable mortgage on carpet ::m~a of approximately 779,466 sq fl in 
cumulative, rateJ, re<lecmah[e non- huil<ling 12 D (i<lentifie<l units in building) along with the common are.is, usage and access rights appurtenant to the units mortgage<l in 
convertible l.h!bcnnm.:s (NCO S1.:ri..:s 4) Building 12D as rnrntioncd in the trust dl.:l.:d, siruated on a notionally demarcated land admeasuring approximately 17.414.77 squ:.m.: metre~ 

(equivalent to ➔.30 acres). forming part of a portion of land admeasuring 14~02 hectares equivalent to 34.64 acres or thereabout declared as. 
'Special fa:onomic Zone' land from and out of the larger piece of land bearing Survey no, 64(pa1t), lying, being and situated at Madhapur 
Village, Serilingarnpally Manda!, Ranga Reddy District. Hyderabad, 
b) A charge on cscrov~·'lcolleclion accounl(s) (as may be <1pplicable), in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be receivcJ, 
along with these receivables has been created, as further detailed in transaction document 
c) Corporate guarantee executed by Sundcw Properties Limited. 

Secun:cl. lisred, rated, secured, non- a) First and exclusive charge registered by way of equitable mortgage (including rcccivablcs arising therefrom) on the aggregate leasable 
cumulative. taxable, transferable, area of approximately l.067 million square feet or thereabouts in buildings no. 58 and 9 of Madhapur Hyderabad (approx . 2-+5,977 sq. fl. in 
redeemable non-convertible clebenrures building no 58 and approx. 821,717 buil<ling no. 9) together with the proportionate undivided right, title and interest in (i) the notionally 
("Mindspace REIT Green Bond I .. ) demarcated la11d admeasuring approximalely 7,169.90 square metres (equivalent to 1.7717 acres) on which Building 58 is situated, and (ii) 

Lhe notionally demarc.itcd land aclmcasuring approximately 16,871 .82 square melrcs (equivalent lo 4. 17 acres) on which Building 9 is 
situated. 
b) A charge on eserowlcollcclion aecounl(s) (as may be applicable), in which rcccivablc'i of the Mortgaged rroperties shall be rcccivc<l , 
along with these receivables has been created, as further detailed in transaction document. 
c) Corponllc guarantee executed by lnLimc rroperties Limited 

Secured, ]isled, rnlcd, non-cumulalivc. a) First rank.ing sole and exclusive security intcrcsl, by way of a registered simple mortgage on identilied units in buildings 6, 7 and 8 of 
taxable. tr; . .msferable, redeemable non- Commerzone Yerwada aJ<ling to a cumulative carpet area of appruximatdy O 7msf across these 3 buildings at Commerzone Yerwat.la, Pun tt 
conve1tible debentures ( NCO Series 6) along with the common areas, usage and access rights appurtenant to the units mortgaged in Buildings 6, 7 and 8 as mentioned in the trust 

deed, situated on a notionally demarcated land admeasming approximately 26,162 square metres , forming p.irt of a portion of land large1 
land admcasuring 1,03.919 square metres (after deducting 21 square metres for road from total extent of 1,03,940 square metres) at Village 
Ycrwacla, Taluka Havcli, District Punc and within the limits of Punc Municipal Corporntion. 
b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable). in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be received, 
along with thcsc receivables has been created, as further detailed in t1ansal.:tion document. 
c) Corporate guarantee executed by Mindspace Business Parks Private Limited. 

Secured, listed, rnled, non-cumulative, a) First ranking sole and ex.elusive security intcresl, by way of an equitable mortgage on identified units in buildings 2A, 2B and IO o1 
taxable. transferable, redeemable non- Mindspace Madhapur adding to a cumulative carpet area of approximately 0,73 msf across these 3 buildings in buildings 2A, 28 and IO a~ 
convertible debentures (NCO Series 7) mentioned in lhe trust deed, situated on a nolionally dcmarcalcd land admcasuring approx.imatcly 36,258 square metres, being and situalcd al 

Mindspace Madhapur, Madhapur Villa~e, Seriling<1mpally Manda], Ranga Reddy District, Hyderabad 
h) A charge on escrow/collcclion account(s) (as may he applicable), in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be received, 
<1lung with these receivablt:s hus b~en creakd, as further c..lerniled in tr,msaction document. 
c) Corporate guarnntec executed by K.. KahCJil I J Park ( l lydcrabad) L1m1tcct. 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, a) First ranking sole an<l exclusive security interest, by way of an equitable mortgage on idcntiticd units in building: no. I. 4 and 5 and 
taxable. transferable, redeemable non- Amenity building of Cornmerzone Yerwada adding to a cumulative lea.sable area of approximately O 55 msf and carpet area of c.0.43 mst 
convertible debentures (NCD Series 8) across these 4 buildings i11 buildings as mentioned in lhc Lrusl deed, situ.itcd on a notionally dcmarcalcd land admcasuring approximate!)• 

27,826 square metres, being and situated at Village Yerawada. Taluka Haveli. District Pune and within the limits of Pune Municipar 
Co1 po1..Hio11, a11J bounJ-::J .is follow.-,, . 
b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable). in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be received. 
along with these receivables has been created, as lllrlher detailed in lramaclion document. 
c) Corµorak guarantee executeJ by Mindspacc Business Pat k:. Private Limited_ 

Secured. listed, ratcd. non-cumulative. a) First ranking: sole and exclusive securiry interest, by way of a simple mUrtgagc on 30. 700 square metres of land (referred to as Plot B lan<l 
taxable. transferable, redeemable non- and Plot C Land) together with the commercial and lT building as further described in the trust deed, .situated at 7. Ahmednagar Road. 
convertible debentures (NCO Series 9) Village Vadgaon Sheri, Talub Haveli. District Punc. 

b) A charge on escrO\v/collection account(s) (as may be applicable). in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be received, 
along wilh lhese receivables has been created, as further detailed in lransaction document 
c) Corporate guarantee executed by Mindspace Business Parks Private Limited. 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, a) First ranking sole and exclusive security interest, by way of an equitable mortgi.lge on identifit:d units in buildings 12B and 12C ot 
taxable, transferable, redeemable non- Mindspace Madhapur adding to a cumulative carpet area of approximately 0.86 msf carpet area (or \casablc area - I . 13 mst) across these 2 
cum·ertible debentures (NCO Series buildings as mentioned in the trust det'.'d, situated on a notionally dt'.'marcated lan<l admeasuring approximately 29,157.16 square metres. 
10) being and situated at Mindspacc Madhapur. Madhapur Village, Serilingarnpally Manda!, Ranga Reddy District, Hyderabad_ 

b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable), in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be received, 
along with these receivables has been created. as further detailed in transaction document. 
c) Corporate guarantee executed by Sundew Propcrties limitl!d. 

Secured, listed, raLcJ, non-cumulaLivc, a) first ranking sole and exclusive security interest, by way of an cquiwble mo1 Lgagc on identified units in built.lings 6 and 9 of MinJspacc 
taxable. t1 ansferable, redeemable non- Madhapur adding to a cumulative carpet area of .1pproximate\y 503.032 sf carpet area (or leasable area - c.0.67 mst) across these 2 buildings 
con\'ertible debcnn1rcs (NCD Series ,:IS mentioned in the trnst deed, simated on a notionally demarcated land admeasuring approximately I 6,87 1.R2 square metres, being and 
Iii ,;ituakd at Mindspace Muclhapur. Madhapur Villugt: . St:rilingampal\y Man<lal, Ranga Reddy District. Hyd~rabad. 

b) A charge on cscrow/collcclion account(s) (as may be applicable), in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall he received, 
along with thtse rt:ceivables has b~en created, as further <letailed in trJnsaction document. 
c) Corporate guarantee cx.::cuted by [mime Properties Limited 

Debt at Face , aluc 
excluding Ind AS 

impact 

5.000.00 

5,500.00 

5.000 00 

5.000.00 

3,400.00 

5.000 00 

6,500.00 

5.000 00 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 
Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

7 Related Party Disclosures 

A Parties to Mindspace REIT as at 31 December 2025 

SI. No. Particulars Name or Entities 

I Trustee Axis Trustee Services Lnnited 

2 Manager K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private L1m1ted 

3 Anbee Constructions LLP 

~ 
Sponsors 

4 Cape Tradmg LLP 

5 Mr Chandru L Raheja 
I-

~ Mr Ravi C Raheja 
7 Mr Neel C Rohep 

I-

........!_ Mrs Jyoti C Raheja 

9 Ms Sum.3t1 Rah~1a 
I-

.........!.!._ Mrs Jay a N Raheia we f 06 March 2025 

11 Capstan Trading LLP 
Sponsors Group 

~ 

12 Casa Mana Properties LLP 

~ 

13 Raghukool Estate Developement LLP 

14 Palm Shelter Estate Development LLP 

Promoters/Partners"' Directors 

Ms Deepa Rath ull OS February 2025 
Mr Sum1t Bah we f 16 January 2024 to l 6 
August 2024 

Axis Bank Limited 
Mr Prashant Joshi 
Mr Parmod Nagpal we F03 May 2024 
Mr Arun Mehta we f03 May 2024 
Mr Rahul Choudhary we f 06 February 2025 
Mr Bipm Kumar Sarafw e f. 11 April 2025 

Mr Ravi C Raheja 
Mr Neel C Raheja 
Mr Deepak Gha1sas re-appointed we f 20 
November 2024 
Mr Bobby Parikh re-appomted we f 17 December 

Mr Rav1C Raheja 
2024 
Ms Manisha Girotra re-appointed w.e f 20 

Mr Neel C RaheJa 
November 2024 
Mr Manish KeJriwal 
Mr Vinod Roh1ra 
Mr Akshaykumar Chudasama w e f 06 March 
2025 
Mr Ramesh Nair we f 30 April 2025 
Mr Sandeep Mathra.111 w e f_ 04 August 2025 

Mr Ravi C Raheja 
Mr Neel C Raheja 
Mr Chandru L Raheja 
Mrs Jyoti C Raheja 
Ms Sumati Raheja 

Mr Ravi C Raheja 
Mr Neel C Raheja 
Mr Chandru L Raheja 
Mrs Jyoti C Raheja 

- -
-

I_ 

- -
-

- -
Mr Ravi C Raheja -
Mr Neel C Raheja 
Mr Chandru L Raheja 
Mrs Jyoti C Raheja 

Mr Ravi C Raheja -
Mr Neel C Raheja 
Mr Chandru L Raheja 
Mrs Jyoti C Raheja 

Mr Ravi C Raheja -
Mr Neel C Raheja 
Mr Chandru L Raheja 
Mrs Jyoti C Raheja 

Mr Ravi C Raheja -
Mr Neel C Raheja 
Mr Chandru L Raheja 
Mrs Jyoti C Raheja 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN:IN/REIT/l 9-20/0UU3 

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

7 Related Party Disclosures 

A Parties to Mindspace REIT as at 3 I December 2025 

SI. No. Particulars Name of Entities 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Sponsors Group 

Sponsors Gruu p 

K Raheja Corp Private Limited 

Ivory Property Trust 

Genext Hardware & Parks P1 ivate Limited 

Board or Directors 
Mr Deepak Ghaisas (Independent Director) 
Ms Manisha Girotra (Independent Director) 
Mr Bobby Parikh (Independent Director) 
Mr Mamsh KeJ nwal (Independent Director) 
Mr Sandeep Mathrani (Independent Director) we f. 04 
Ausust 2025 
Mr Ravi C R.J.heja (N on Executi ve Non Independent 

Board or Directors/Governing Dm:clor) 
Board and Key Managerial M, Neel C Raheja {Non Executive Non lndependent 

Personnel of the Manager (J..: Director) 
Rahej:i Corp lnveslmenl Ma1rngers Mr Vinod Rohi1a (Non Executive Non lnc..lependent Directo1) 

Private Limited) Mr Akshaykumar Chudasama (Independent Director) \\ e f 
06 March 2025 
Mr Ramesh Nair. Chief Ex~cut1ve Offo.:er, also appointed as 
Managmg Directo r effective 30 April :Z0::!5 

Key Managerial Personnel 
Ms Preet1 Chheda (Ch1efFmanc1al Officer) 

Promoters/Po.rtners"' 

Mr Chandru L Raheja Jomtly with 
Mrs Jyoti C Raheja 

Mrs Jyoti C Raheja Jomtly with 
Mr. Chandru L Raheja 

ft.Ir Ravi C Raheja Jointly with 

Mr Chandn.i L Raheja Jointly with 
Mr.s Jyoti C RaheJa 

Mr Neel C Raheja Joinlly with 
Mr Chandru L RaheJa Jorntly with 
Mrs Jyoti C Raheja 

An bee Constructions LLP 
Cape Trading LLP 
Capstan Trading LLP 
Casa Mana Properties LLP 
Ragl1ukC1ol Estate Developement LLP 
Pnlm Shelter Estate Development LLP 
Mr Neel C RaheJa (shares transferred from 
'Mr Neel C RaheJa Jointly with Mr ttumc.sli 
V;1lcclm' to 'Mr Neel C RaheJa' we I I'):! 
St:AIClllbl!I 2024 ) 

Mr Chandru L Raheja 
Mrs Jyoll C Raheja 
Ivory Properties & Hotels Private L1m1ted 
Mr Ravi C R41heja 
Mr Neel C Raheja 
(all are trustees) 

Mr Ravi C Raheja rointlv wi th 
Mr Chandru L Raheja Jomtly Wlth 
Mrs Jyotr C RaheJa 

Mr Neel C RaheJa Jomtly with 
Mr Chandru L Raheja fo111tly with 
Mis Jyuli C Rahcjd 

Mr Chandru L RaheJa Jointly wah l\lrs Jyoti 
C Raht!Ja, un bd1alf ofth~ benefo.:iancs of 
Ivory Property Trust till 24 Apnl 2025 (Equity 
Shares held bv Trust have been distributed to 
Mr Rav, C Rahjea and Mr Neel C Raheja 
equally) 

Mr Ravr C Raheja we f 24 Apnl 2025 
Mr Neel C Raheja w e f 24 Apnl 2025 

Directors 

Mr Ravi C Raheja 
Mr Neel C Raheja 
Mr Ramesh Valecha 
M1 Ramesh Ranganthan till 02 December 2024 
Mr Sumi Hmsoram 
Mr Anand Cbandan we f 02 December 2024 
Mr ManoJ Jasrapuna we f 02 December 2024 

Mr R1wi r R::JhPj~ 

Mr Neel C Roheio 
Mr Ramesh Valecha 
Mr Ramesh Ranganthan till 02 December 2024 

Mr Anand Chandan we f 02 December 202-+ 
Mr Manoj Jasrapuria we f 02 December 2024 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 
Statement or Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

7 Related Party Disclosures 

A Parties to Mindspace REIT as at 31 December 2025 

SI. No. Particulars Name or Entities 

Brookfields Agro & Development Private Limited 

Grange Hotels And Properties Private Limited 

Immense Properties Private Limited 

NO\el Properties Pn\·ate L1m1ted 

Pact Real Estate Private L1m1ted till IO November 2025 
Paradigm Log1sucs & D1stnbut1011 Private L1m1ted 

Aqualme Real Estate Private L1m1ted till 25 November 2025 

Carin Properties Private Limited 

Entities controlled/jointly controlled 
Asterope Properties Private L1m1ted till 12 October 2025 

by Board of Directors/Members of Content Properties Pnvate L1m1ted till 21 August 2025 
19 

Governing Board/Key Managerial Convex Properties Private L1m1ted 

Personnel of the Manager Madhurawada Holdings Private Limited till 11 November 
20~5 

GencovaJ Strategic Services Private Limited 

Stemade Biotech Private Limited 

Hanom lnfrafacilit1es Services Private L1m1ted 

K RaheJa Corp Advisory Services (Cyprus) Private Limited 
till 26 March 2025 

M/s Bobby Parikh & Assoc1aLes 

Curzon Realty LLP we f 06 March 2025 

Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co we f 06 March 2025 

Close Member (Relatives) of Meera Rohira (Wife of Mr Vinod Rohira) 

lU Directors and Key Managerial 
Personnel of the Manager 

• only when actmg collecllvely 

Promoters/Partners* Directors 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN: IN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

7 Related Party Disclosures (Continued) 

B. Related parties with whom the transactions have taken place during the period/ year 

Particulars 

Distribution to Sponsors, Sponsors Group, 
Board of directors and Key Managerial 
Personnel 

Anbee Constructions LLP 

Capt: Trading LLP 

Mr. Ravi C. Raheja 

Mr. Neel C . Raheja 

Mr. Chandru L Raheja 

Mr. Chandru L Raheja 
(Trustee for and on behalf of bem:tic.:iaries of Ivory 
Property Trust) 

Mrs. Jyoti C. Raheja 

Capstan Trading LLP 

Casa Maria Properties LLP 

Palm Shelter Estate Development LLP 

Raghukool Estate Devdopement LLP 

Genext Hardware And Parks Private Limited 

K Raheja Corp Private Limited 

Mrs. Jaya Neel Raheja 

Mrs. Sumati R. Raheja 

Mr. Bobby Parikh 

Mr. Manish Kejriwal 

Mr. V inod Rohira 

Mr. Ramesh Nair 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

(llnaudited) <141 

206.41 
206.61 

20.01 
52.53 

190.26 
22.61 

105.52 
239.59 
272.96 
239.59 
244.89 
133.43 
213.36 

54.33 
86.85 

0.19 
0.69 

0.35 
0.41 

For the quarter ended 
30 September 2025 

(Unaudited) 1141 

204 99 

205 19 

19.87 

52 17 

188.95 

22 46 

104 79 

237 94 

271.09 

237.94 

243 21 

132.51 

211 89 

53 95 

86 26 

0. 19 

0.69 

0 35 

0 41 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 11 ~1 

182.34 

182.51 

17.67 

61.09 

168.06 

19.98 

76.56 

211.64 

241.13 

211.64 

216.32 

117.87 

188.47 

43.42 

0.17 

0.61 

0.31 

0.36 

!<'or the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

(llnaudited) 

639.41 
640.03 

61.98 
181.10 
589.38 

70.05 

326.87 
742.19 
845.58 

742.19 
758.61 
413.33 

660.93 
149.92 
269.05 

0.59 
2.14 
1.08 
1.27 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 

529 66 

530 17 

51 34 

177 47 

488 21 

58 03 

222 39 

614 79 

700 44 

614 79 

628 39 

342 39 

547 48 

126 14 

0 49 

I 77 

0 89 

I 05 

For the year ended 
31 March 2025 

(Audited) 

718 ,01 

718.70 

69.60 

240.58 

661.83 
78 ,67 

301.48 

833 .42 

949,53 

833.42 

851.85 
464, 15 

742 , 17 

171.00 

0.67 

2.40 

l.21 

1.42 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Statement or Consolidated Financial Result, (Continued) 

Notes lo Consolidated Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

7 Related Party Disclosures (Continued) 

B Related parties with whom the transactions have taken place during the period I year 

Particulars 

Property Management Fee and Support Services Fee 

K Raht:ja Corp Jnvestmi:nt Manage1s Privatt Limited 

Investment Management Fees 

K Rahc.:ja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited 

Trustee ree expenses 
Axis Trustee Services Limited 

Legal & professiona I fees 
Mis Bobby Parikh Associates 

Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co 

Leg11l & ProfeHionul Charges for Acquisition 

Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co 

Facility Rentals and Maintenance Receipts (including related recoveries) 

Axis Bank Limited ti, 

Sale of scrap 
Genexl Hardware & Pa, ks Private Limited 

Sitting •'ees 
Neel C' Raheja 

Ravi C Raheja t--li 

Vinod N Rohira 

P11:eti Chheda 
Ram1::sh Nair 

Reimbursement of Expenses 
K Raheja Corp Investment ~lanagers Private Limited 

Asteropt: Properties Privak Limited 
Ramesh Nair 
Preeti Chheda 

Vinod N. Rohira 

Property Maintenance Income 
Meera Rohira 
K. Raheja Corp Private Limited 

Repayment of Security Deposits 

Axis Bank Limited131 

Jncrtmtntal overdraft/ working capital facility DrawnllJ 

Axis Bank Limitt:d 

Fur the quarter ended Fur the quarter ended 
31 December 202S 30 September 2025 

(Unaudited)"'' (llnaudited) '"' 

19S.71 188 49 

21.96 21-51 

1.19 I 19 

U.59 
4.64 2 72 

7.UO 24.62 

S7.09 57 42 

0.06 006 

U.06 0 06 

U.06 0 06 

2.03 U 18 

0.01 009 

0.07 0 26 

0.03 0 03 

U.98 0 63 

271.72 569 82 

Fur the quarter ended For the nine months ended f ur the nine monl hs ended Fur the year ended 
31 December 2024 31 Decem her 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 

(Un•udited) "" (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

152 11 S56.SI 445 13 612 65 

IQ 13 64.62 54 77 77_<)7 

0 59 3.56 I 78 2 36 

0 94 1.27 I 10 I 6B 
7.78 

34.97 B.26 

54 87 171 .40 178 21 239 06 

0 36 0 36 U.36 

0 02 0.18 016 U_2.J 
(U 02) (U,02) (U 021 

0 06 0 08 U.OB 

0 06 0.18 0 12 U.20 
0 06 0.18 O 24 U 24 

I 90 2.21 I 90 5.20 
040 U4U 

0.27 0 IU 

0.68 0 02 
0 39 

0 02 0.09 0 07 U.11 

2.89 4 63 

11 00 11 OU 

488 81 1,337.83 1,915 36 3,227.B2 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN: IN/REIT/19-20/0003 
Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

7 Related Party Disclosures (Continued) 

B Related parties with whom the transactions have taken place during the period/ year 

Particulars 

Overdrart / working capital facility Repaid1'' 

Axis Bank Umited 

Fixed Deposit Placed/Renewed 
Axis Bank Limited 

Fixed Deposil Redeemed 
Axis Bank Limited 

Interest Income on Fixed Deposit 
Axis Bank Limited 

Term Loan Drawn 
Axis Bank Limited 

Term Loan Repaid 
Axis Bank Limited 

Interest Expense 
K. Raheja Corp Private Limited 

Axis Bank Limited 

Miscellaneous income (Guarantee commission income) 
K Raheja Corp Private Limited 

Ivory Properties & Hotels Private Limited 

Other Income 
K Raheja Corp lnvestmenr ~fanage1s Private Limited 
Axis Bank Limited 

Corporate Guarantee Commission fees 
Gt:nt!xt Hardware & Parks P1 ivate Limih::d 

Miscdlaneous expenses 
K. RaheJa Corp P, ivate Limited 

Ivory Properties & Hotels Private Limited 

Other Expense (Royalty Charges) 
J,; Raheja Corp Private Limited 

Anbee Constructions LLP 

Cape Trading LLP 

Fur the 4uarter ended For the 4uarter ended 
31 December 2025 30 September 2025 

(Unaudited)"'' (Unaudited) 114
' 

2,294.83 714.87 

115.09 49 79 

124.44 243 33 

22.44 22 72 

8.68 10.59 

60.41 56 53 

0.04 

(0.15) 

I.OS 

I 05 

For the 4uarter ended Fur the nine months ended Fur the nine months ended Fur the year ended 
31 December 2024 31 Decem her 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 

(Unaudited)"" (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

665 62 2,848.07 930 60 1,323 ,78 

303 08 211.55 1,356 63 2,596. 19 

89 50 425.02 155 21 1.31~.0I 

24 58 70,77 48 11 68 .07 

950 00 950,00 

1,72057 29.38 1,860.16 1,891 04 

0,05 I 33 

64 41 172.41 202 ,03 242 70 

8 06 16 12 

5 13 IU.26 

0.24 

0,04 

0.23 

0.01 0 10 0.10 

1.04 

(0.15) - 1.30 

I.OS 1.08 

1.05 ---=---- 1.08 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PAHKS HEIT 
RN :IN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Slalemenl of Consolidated Hnandal Rcsulls (Conlinued) 

Notes tu Consolidated Financial Results 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

7 Related Party Disclosures (Continued) 

B Related parties with whom the transactions have taken place during the period/ )·ear 

Partkulars 

Rental Support''' 
Sumati RHvi Raheja 
Jaya Ned Raheja 

Jyol1 Chandru Raheja 

Rciml.Jursement of Gratuity liaL,ility from 

K Raht:j.i Corp lnvestnu:nt Manage1s Plivak Limited 

Reimbursement of Gratuity Ii.ability to 
Gt:m::xt Hc1rdwa1e & Pa1ks P1ivalt: Li111itt:d 

Issue o1 Unit capital (on account of asst!l acquisition) 

Sumati Ravi Raheja 

Jaya Neel Raheja 

Jyoti Chandru Raheja 

Bank Charges and Luan Processing rees 
Axis Bank Limited 

Debenture issue t:Xpenses 
Axis Hank Limited 
Sha,dul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co 

Counter Guarantee received 
Ivory P1ope1ties Limited 
K Raheja Corp P1 ivale Limilcd 

Repayment of Borrowings 
K Raheja Corp P1 ivate Limikd 

For the tJuarter ended 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited)"" 

4.72 

0,38 

Fur the quarter ended 
30 Sep i:cm her 2025 

(Unaudiled) '"' 

3 67 

0.71 

For the tiuarter ended 
31 Decem her 2024 

(Unaudited)'"' 

J.48 

Fur the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

1.46 

0.17 

15.78 

9,93 

1.80 

209.18 

Fur the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 

9 95 

::w5 ~9 

312 45 

For the year ended 
31 March 2025 

(Audited) 

62 41 
62 41 

JI 21 

2.451 20 

2.451.20 
1,225 60 

20. 14 

205 29 

3:!1.45 

Note I Considering ..:unstant movements in lhe overdraft balances during lhe period/year, to ascertain the incremental borrowing fo1 cumpliance under SEBI REIT Regulctlions, the maximum overd1 an d1awn during the period/yi:ar is reduced by tht: opening ul' the relevant 
p1:riud/year tu ;mive at incn:nu:ntal overdraft borrowing du1ing tin: pt:riod/yea1 and the maximum ovt:rdratt drawn during th, : pt:riod/yt:ar is n:<lucecl by the closing of the 1t:lt:vant pt:1iud/yea1 lo a1rive ctt repct~ment of overdraft dming the p..:1iud/year Howcvt:r. the 
cmnulali\'e overdraft drnwu during the nine months and quarter is Rs 73,749.11 million and Rs J(),352 53 million respectively (for tht: q11arlt:1 ended 30 September 2025: Rs. I 9,966.75 million. for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 : Rs 15,779 29 nulliun. fur tht: nine: 
months t:ndt:d 31 Dect:ml>t:r 2024 : Rs 41 ,095 7 1 million and fo1 llu: year endt:d 31 Ma1d1 2025: Rs 55,922 08 million) and c11111ulativt: uvt:rdraft 1epaid during tlu: nim: months and quarter is Rs. 75,259.34 1i1illion and Rs. 21 ,375.63 million respt:ctivdy (for tht: quartt:1 
ended 30 Seplember 2025: Rs 20.1 I I 80 million, fo, lhe quarter ended 31 December 202~: Rs 15,954 70 million. for lh e nine 1non1hs enJed 3 I December 2014: Rs 40,108 94 million and for the yea, ended 3 I March 2025 Rs 54.016 09 million) 

Note 2. Includes 1nd AS adjustments 
Nott::., Drning the pciiod ended Dt::i.:t:mbt:1 2024 and March 2025 amount adjusted with 1eceiv.Jbh:s. 

Nott: 4 Kepresents sitting ftes p1ovisiu111eversed dlU'ing the period ended Decembe1 2024 

Note 5 The Rental suppo1 I has been , eceived during lhe period ended 3 I December 2025 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN:TN/REIT/19-20/0003 
Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

7 Related Party Disclosures (Continued) 

C. Balances as at the period/year ended 

Particulars 

Other Receivable/ Advance to vendors 
K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited 

K. Raheja Corp Private Limited 

Ivory Property Trust 

Anbee Constructions LLP 

Axis Bank Limited 

Advance to KM Ps / Board of Directors 
Preeti Chheda 

Ramesh Nair 

Trade Payables 
Axis Bank Limited 

K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited 
K. Raheja Corp Private Limited 

Other Payables 
K. Raheja Corp Private Limited 

Cape Trading LLP 

Genext Hardware & Parks Private Limited 

Vinod N. Rohira 

Axis Bank Limited 

Other Financial Liabilities 
K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited 

Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co. 

Security Deposit 
Axis Bank Limited 

Other Deposits 
Ivory Properties and Hotels Private Limited 

Co-Sponsor Initial Corpus 
Anbee Constructions LLP 

Cape Trading LLP 

As at 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

0.20 

0.06 

5.54 

1.69 

0.02 

5.00 
0.45 

I.I 9 

0.25 

5.22 

24.30 

34.77 

65.51 

16.09 

0.01 

0.01 

As at 
31 March 2025 

(Audited) 

3.26 

9.51 

6.06 

0.77 

0.28 

0.18 

0.47 

11.15 
1.24 

0.48 

1.16 

0.25 

0.01 

23.09 

2.25 

65.51 

16.09 

0.01 

0.01 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN: IN/RE TT /19-20/0003 
Statement of Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

7 Related Party Disclosures (Continued) 

C. Balances as at the period/year ended 

Particulars 

Bank Balance (Including Escrow and Dividend Account) 
Axis Bank Limited 

Overdraft/ Working capital facility Balance 
Axis Bank Limited 

Fixed Deposit Balance 
Axis Bank Limited 

Interest Receivable on Fixed Deposit 
Axis Bank Limited 

Term Loan 
Axis Bank Limited 

Trade Receivable 
Meera Rohira 

Axis Bank Limited 11 
l 

K. Raheja Corp Private Limited 

Non-Fund Based Facilities 
Axis Bank Limited 

Counter Guarantee outstanding 
Ivory Properties Limited 

K. Raheja Corp Private Limited 

Borrowings 

K. Raheja Corp Private Limited 12
l 

Rental Support fees receivable 
Sumati Ravi Raheja 

Jaya Neel Raheja 

Jyoti Chandru Raheja 

Interest accrued but not due on borrowings 
Axis Bank Limited 

Note 1. Includes Ind AS adjustments 

As at 
31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

1,618.92 

928.83 

1,223.99 

76.64 

1,626.28 

0.02 

5.80 

1,206.68 

205.29 

322.45 

1.23 

As at 
31 March 2025 

(Audited) 

4,029.59 

2,439.07 

1,437.46 

23.26 

1,655.66 

0.04 
11.81 

5.46 

804.55 

205.29 

322.45 

209.18 

58.83 

58.83 

29.41 

Note 2. Borrowings from K. Raheja Corp Private Limited on account ofacquistion of Sustain Properties Private Limited. 



MINUSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN: IN/REIT/ 19-20/0003 

Statement of Consolidah:d Fimmciul Results (Continucdj 
Notes lo Consulidated fl'immdal Results 
(All 1tmounls in Rs . million unless ulherwisr slated) 

Addiliomtl L>isdosurts as required by Paragraph 6 orCh1tph:r 4 lo lhe M.tstcr Cir-cular no. SEHI/J-10/DUHS-P00-2/P/CIR/2025/99 ditled 11 July 2025 (Continued) 

Slalement ol Net Borrowings Ratio 

Sr. Nu. Particulars As al 31 JJecember :rn2s 
(Un•udiledl 

A Borrowinys (Kd~1 note i below) I , I S,8 I 8'i 

B Defom:cl Payments 

C C.tsh aud Cash Equivalent (Refer note ii below) 5,9"' 1 40 

D Aggu~~alt: B011uwings and Deterred Payments net of Cash and Cash equivalenls (A+B-C) I,00,8<,U 45 

E Value of REIT Assds (Reter note iii bduw) 4,29, 1:: 4 4'.! 

~- Net Burruwings H.atio (DIE)(%) 25,60•10 

G Net Hurrowinl!S Ratio (ududine NCI) (o/u) 26.23% 

Nuks: 

Bre.Jk•UJ> or Burrnwing (including inh!resl accrued on borrowings) as :1l the respeclin period cmh d: 
(a) As nc J t Uec-.,.mbcr 2U25· 

Parliculo1rs Tei rn Loar1 Fncilit)' 
A. Borrowings ol SPV: 
(i) Avac,uJo l'ruputies And Trading (India) Privale Limited 
- ICICI Bank J,2'o 36 

(ii) l\li11dsp:1ct: Business Parks Privah~ Limited 
• Bank ol Barudu l,o\2 24 

• Bandh;m Ban\.: 3,639 2b 

- Axis Bank -

(iii) Hurizonvie:w l-'ruperlies PrivHte:. Limited 
~ Bajaj Housing finance Limited 1,454 5 I 

(iv) Sunde:w l'ruperties Limited 

- ICIC'J Bank St.JU 21 

(v) K. Rah,ja IT Park (Hyderabad! Limiled 
- Axis Bunk 

(vi) KRC Jnfrastruclure: & Prujerts l-'ri\'ate Limited 

- HSBC Bank 3,507 OU 

- Statt B,mk oflndia 1,955 36 

(vii) Gigaplex 1':stalc Prh·a.te Limited 

- Ax.is Bank 1,620 91 

- Bank or Baroda 2,560 76 

- HDFC Bank 1,226 SJ 

(viii) Sush1in Properties Priville LimHed 
- Punjab National Bank 

Sublulol (Al H.499,14 

B Borrowings ul' REIT: 
• Non C'onvtrtiblt: Debentures• . 
- Cununen.:iHI Pc1pt:r • 

Sublolal (Ill 

Tutal (A+IIJ H499.I.J 

As 11t JI December 2024 As"' JI March 2025 
(Unaudited) (Audiled) 

84,181 88 1,0 1,247 62 
. 

8,293 48 6,379 31 

75,888.40 94,868 31 

3,27 ,413 16 l.82,560 74 

23.18% 24,SO•/, 

23.74% 25,37°/v 

Overdrart Facilily \\'orkin~ Co1pilnl Facilit.v 

. . 

695 85 . 
. . 

;J 57 565 6.2 

. . 

55 92 . 

45 29 . 

32 48 . 
. . 

2<,C, 57 

1,50 1 5:! 

126 83 . 

2,836.03 565.62 

. . 

. . 

. . 

2.836,03 565.62 

Flexi Loan Tulnl 

3,246 36 

3,388 09 

J,<,39 26 

. <,J 7 19 

323 44 1,777 g5 

. 652 13 

. 45 29 

. 3,539 48 

. 3,Y55 36 

. 1,887 48 

. 4,12:! 28 

. 1,226 53 

. 126 83 

323.44 28,224.23 

. 76,79598 

. IU,8II o4 

87,607.62 

323.44 1, 1S,HJ t.M5 

• Pursuant lo lhe SEBI Master Circular no SEBVHO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/Q9 dated 11 July 20.25, 1he namts ol the lenders a1e n:quired lo bt given for bonowings Lish:d Non-Converlible Debentures (NCOs) and 
listed Con11ni:1cial papers (CPs) an: ai.:tivdy traded in the si=condary market, resulling in frcquenl L"hangts in ownt:1ship anlJ Lhi:rd'ore, lender na1m:s for these instruments ha ve nut bt:en provided 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Statement of Consolidated FinanciKI Results (Continued) 
Notes to Consolidated ~'imrncial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise slated) 

Additional Disdusures as required by Paragraph 6 of Chapter 4 to the Master Circular no. SEUI/HO/DDHS-l'OD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dtlfed 11 July 2025 (Continued) 

Break-up ur Bu.-ruwing (including intt:rest accrued on burrnwings) as at the respeclive period ended: 
(b) A$ 111 JJ IJc l:,c:mhtr 10?-i · 

Particulars Term Lua11 Facility Overdraft Facilily \\lorkiu_g Capital Facilifv 
A. Borrowings of SPV: 
(i) Avac3do Properties And Trading (India) Private Limited 
- !CIC! B<1nk 3,401 19 239 94 -
(ii) l\.lindspace Business Parks Private Limited 
- Bajaj Housing finance Limited 3,8 I 7 99 

- Bank of Baroda J,J:!1J 44 -
- Bandhan Bank 3,73 l 66 

- Axis Bank :! 1J 90 1,284 36 

(iii) lntime Properties Limited 

- !CIC! B<1nk - 208 21 -

(iv) Horizunview Properties Pri\'ate Limited 
- Bajaj Housing Finance.:: Limited 1,48•) 06 

(v) Sundew Properties Limited 

- !CIC! Bank 66146 154 08 . . 

- Bajaj Housing Finam:t: Limitt:d -
(vi) K. Raheja IT Park ( Hydero bad) Limited 
- UBI Bank :,44,, 36 

- Axis Bank 111 30 

(vii) KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 

- HSBC Bank 4,087 99 924 42 -
- Stale Bank oflndia 4,02 I 39 2 5:! 

(viii) Gigaplu Esta le Private Limited 
-Axis Bank 1,65,l 33 124 41 -
- Bank of Bmuda 3,461 '.!9 346 70 

-HDFC Bank 1,26 l 94 290 99 -

Suhtolal (A ) 33.38a.oo 3,686,H 

B B01 rowings of REIT: 

- Non Conve1lible Debentu1es * - -
- Commeu:ial Papt:1 • - -

Subtotal IBl - - -
Total IA+B l 33,38S.00 3.686.93 -

Flexi Loan l'utal 

3,6~~ 13 

3,817 99 

- 3,326 44 

- 3,734 66 

- I ,3U5 26 

2U8 21 

728 33 1,208 39 

- 816 54 
1,604 89 1,0(1 ➔ 89 

. 2,446 36 

- 111 JU 

- 5,012 41 

- 4,023 91 

- 1,78274 
3,809 99 

- 1,554 93 

2,393.22 39,468.15 

- 40,285 16 

- 4,428 57 

. 44.713.73 

2.393.22 84.181.88 

• Pm suanl to thl! SEBI Masler Circuh1r no SEBJ/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 datt:d 11 July 2025, the names of the lenders a1e required to bt: given for bonowings Listt:d Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) ,md 
listed Commeu:ial pape1s (CPs) are aclivdy trnded in lhe secondary market, 1esulting in fn:quenl changes in ownt::1:;hip and therefore. lender names for these instiuments have not b~en provided 



MINOSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 

RN : IN/REIT/19-20/UUUJ 

Sh1h:menl ur Consolidakd Financial Resulls (Continued) 

Noh:~ tu Consolidated Financial Results 
(All 11muunts in Rs. million unless ulherwise stated) 

Addiliunal Disclosurrs 1ts ri:4uired by Pan.graph 6 urChapttr 4 ru 1hr M1utrr Cirl'uhn no. SEIU/HO/DDHS-POD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 datrd 11 July 2025 (Conlinurd) 
Break-u11 of Bur-rowing (including interest accrued on borrowings) as at the res1u:ctin 11eriod ended: 

(<) As at JI March 2025: 

Partirul:1rs Term Loan Facilih' Ovcrdrafl Facilily Working C:111ital Facilirv 

A. Bor.-uwings of SPV: 
(i) Avacado Properties And Trading (India) Private Limited 
- ICIC'I Bank 3,367 ~5 lo7 81 . 

(ii) MimJspacr Businl'SS Parks Privule Limited 
• Bc1jaj Housing Finance Limited 3,8 11 ] 8 . 
- Bank of Baroda 3,2Y I 62 206 7] . 
• Bandh:rn Bank 3,702 88 . . 
- Kotak Mahind1i.1 Bank U 00 - . 
-Axis Bank Y42 IS 

(iii) Horilonvitw Proptrlies Pri,,alr- Limited 

- Axis Bank - JO 27 
- Bajrtj Housing Finance Limited 1,475 14 . . 

(iv) lntime Properties Limited 

- ICICI Bank 224 26 . 

(v) Sundt'w Prnpc:rlits Limited 
- ICIC'I Bank 64 7 J I l 14_69 . 
- HSBC' Ban~ u.uu . 
- Bajuj Housing Finan~c Limih!d 1,641 18 

(vi) K. Raheja IT Pork (Hyden bad) Limited 
- UBI Bank :! ,422 5~ . 
- Axis Bank 1,220 20 . 

(vii) KRC Jnfrnstruclurt & Projects Privale Limited 

• HSBC Bank .l,952 77 SJ I 93 . 
- State Bank of lnd1-1 .J,UUI Yo . 

(viii) Gigaplex 1!:st:ttr Private Limited 
- Axis Bank 1,648 59 206 45 

- B.tnk of Baroda <,SYJ SU 6 37 . 
- HDFC Bank 1,255 08 . 

(ix) Sushtin Properties Private Limited 
- Punjab National Bank I U,3 62 JJ 8 11 94 . 
- t\ RaheJci Corp Pri va te Limited . 
- lno1bil Malls (India) Private Limited . . -
- K Raheja Co1porate Services L1mitcc.J . . 

Subtotal (A I 47,176.18 4,702.80 -
B Borrowings ot REIT; 
- Non Conv~rtibh: Debentures• . . . 
- Commercial Paper• . . . 

Subtotal IB) . - . 

Total (A+B) 47, 176. 18 4,702.80 -

Flexi Loan rutal 

. J ,53 5 66 

J,8 11 ] 8 
. J ,S0U JS 

J ,7U2 BB 
0 00 

942 1 S 

. JO 2 7 

445 5 1 1,920 65 

224 26 

- %200 

U 00 

l ,D4 I 18 

2,422 59 

1,220 20 

- 4,484 70 
. 4,UUI % 

. 1,91 5 U4 

5,599 87 

- l ,2>5 08 

- 11,1 74 27 
. 2UY 17 
. 1,918 50 

- 55~ 97 

445,51 55,005, IJ 

. 40,JUJ 04 

5,939 45 

. 46,242,49 

445.51 I ,U I ,247 .62 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 

RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Slah:mrnt or Consolid11kd FinandRI Re11dls (Continued) 
Noll's lo Consolillntell Filianl'.ial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

Additional Uisdosures ;1s required by Varagntph 6 of Chupter 4 to the Masler Circuli11r nu. SEHl/11O/UUHS· POU-2/P/CIR/202:i/99 d11ted 11 July 2025 (Cunlinued) 
"' Pu1 su.int to the SEB I Master Circular no SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dalt:d 11 July 2025. Lhc names of the lenders are required to be given for bonowings Listed Nun-Convertible Debentures (NC Os) and 
Ii sled C'ommerc1.il pape1 s (CPs) are actively traded in the secondary market, 1esulting in freque111 t.:hangl:s in ow11c1 ship and therefo1e, lender no.1mes for these 1nst1 uments have nut been p1uvided 

Ii 8rcnlc-ui, ol Cash unll C"ush F.,111i,·11lcn1s: 
l'articnl.trs As al 31 Dccembt:r 2 025 As at 31 December 2024 As al 31 March 2025 

(Un 1uditedl (Unaudited I (Audil<d) 
li) Avat.:ado Properties And Trading (India) Private Limited 23:! 24 193 U9 322 06 
(ii) Mindspacc tiusiness P.1rks P1ivatc Limited 1.56 7 58 I ,297 33 1,216 24 

{iii) Ho1iwnview P1opertics Privote Limited 2,567 ::!60 46 336 75 

{iv) lntime Properties Limited 5 I 5 39 522 55 497 SU 

{v) Sunc.11:w P1operlies Limited 1,070 4'1 ,175 63 1,079 ]:! 

{vi ) K R.iheja Ir Park (Hytl~rabad) Limited 136 6U 421 60 884 SU 

(vii) KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 563 76 382 08 463 6U 

{viii) Gigaph:.'t Estate P1ivat~ Limit~d l,03U 74 439 29 1,276 41 

{ix) Sust.ii11 Prupcrties P1ivate Limited .. 27U 2U NA 20 88 

{x) t-.1.ic.:k Son lt:r.:h P1ivate LimiteJ'i< J(J3 ::!2 NA NA 

!xi) Mindspacc Business P.irks REIT 185 5 I 3,800 95 281 75 ----
Total 5,971.40 8,H3.48 6,379.31 

•Hurizonview P1upellies Private Limited acquired 100% ~c.iuity on 23 July 2025, at.:rn1di11gly, C.ish and Cash cl1uivalents as at 31 Ma1ch 2025 and 31 Deccmbe1 2024 arc "Not Applicable" (refer note 13A to Cunsolidalcd 
Fi11andal R~suhs) 
0 Mindspact: REI r ou:quired 100% t:quity on 06 March 2025, accordingly. Cash and Cash equivalents,\~ at 31 Oi:cember 2024 is "Not Applic,1ble" (refer note 138 10 Consolidated Financial Results) 

111 V.11 lur of REIT Assets 1r'de.r nule vJ 
Parliculnrs Ai. al 31 lh·cembu, UZS As at 31 Dect:mbcr 2024 As at 31 l\lltrrh 2025 

IUruurliled) {Unaudited) (Audiled} 
(i) Avm.:ado Prup~rlies And T!ading (India) Privale Limittd 1~,43452 16,607 88 17.707 90 

(ii) t-.linJspace llusint'ss Pa,ks Private Limi1ed (refer nole iv) 87,629 Jo 78,8 IJ 41 81,226 36 
(iii) Ho,izonview Properties P1ivate Limited 11841 33 11 ,698 55 12. 11 5 06 

(iv) Inti me Prurcrties Limited 29,319 36 20,354 43 25,227 82 
(v) Suncl~w Properties Limited 82 ,7-10 82 65,751 24 71.72197 

(l'i) K Raheja Ir Par, (Hyderabad) Limited 50, I i6 56 40,585 84 49,302 81 

(vii ) KR(' Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 49, 172 ::u 40,U60 68 46,372 58 

{viii) Gigaplex. btate Private Limitt:d 6U,264 74 53,541 13 56,7U8 59 

(ix) Sustain P1upe1ties Private Limited•• 23.618 53 NA 22,177 65 

l, x) t-.lat.:k Soft I er.:h Private Limited• 5,IS77 03 NA NA 

Gross Valut ul Rl!:JT Asst'ts 4,29.134.42 3,27,413,16 3,82.560.74 
•Horizonview P1ope1 lies Private Limitt:d acquired I 00% equity on 23 July 2025. numdi 11_gly , V 1t~1 c ut' REIT Assets as al 31 March 2025 and 31 December 2024 are ''Not Applicuble" (1efer note 13A to Consolidated 
Financial Results) 

.. Mindspa(.'.e REI r at.:quir~d 100% equity on 06 Mart.:h 2025, accordingly, Value of REI I Assets as al l l Dt:r.:t:ml t:r 2024 is "Nol Aprlicable" {rdcr nole 138 tu Consoliclelt:d Financial Results) 

iv During the quarlt:1 endeJ 31 De1.:embc1 2025, the asset SPV ai..:qui,ed a unit in a propt:lly lut.:.tled al Yer ,vada, Pun,: on 19 Dei..:ember 2025 At:1.:rntlingly, the lair \·alue or this unit considered in fair value for the quu11e1 entl~d 
) I O~t.:ember 202:i is basi:0 on lhc valualion report oblained under REIT Regulation at lht: lime t.Jf ai;qu sition amuunling lo Rs 94 00 million 

v The va lue: of REIT assets as at 3 I De1:~mber 2025 and 31 Dt:cembe1 2024 are based on lht valuation 1eports avail 1blc as on 30 September 20:!5 and 30 September 2024 respectively, since valuation is performt:d half:-yt:atly 
These ,m: based 011 !ht: Gross Assel Value as assessed by c1n Independent value1 Value ur other assets, cunsidercc at book value for calculating Net Asset Value {NA V), is nut t.:unsidered in the value of REIT Assets I'm the 
purpus~ of above calculation 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN: IN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Statement uf Consolidated Financial Results (Continued) 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stah!d) 

, In accord,mce with Listing Regulations ornd other requirements as pt:r SEHi Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/C IR/2025/99 dated J 1 July 2025, including any guidelines and drculars issued thereunder ( "SEBI Circulars 11 
), fur Issuance of debt securities 

by Real Estate Investment Trusts (REIT), REIT has disclosed the following ratios (Continued): 

Sr. Nu. Ratio For the quarter ended For the quarter ended For the quarter ended For the nine months ended For the nine months ended Fur the year ended 
31 December 2025 30 September 2025 31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 

(Unaudited)"" tUn:1udited) u-o (Unaudited)"" (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
I Security/ Asset cover (NCD Series 4) (refornote a(1)) 3 13 3. 13 2 63 3. 13 2.63 2 79 
2 Security/ Asset cover (Mindspace REI r G1ee11 Bund I) (refe, note a(ii)) 2 40 2 40 2 18 2 40 2 18 2 40 
3 Security/ Asset cover (NCD Se,ies 6) (reler note a(iii)) 2 41 2 .41 2 18 2 41 2 18 2 40 
4 Security/ Asset eover(NCD Series 7) (reler nute a(iv)) l 45 2.45 2 28 2.45 2_28 2.44 
5 Secrnity / Asset cove, (NCD Se11es 8) (rekl note a(v)) I 93 I 93 I 83 I 93 I 83 I 93 
6 Secu,ity / Asset cover (NCD Series q) (refer note a(vi)) 1 93 1,93 I 91 I 93 I 91 I 93 
7 Security/ Asset cove, (NCD Se1ies 10) (refer note a(vii)) 2 23 2,23 I 96 2 23 1% 2.:n 
8 Sec,u·ity / Asset cover (NCD Se1ics 11 I (1ekr note a(viii)) I 60 1.60 1.60 I 60 1.60 I 60 
9 Secuiity / Assel cove1 (NCO Se1ics 12) (1efr1 nok a(ix)) I 63 I 63 NA I 63 NA NA 
IU Secmity / Asst:l cove1 (NCO St:1ies 13) f1efer nott: a(x)) I 72 I 71 NA I 71 NA NA 
II Secmity / Asset cover (NCD Se11es 14) (refer note a(xi)) I 63 1.62 NA I 63 NA NA 
12 Secmity / Asset cove, (NCD Sc,ies 15) (1efer note a(xii)) 1.79 NA NA I 79 NA NA 
13 Secu1ity / Asset cover (NCD Senes 16) (refer note a(xiii)) I 79 NA NA I 79 NA NA 
1-l Assel cover available (in times) (refer note p) l 70 3 81 3 89 3 70 389 3.78 
15 Debh:quity ratio (in times) (rcfe, note b) 0 82 0 79 0 58 U 82 0.58 U 68 
16 Debt servict: 1.:uverage ratio (in times) (refer note<.:) 276 2 17 2 88 2 44 2 98 2.91 
17 lnte1esl servit:c coverage ratio (Ill times) (rd~r nott: d) J 25 3 08 3 63 3 09 3 77 3 68 
I 8 Outslanding 1edeemable prefe1em;e shaies (quantity and value)* NA NA NA NA NA NA 
19 Cupitul 1edt:mplion n:se1ve* NA NA NA NA NA NA 
20 Debenture 1ede111ption reservt: (Amount in Rs million) - - - -
21 Net wo1th i.e . U111tholder's Fund (Amount in Rs million) (i-efer note e) 1,34,07] 24 1.35,823 82 1,36,711 83 1,34,073 24 1,36,711 83 1,40,544.44 
22 Net profit afkr tax (Amount in Rs. million) 1,919 42 1.267,90 1.4-19 54 4,855 27 4.176.35 5.13746 
23 Ea1 nings pe1 unil- Basic ( Rupt:t:s/unit) (atler net movement m Rt:gulalul) Deferral Balances) l 96 I 91 2 29 7 44 6 57 8 02 
24 Earnings pe1 unit- Diluted (Rupt:t:s/unit) (afte1 net movement in Regulatory Deferral Balanct!s) l 96 I 91 2 29 7 44 6 57 8 02 
25 Current Ratio (in times) (refer note t) 0 33 0 34 0 74 0 33 0.74 U 46 
26 Long term debt lo working capital (in times) (1efer note hJ (2 79) (2.80) ( 13 90) (2 79) ( 13 90) (5 91) 
27 Bad debts tu account 1ec.:t:ivablt: ratio (in timt:s) (refr1 nuk I) U OU 0 01 0 10 um U 07 U 02 
28 Cunent liability nitio (in times) (1efer note i) 0 32 0 32 0 20 0 32 0 20 0.22 
29 Tolal debt lo total assets (in times) (refe, note J) 0 41 0 40 0 34 041 0 34 0,37 
30 Debto1s Tmnover (in times) (n:frr nute k) 6133 53 50 43 42 58 20 31 11 30,92 
31 lnventu1y Tmnover* NA NA NA NA NA NA 
32 Opeiating Ma1gin (in%) (refr1 note m) 82 4 7~/0 82 11% 80,35% 82 60% 79 47% 79.38% 
33 Net Profit Margin (in%) (refor note nJ 23 13% 16 07% 21.67% 20 46% 2131% 19 30% 
3-l Distribution pe1 unit (refer noh! q) 5 83 5 83 5 32 17 45 15 5 I 21 ,95 

35 Net operating im.:ume (.A..inoLmt in Rs million) (1eft:1 note o) 6,7 IJ 76 6,339 OU 5,217.51 19,21705 15.218 11 20.607 09 
36 Sector Soecifo.: equivalent ratio* NA NA NA NA NA NA 

*Not Applicable (NA) 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS KEIT 
KN :IN/REIT/19-20/0003 
St.ah:ment of Consolidated Finam.:iul Results (ContinuedJ 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Results 
{All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stalctlJ 

9 In accordance with Listing Regulations and uthu n:quirements as per SEBI Mui er Circular Nu. S[BI/HO/l)DHS-PoD-2/P/CI R/2025/~i9 dated 11 July 2025, including any guidelines and circulars issued thereunder ("SEBI Circulars"), for Issuance of debt securities 
by Real Estate Investment Trusts (REIT), KEIT has llisclosed the following ratios (Continued): 

Formulae for computation of ratios are as follows (including non-controlling interest):-
a(i) Secmity / Asset covt:1 ratio (NCU St::rics 4) = Fail value of tht: seemed assds as computed by indt:pt:ndt:nt valuers/ (Outstanding prinl ipal amuunl of NCD St:rit::s 4 + lnk1t:st ur.:r.:1 ut:d tht:ll.!On) 
a(ii) 

a(iii) 
a(iv) 
alv) 
a(vi) 
a(vii) 
a(viii) 
a(ix) 
a(x) 
a(xi) 
a(xii) 
a(xiii) 
b(I) 

b(ii) 

cl 

dJ 
e) 

I) 

g) 

hl 
i) 

1Ji 
k) 

IJ 
111) 

n) 

uJ 

p) 

'Ii 

Sec Lu ity / Asst:l cover 1atio (Mindspact:: REIT G1et:11 Bond I)= F.ti1 valm: of the secw·ed assc:ts as computed by indt:pt:ndt:nt valuers / l Outst:mding p1incipal crn10unt of Mindspace REIT G1een Bond I + Inkiest accrued thereon) 

St:cuiity / Asst:L cove1 ratio (NCO Serit:s 6J = Fai1 value of tht secuied asst:ts as computed by independent valuers/ (Outstanding prindpal amount uf NCD Series 6 + lnlt:rest acc1 ut:d tlu:1eon) 
St::cmity / Asst:! cuvt::r ratio (NCLJ St:rit::S 7 J = F.-1i1 va lut: of the st::curt::d asst:ts as computed by inclt:ptndt::nt valuers/ (Outstanding prim ipal amount uf NCD Serit::s 7 + lnku:st ac1,;1 ut:d the1t:on) 
Seem ity / Asst::l cove1 iatio (NCO St:'1 ic:s 8) = Fai1 value of the sc:cu1t:d asst:ts as computed by independent valuers / (Outst,mdi11g p1 in<. ipal amount uf NC D Series 8 + lntt1tst accrued theit::on) 
Security / Asst:l cover ratio (NCO Series 9J = Fai1 value of the secu1t:d assets as computed by independent valuers / (Outsta11din~ prill(:ipal amount uf NCD Series 9 + lntt:rest accrned the1c::on) 
Sccm•ity / Asst:t cover ratio (NCU Series 10) = Fait valut: of the secun:d assets as computed by independenl value1s / (Oulstandmg pri, u.:ipal amount of NCD Series 10 + Interest accrued tht:1eon) 
Stcmity / Asst:t cove1 ratio (NCIJ S..:rit:s 11) -= Fa i1 value ot tht: secLut:d assets as computed by indept:ndenl valut::1s / (Oulslamlmg priHcipal amount of NCD St:ries 11 + lnte1t:st accrnt:d tht:1t:1m) 
Securny / Asst::1 cove1 ratm (NCO Series 12 ) = Fai1 valut· of lhe seemed assets as computed by independent value1s / (Oulstandmg prn1cipal amuunl of NCD Series 12 + lnkn::st accrued the1eon) 
Seem ity I Asstt cover 1atio (NClJ Series 13) = Fai1 value of the secured assets as computed by independent value1s / (Outstandmg pri1 ,cipal wnount of NCD Series 13 + lnten:st accrued the1t:on) 
Secmity / Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 14) = Fai1 value of the secured assets as computed by independent value1s / (Outstandmg pri1 1dpal amount ofNCD Series 1-t + Interest acc1ued tht!1eon) 

St:L:nrity / Asst:l i.:ovt:1 ratio (NClJ Serit:s 15) = Fai1 value of the secured assets as computed by indr.:pendent valuei s / (Outstanding pri1 l:ipal mnutmt of NCO Series 15 + Interest act:rut:tl theu:on) 
Security/ Asstt cover ratio (NCD Series 16) = Pai1 value of the secnn:d iJssets as computed by independent valuers/ (Outstandmg pri1 :cipal amount of NCD Series 16 + lntt:n:st acc1 ued th t.!reon) 
Total Debt= Long lerm bmruwings (Non-<u11cnt) + Short te11n bonowings (current)+ Least liabilities (current and non-crnrenl) + lntt rest c1ccru::d un debts (cunent and 11011-cunent) 
Debi Equity Ralio = Total Debt/Tolal Equity [including 11on-co1111olling interest) 

Debt St:rvir..:c Coverage Ratio = Earnings before inkiest { nel of capitalization}, depreciation, exc.;t:ptional items and tax/ (Interest expt:11ses {net ur 1.:t1pitalization} + Princip..il 1epaymt:nls made during the pe1 iod which exdmles bullet antl full repaymt:nl ofbu11owings) 
Interest Servict Coverage Ratio = Em nings bl:!fort:: i11tt1est { m:t of capitalization}, depreciation, t:xceptional items and tax / ( Interest ex11e11se j nel of c.;apitalisation}) 
Net wo1 lh = Corpus+ Unit cap1lal - Dist, 1butiun ( Repayment of capital)+ Other equity 
Cunt::nt 1atiu = Cunent assets / CuHt:nl liabili ties 
Long te1m Debt= Long t~1m buuuwings (exduding 1.:urrc::nt maturities of lung tem1 debtJ + L~ase liabilities (Non-curn:nt) t- l111e1es1 ac,;rned 011 debls (Non-curient) 

Lung te1m debt lo working capital ratio = Lung terni debl (Non-cm rent)/ working capital (i.t: Cut rent assets less cuucnt linbilities) 
Current liability ralio = Cunenl liabilities/ Total liabilities including 1egulato1y liabilities 

Total debt lo total assets = Toi.ti dt:bt/ Tot.ti asst::ls im:ludmg regula101y asse ts 
Debtois Tmnuver = Revenue flum operations (Annualist'd)/ Average trade receivable 
Bad debts tu account 1eceivable 1atio = Bad debts (including provision for doubtful debts)/ Avi::rage lrade receivable 
Operating margin= Net Opernling incomi:: / Revenui:: from operations 
Net p1otit margin= Profit atle1 cxcep1iunal itt:ms and tax/ Total lm:ome 
Net Operating income= Net Operating Income calculated as Revenue from ope1ations less: di1ect ope1ati11g expt::nst:s (whid1 im:ludt:s ~11"intt:nan1;c St::1vices expense, propt:1ty tax. insm•ancc i:xpense. cost ut material sold, cost ofpowe1 pmchast::d, and maintenance t:xpt:nst::s it:latt:d Lu 
powe1 distiibution) adjusted fo1 1c:gulatory incomt::/expense and rent sharing income/expenst:. 

Asset cove1 available= Gross Assc:t value as computt::d by independent valuer/ Total Borrowings (Long le1m and Short term b0irowi11p incl11di11~ accmed inte1est on bo11uwings) 
Distribution H_l!f ___!! nit ~ist1 ibution decla1ed du1111g the period/ number of units as on the dah:: of declaration 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PAKKS KEIT 

RN:JN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Slalemenl of Cunsulidaled Financial Resuhs (Continued) 

Notes to Consolidah:d Financial }hsufts 

(All amounrs in th. million unless ofhei wise stated) 

IO The above Consulidah::d Fmanciul Ht::sults for the quartc:r and nine months c:nd!.!d 31 December 2025 have been rev ~wed by :he Audit Committee of K Haheja Corp Inves tment Mam1ge1 s Private limited ("Manager" J a.11d app1 ovc:d for issue in 

acco1dance with tl1t: H:suhuiun µasst::d by Bmud ofDi1t::ctors of the: Managt::1 in its meeting ht:ld on '27 Ji:J.nuar) 2026 

11 fht: Consolidated Fimtncial R~sults lms bt::t::n p1epared in c:1ccordance with the 1equirements ot Secu1itics and Excha 1gt: BmuL ol India (Real Estate Investment Trnsts) Reglllations, 2014 as amended from time to time ("the REIT 1egulations") 

including any guidelines und ci1culars issued thereunde1 read with SEBI Master Circulm No. SEBI/HO/DDHS-l 'o D-2/P/C IR/2025N9 dated 11 Jtily 2025 i"S EBI Circulars"): recognition and measurement p1inciplcs laid down in Indian 

AL:counting Sl;mdard 34 - lnk1im Fimrn(;ial Rt:porting (Ind AS 34), as p11::sc1ibt:d in Rule 2(l)(a) of the Comp,rnit:s (Indian Al(;OLmting Standards) Rult:s, 2015 tas amended). otlu:1 ac1.:mmti11g p1inciplt!s gt:nt:rall) acl.:t:pkd in India, to the exknt 
nol inconsistt:nt with the REIT 1egulations; Regulation 52 and Regulation 54 of thi;: SEBI (Listing Obligations i.md Disclusu :t: Requi1ements) Regulations 2015. as amended fiom timl:! to time ("Listing Regulations") rite acL'.ountmg policies 

.tdoptccl und mt:thods of computation followt:d arc cunsisknl with those oftht: p1evio11s fimmciul ye1J1 

12 The Consolidah;d Financiul Rt:sulls im:luc.Jes lht: 1esults ofthe lhUuwinf Subsidia1ies ("Asset SPVs"J 

Name of the Asset SPV lshanholdin~ %, 

(1) Avacado P1ope1ties And r,ading ilnd1a) Privale Limited ("Avacado") 100 00% 

(ii) Mindspace Business Pa1ks P,ivate Limited t"MBPPL") 100 00% 

(iii) Horizon\'it:w Propt:11Jes P11valt: Limited ("Ho1izonvit:w") 100 00% 

(iv) Mack Soft Tech P1ivate Limile<l ('"Mack Soft"") (Stepdown Asset SPV ac,1uired w.e f23 July 100 00% 

2025 through H01izonview) 

(v) lntimt: P1upt:1tit:s Limited ("lntimt:") ~9 LIU% 

( vi) Sundt:w Pwpt:rtit:s Limited ( "Sundt:Vi ") 89 OU% 

(vii) K. Raheja IT Paik (Hydeiabad) Limited ("KRIT') 8~J 00% 

(viii) KRC lntiastruct111e & 1'1ojects Priv'1te Limited ("KRC Infra") 100 00% 

(ix) Gigaplex Estate P11vale Linuted ("Gigaplex") I0IJ 00% 

(x) Sustain Prupt:1lit:s Piivatl! Limikd ("Sustain") 10IJ 00% 

I] (A) In lht: quartt:1 and hall yt:a1 emh::d 30 St:plcmbc1 2025 , Horizonvit:w t:nlcred into sha1c acquisition ag1r.:cn1cnt with sha1dn,ldt:1s ofMal.:k SoH Tt:d1 Piiv1Jle Limitcc.J. ("Mack Sutt") for acquisition of 100% i::quity sha1ehulding ofMm.:k Soft in 

exchange fo1 L'.ash amounting lo Rs. 5, 118. 18 mill ion Ho1izonview has also inc111red di1c:clly att1 ibutablr.: expt:nses in 1elatiu11 IJ the assd acquisition, amounting lo Rs 239 67 million, n:sulting in the total acquisition price uf Rs 5,357 85 million 

(out orwhich Rs 22 86 million is ptt)abh: as al 3 I Decembt:r 2025). Tht: aL'.quisition was t:fti:cted on 2J July 2025 i ''Acc,11isit1on Date" ) making Mack Sutt as an Asset SPV ofMin<lspa1,;~ REIT and Horizonview as a HolUCu within Mmdspact: 
REIT Henct:, the tigurc:s arc: not .,;omparnblc with the those of the immidiately preceding quarter and conosponding periods of the pre,·ious year 

(B) In the quarter and tinant;ial yt:a1 ended JI Ma1ch 2025. f\1indspace Rl:ITente1ed into share acquisition ag1eeme11t with sha1ehol<lt:rs of Sustain Prope1til:!s P1ivale Limited. ("Sustain'') for acquisition of 100% equity shareholding ofSustam in 
exchangt: for the units of Mindspacc REI f The acquisition was etlCcted on 06 Mm ch 2025 ("" Acquisition Dale") A:; cons1de1.1tion for the assets acquin:d, Mindspacc REIT issm:d 1,61,65,452 units at unit prke of Rs 379.08 pt:1 unit totalling to 

Rs _ 6,128 .00 million Mindspace JU:'.IT has c1lso incuned directly attributabk c:xpc::nses in relc1lion to tht: asst:! acqui~ition. c\TTI<•unting to Rs 15 74 million, 1esulting in tht! total aL'.quisition price of Rs 6.143 74 million Htm:c:. the figmc:s ,,re: not 

1,;ornparable with tht: thost: ot tht: 1,;011usponding pe1iods ofthe previous yem 

14 (a) The tigu1t:s fo1 the qumte1 t:nded 31 Decembe1 2025 are lht: balancing figures between the tigun:s in 1esp~d of ll1e nm.: months !.!nded 31 Di.!cembe1 2025 and the figu1es for tht: halfyeai ended 30 Septembe1 2025. which we1e subjected tti 

limited review 

(b) The figu1t:s for the qmirh:::1 endt'd 31 Deccmbe1 2024 are the balanc;ing lig1ues between the figures in 1esp.!cl oflht: nint' months c:nded 31 Di.:cembe1 2024 and the ligures for lht: lmlfyem ended 30 Septe111be1 2024. which were subjccled to 

limited 1eview 

(c) The lig111es fo1 the qua1te1 ended 30 Septembt:1 2025 a1e the balancing tigmes belwt:en the figuu:s in n:~;pect ol the halt yea1 ended 30 Septembe1 2015 and the ligmes fo1 tht: qua1te1 ended 30 June 2025, whil.:11 we1e subjeckd to limited 

1ev1cw 

15 The Net Disllibulable Cash Flows ("NDCF") ofMindspace REIT are based on the cash flows generated fiom Mindspace KEI r·s assels and investments In terms oftht Dist1ibntion Policy ofMindspace REIT und the REI r Regnlations , not less 

than 90% ol"the NDCF of each vfthe Asset SPVs/HoldCu a1e required lo be dist1ibuted to Mindspace REIT_ m pl•>portiun ut"Mindspace REIT's sha1ehulding in lhe Assel SPVs/HoldCo, subject tu applicable p10visivns of the Companies Ad 

1013 NDCF tu be 1ecdvc:::d by l\1indspace REIT from the Asset SPVs/HoldCu may be in the fo1111 of dividends , i11h:1esl i111;0111t:, repayment of debt by Asset SPVs/HoldCo to REI r, prm:eeds of any capital reduction 01 buyba..:k tium lhe Asset 
SPVs/HoldCu ur as specifically pc11nitted undc:r tht: T1ust Deed 01 in such other form c1s may be permissible u11dt:1 th,: RE(T R,:gulatiuns , Such Asset SPVs/HoldCo Distributions shall be: de:clared and madt: for evc:ry lJUa1tc1 ofa Financial Yc:a1 in 

terms at tht: Dist11but1on JJolit:y 

16 The Unitholdt:1s have the I ight to Jt"L'.eive ::it least 90% ut the Net Dist1 ibutable Cash Flows of the rrust on qua1 tt:1 ly lrnsis u1 m.:',;01dance with tht: D1stJ ibution Policy The Boa1d of diredors of Manage1 approves distl ibutiuns l'he distribnl1011 will 

be in proportion to tht: numbc:::1 of Units held by the Unitholders The Trust det:i!:lrt:s and pays dist1ibutions in Indian Rupees 

Under the provisions of the REIT Regulations, Mindspace Business Pa1ks REIT is requi1ed to distribute to U11ithu1ders nut kss than 90% oftht: nt:t dist1ibutable Cieish flows tu bt: met for a given financial year on a t:umulative pe1iodic basis 

Accordingly, a pollion uftht: Unit (.'jjpital contains a contrnctual obligc1tion ofthe ivlindspace Busint:ss Pai ks REI r t(1 pay to it ~; Unitholders cash distributions Henct:. lhe Unit Capital is a compound financial instJL1menl which contc1ins equil)1 and 
lmbility components in ai.:i.:ordanl.:t: with Ind AS 32 - Financi□ l lnshllments : Pn:senlation Howeve1, in acco1d;,111t:e Hith SEBI vidl! master ci1cular no . SEBI/HO/DD HS-PoD-2/P/C IR/2025/99 dated 11 July 2025 (Mjjsft:1 Ci1cular), as amended 

from timt: tn timt:, issued uncle1 th..: REIT Rt.-:gulations, the UnithoJdt.-:rs' fonds have been p1est:ntt:d as "Equity" in orde, lo l.:umply with the n.-:quirc.:mt:nls of Si::-c.:lion A of C'lmptt:r 4 to the Maste1 Ci11..:ul,11 (as aim:mh.:d from limt.-: to time) 
Consequently, i.:onsistent with Unit Capital bt.-:ing classilh.:d as equity, the distributions to Unitholde1s in 1he form ofd1videntl, i111e1est and other incoITk: we p1esi::nted in 0th~, Equity when the distiibutions ::ire app1ovt:d by the Boa1d ofDi1ei.:101s 

ol Managt:r 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 

Slalemenl ofCunsulidaled Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Kesults 

(All amounts in Its. million unless otherwise stated) 

17 In acco1dance with amendment in REIT Regnlations vide SEBI Maste1 ci,cular no SEBI/HO/ODHS-PoD-2/P/C IR/2025/99 dated 11 July 2025, the Group has presented the distribution to its unitholders related lo repayment of debt by 

HoldCo/SPVs to REIT. ,,s a m:gal1vt: amount on the fa1.:e oftht: Balance Slu:d us a st:pa1ate line ik:m ' Distiibutirn1 - Rt:pay111e11t of Capital' under the sub-heading 'Equity' und1:1' the hc.:ading 'Equity and LiiJbilitit:s' fo1 nim: months emled 31 
Decembt:1 2025 . Acco1di11gly, dist1ibutio11 fo1 the yem 1.:mded 31 Ma1ch 2025 and nine months ended 31 Decembe1 2024 has bee11 1egrouped in line with the said requiiements 

18 A Suit has bet:n tiled in the yeai 2008 by Nusli Nev1lk: Wadia (Plaintiff) "gainst Ivory P1ope1ties and l-lolels P11vak Lirnitt:d tlvu1y) & Othe1s which im:ludes Avacado as one ofthi.; Deti:ndants inte1 aha in rcspt:ct ufthe land and the 'Paiadigm' 

Industrial Park building ot"Avacado. The Plamtiff has p1ayed against Avacado and the said Ivory n:stiaining them fwm ca1 ryiug out ti.Jrthe1 conslruction or any othe1 adivity on the l~md (on which the building Paradigm is constructed), demolition 

and removal ot the structrnes on tht: said land, appointmt:nt ot a Court Rect:iver in 1espect oftht: said land and Pmi:ldigm budding. dt:claring the: MOUs / Ag1t:ements entt:1ed into by Avacado with Ivory and the Ph:,intitl as voidable and having 
been avoided and rescinded by the Plaintiff and to be delive1ed up and cm1cell~d, restraining fiom illit:nating, enclllnbamg or parting with possession ofst1uctures and 1estrninl11g from dealing with, c1eating th:sh lt::..ises / lict:nses 01 1'e11ewing 

lease/ lict:nst: in rt:spt:ct of the said Parndigm building and from rt:ct:iving or recovering any n:nt / lict:nse t~c.:: I compt:ns.;1tion in rc.::spc.::ct of the said lt!ases / lict:nses, depositing all tht! lt!nts in the Cmut, de The Coiu1 has not g1antc.::d any ad­

interim reliefto the Plarntill Avm;ado has filed its lt:ply tu the said Suit denying the al\~galions and p1ay1ng that no i11k1im rdiefbe g1anted to the Plaintiff The notice of motion for intt:1im relief and the Suit an;: pending fo1 the final ht:a.img bd01i.: 

tht: High Court Tiu: Plaintiffhas tilt:d an Interim. Applk:atiun for 1:1111t:ndnu:nt oftht: suit plaint tu bring 0111t:c01d tht: lacts rdati,1g lo the ULC pe1mission and DRC issued by the authu1ities c.:om.:e111ed, which is pt!nding. 

Based on an advice obt □ ined from an indt:pendent legal counsel, the managt:ment is contident lhat Avw.:ado will be <1ble to sui:i1bly dett:nd and the imp"ct, if any, on the Consolidutt:d Financial Results can be determined on disposal ot tht: above 

Petition and ai.:cuidingly, Consulidaled Financial Results of Avacado have bet:n prepared on a going concern basis Further, the Plamtitl: through his advm;ates & solicitors, had addressed lette1 dated 13 Februa1)' 2020 including to t-v1indspaci.: 
REIT, th~ Manager, the T1ustee, the Sponsrns, Avacado, Mr. Ravi C. Raheja, M1 Neel C Raheja, Mr Chandru L {aheja, lvo1y Properties and K Raheja Co1p Pvt Ltd, expressing his objection to the p1oposed Otti.:1 and i:111Y actions concerning 

the building Pa1adigm lm:aled at Mindspace Malad projt:ct. The allegations and averments made by the Plaintiff I ave b~en 1e~ponded and denied by the add1essees, through thei1 advocates & solicitors. No fu1ther currespom.lence has been 

received 

19 Gigaplex had Jilt:d a petition Ltndc.::1 St:ction 66 read with Section 52 of the Comparnes Act, 20 13 :md the Rules made the1eLmd1:1, befo1c the Hon 'ble National Company Law Tribum1l, Mumbai Bench ('NCL T') seeking contirmation fo1 n:duc.:tion 

ot' its sha1e cctpital on 11 Novembe1 2024 The p1oposed reduction involved utilizmg the balanct' available in the s~curities pn:mium account tu oftSt:t tht: accumulated losses i e,, tht' debit balance in the p1otit & loss account of Rs 2,226 35 

million . The said petition was app1oved by the NCLT vide its order dated 20 Mmch, 2025 ('O1der ' ) Subsequen1ly, Gigaplex filed lhe certified true copy of the O1de1 with the Registrar of Companies, Mumbai ('ROC') and the ROC has 

1egiste1ed the fo1m ofminutt:s and issued tht: certificate of registration ofOrdt:1 on 22 April 2025 Accordingly, .tll substantial conditions fo1 the reduction ofsha1e capital we1e completed on 22 April 2025 Tht:refo1e, the impcict of the 1eduction 

ot sha1e capital is accounted for and given etli.:-:ct in the books of account of Gigaplex for the pe1iod ended Decembe1 2025 

20 Subsequent tu the period ended 31 DeccmbeJ 2025, Mindspace REIT completed the acquisition ot 100% equity ol Sumlew Real Estate Private Limikd and Pramaan P1opertit:s P1ivatt: Limited. issuing 83,13.963 units t1nd 3,08,--t-5 ,37() units 

1espectivdy c1t Rs 464 64 pt:1 unit .is conside1ation amounting Rs 3,863 ,00 million and Rs . 14,332 00 million 1espectively 

21 The ConsolidateJ Financial Results fo1 the qua1te1 and nine months ended 31 December 2025 have bi.;en reviewed b) Stalutol) Audilors ofMindspace Businl.!ss Parks REIT and tlu;;y havt: issued an unmoditit:d report on the above 1c.::sulls 

22 The Board of Di1ecto1s of the Mmwgt:r, at its meeting held on 29 January 2024 had approved mitiation of th~ p1octss of sale of Mindspace Poch;:iram, comprising all pit:ce and pm eel of land admeasuring approximately 26 ac1es along with tht: 
structures thereon located at Mindspace Pocharam, Tcla11gana, acco1dingly the same has been classilied f!S Asset ht:ld for :-.Hie During lhe pe1iod, Group eslim.tted the fai1 value less costs of disposal of this asset based on the external foir 

vr1luation, whii..:h was less th<:tn the ca11y111g value as on 31 Decembe1 2025 Acco1dingly, the assd was 1ecog111sed 1t the luw~1 o f ca11ying v<llue and fai1 valL1e less cost of disposal 1esulling into impairment loss of Rs 23 87 million which was 

recognised in the statement ofp1ofit and loss fol' the quartc.::r and nine months ended 31 Dccembe1 2024 ,md R~; 447 :;6 million fo1 the nine months ended 31 Decembe1 2025 as an Exct:ptional Item, 

23 Tht: Govi.:1n1m:nt of India has cunsoli<lakd 29 existing labour legislations into a unitit!d framework comprising fow labom ..:u<les viz the Code on Wugcs, 2019, the Code on Socii:11 Security, 2020. the lndustiial Rdalions Colle 2020. ctnd lht! 

Occupational Satety, Health and Working Condi1ions Code. 2020 (collectively rdi.:-:ned to as the.: "Codes") , Th~ (Jdes have been nmde effective from 21 November 2025 In acco1dance with the new Laborn Codes, tht! G1oup has currt:ntly 

esl1mated the incremental impact on 1et11al benefits to be Rs 5,54 million mid 1ecognised under '"Employee Belldil expenses" 111 the Consolidalt:d Financial Results of the Group for tht: quaiter and nine months t:nded 31 Decembe1 2025 The 

Group continues to monitor develupmt:nts on the Rult:s to be notified by regulatory authorities, induding clai ilicatmns and will continue to assess the accounting implications, basis such developments/ guidance. 

24 The figures for tl1t: previous pc1iods/yea1 a1e re-class1tied/re-arranged/re-grouped, where,er necessary 0 00 1ep1esen:s value less than Rs 0 005 million 

fo1 and on behal1 oflhe Boa1d ofDi1ectors or 

K Raheju CoJ"p lnvesrment Managers Private Limited 

(uclm~as lh~ f\ lt•mtgc t to Mmdspact: Busmt!ss Parks REIT) 

1ik~ ,:.~· µ ~ 
Chid'Exccutive 1Jtlic.:e1 an.I Chit:fFinancial Otfo.;e1 

Manugrng Di1c.::cu1 

DIN: 092B2712 

Plal:e: Mumbai Place: Mumbai 

Dale.: : 27 Januar;: ~026 Dalt: • 27 Janm.11)1 2026 
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Deloitte Chartered Accountants 
Commerz Ill, 30th & 31st floors 
International Business Park 
Oberoi Garden City Haskins & Sells LLP Off. Western Express Highway 
Goregaon (East) 
Mumbai-400 063 
Maharashtra, India 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF UNAUDITED 
STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS 

To 
The Board of Directors, 
K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited (formerly known as K Raheja Corp 
Investment Managers LLP) (The "Manager") 
(Acting in capacity as the Investment Manager of Mindspace Business Parks REIT) 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial 
Results of MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT ("the REIT") for the Quarter and 
Nine months ended 31 December 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the 
Manager pursuant to the requirement of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Real 
Estate Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 as amended (the "REIT Regulations"), 
and pursuant to requirement of Regulations 52 and 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Manager and approved by the 
Investment Manager's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the 
REIT Regulations, Listing Regulations, recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), 
prescribed under Rule 2(1)(a) of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 
2015 as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our 
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India ("ICAI"). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the 
Manager's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an 
audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing issued by the ICAI and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of 
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 
above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, has not been prepared in accordance with the REIT 
Regulations prevailing over certain Ind AS requirements, as explained in the Emphasis 
of Matter paragraph below, Listing Regulations and the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, and has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of the REIT Regulations, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

Regd. Office: One International Center, Tower 3, 31st floor, Senapati Ba pat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West), Mumbai-400 013, Maharashtra, India. 

Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP is registered with Limited Liability having LLP identification No: MB-8737 



Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP 

5. We draw attention to Note 11 of the Statement, which describes the presentation of 
"Unit Capital" as "Equity" to comply with the REIT Regulations. Our conclusion is not 
modified in respect of this matter. 

Mumbai, January 27, 2026 

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018) 

Kedar Raje 
Partner 

Membership No. 102637 
UDIN: 2(,102631 BYWON'Z-3l :SC} 



Mindspace Business Parks REIT 

RN: IN/REIT /19-20/0003 

Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31 December 2025 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars For the quarter ended 

31 December 2025 

(Unaudited•) 

Other income 

Interest income 1,498.44 

Dividend income 1,549.11 

Miscellaneous income 25.81 

Total income 3,073.36 

Expenses 

Other expenses 71.43 

Total expenses 71.43 

Earnings before finance costs and tax 3,001.93 

Finance costs 1,437.58 

Profit before tax 1,564.35 

Less: Tax expense 

Current tax 17.47 

Deferred tax 

Total Tax Expenses 17.47 

Profit for the period/year 1,546.88 

Other comprehensive income 

Total comprehensive income for the period/year 1,546.88 

Earnings per unit (Rs. Per unit) (refer note 2) 

Basic 2.54 

Diluted 2.54 

• refer note 9 

For the quarter ended 

30 September 2025 

(Unaudited•) 

1,281.53 

1,884.98 

17.15 

3,183.66 

77.15 

77.15 

3,106.51 

1,226.97 

1,879.54 

13.lS 

13.19 

1,866.35 

1,866-35 

3.0f, 

3.06 

For the quarter ended For the nine months ended For the nine months ended For the year ended 
31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 

(Unaudited•) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1,069.11 3,878.96 3,109.12 4,087.92 
1,786.92 5,228.79 3,663.92 5,485.09 

48.35 49.91 64.98 104.03 
2,904.38 9,157.66 6,838.02 9,677.04 

51.93 215.37 153.25 228.24 
51.93 215.37 153.25 228.24 

2,852.45 8,942.29 6,684.77 9,448.80 

941.19 3,667.25 2,580.50 3,480.33 

1,911.26 5,275.04 4,104.27 5,968.47 

13.51 39.90 20.49 52.17 

10.97 (0.44) 10.97 0.44 
24.48 39.46 31.46 52.61 

1,886.78 5,235.58 4,072.81 5,915.86 

1,886.78 5,235.58 4,072.81 5,915.86 

3.18 8.59 6.87 9.96 

3.18 8.59 6.87 9.96 



Mindspace Business Parks REIT 
RN:IN/REIT/19-20/0003 
Statement of Standalone Financial Results (Continued) 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDCF) of the Trust 

NDCF pursuant to guidance under Chapter 3, Paragraph 3.19 to SEBI master circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99, dated 11 July 2025. 

Description 

Cashflows from operating activities of the Trust 

Add: Cash flows received from SPV's / Investment entities which represent 

distributions of NDCF computed as per re levant framework 1' 1 
• f

4
I 

Add: Treasury income/ income from investing activities of the Trust (interest income 

received from FD, any investment entities as defined in Regulation 18(5), tax refund, 

any other income in the nature of interest, profit on sale of Mutual funds, investments, 
assets etc., dividend income etc., excluding any Ind AS adjustments. Further clarified 

that these amounts will be considered on a cash receipt basis) 

Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or shares of 

SPVs/Holdcos or Investment Entity adjusted for the following 

• Applicable capital gains and other taxes 

• Related debts settled or due to be settled from sale proceeds 

• Directly attributable transaction costs 
• Proceeds reinvested or planned to be reinvested as per Regulation 18(16)(d) of REIT 

Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the REIT Regulations 

Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or sale of shares 

of SPVs/ Hold cos or Investment Entity not distributed pursuant to an earlier plan to re­

invest as per Regulation 18(16)(d) of REIT Regulations or any other relevant provisions 

of the REIT Regulations, if such proceeds are not intended to be invested subsequently 

Less: Finance cost on Borrowings as per Profit and Loss Account. However, 

amortization of any transaction costs can be excluded provided such transaction costs 

have already been deducted while computing NDCF of previous period when such 

transaction costs were paid 121 

Less: Debt repayment at Trust level (to include principal repayments as per scheduled 
EMl's except if refinan ced throu~h new debt including overdraft facilities and to 

exclude any debt repayments/ debt refinanced through new debt in any form or funds 
raised through issuance of units) 

obligations arising in accordance with, any: (i). loan agreement entered with financial 

institution, or (ii) . terms and conditions, covenants or any other stipulations applicable 

to debt securities issued by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos, or (iii). terms and 
conditions, covenants or any other stipulations applicable to external commercial 
borrowings availed by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ HoldCos, or (iv). agreement 

pursuant to which the Trust operates or owns the real estate asset, or generates 
revenue or cashflows from such asset (such as, concession agreement, transmission 

services agreement, power purchase agreement, lease agreement, and any other 

agreement of a like nature, by whatever name called); or (v). statutory, judicial, 

regulatory, or governmental stipulations; 

Less: any capital expenditure on existing assets owned / leased by the REIT, to the 

extent not funded by debt / equity or from contractual reserves created in the earlier 
years 

NDCF at Trust Level 

Surplus cash on account ofllquidation of fixed deposits 

NDCF including surplus cash 

Notes: 

For the quarter ended 

31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

(73.92) 

5,187.94 

33.04 

(1,424.30) 

3,722.76 

75.00 

3 797.76 

For the quarter ended 

30 September 2025 

(Unaudited) 

(101,00) 

4,932.29 

24.39 

(1,210 70) 

3,644.98 

3 644.98 

For the nine months ended 

31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) 

(272.70) 

14,783.07 

72.99 

(3,630.61) 

10,952.75 

75.00 
11 027.75 

1 The Board of Directors of the Manager to the Trust, in their meeting held on 27 January 2026, has declared distribution to unitholders of Rs , 5.83 per unit which aggregates to Rs. 

3,779.84 million for the quarter ended 31 December 2025. The distributions of Rs. 5.83 per unit comprises Rs. 3.12 per unit in the form of dividend, Rs. 0.05 per unit in the form of 

interest payment and the balance Rs. 2.66 per unit in the form of repayment of debt by SPV to REIT. 
Along with distribution of Rs . 11.62 per unit for the half year ended 30 September 2025, the cumulative distribution for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 aggregates t o 

Rs. 17.45 per unit. 

2 Finance cost on Borrowings includes processing fees paid of Rs. 7.27 million for the quarter ended 31 December 2025, Rs. 2.04 million for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 

and Rs. 19.25 million for the nine months ended 31 December 2025. 
3 a) Rs . 3,883 56 million has been received post 30 September 2025, but before finalisation and adoption of financial results by the board of directors and forms part of the NDCF for 

the quarter ended 30 September 2025. 
b) Rs. 3,827.46 million has been received post 31 December 2025, but before finalisation and adoption of financial results by the board of directors and forms part of the NDCF for 

the quarter ended 31 December 2025 

4 Distribution specified in Note no. 1 above includes distribution of surplus cash received from SPV of Rs. 67.28 million for the quarter ended 31 December 2025, Rs. Nil for the 

quarter ended 30 September 2025 and Rs. 236.38 million for the nine months ended 31 December 2025. 



Mindspace Business Parks REIT 
RN:IN/REIT /19-20/0003 
Statement of Standalone Financial Results (Continued) 

(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDCF) of the Trust 

NDCF pursuant to guidance under Chapter 3, Paragraph 3.18 to SEBI master circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD- 2/P/CIR/2024/43, dated 15 May 2024 

Description 

Cashflows from operating activities of the Trust 

Add: Cash flows received from SPV's / Investment entities which represent 

distributions of NDCF computed as per relevant framework 1' 1 
& 

141 

Add: Treasury income / income from investing activities of the Trust (interest 

income received from FD, any investment entities as defined in Regulation 18(5), 
tax refund, any other income in the nature of interest, profit on sale of Mutual 
funds, investments, assets etc., dividend income etc., excluding any Ind AS 

adjustments. Further clarified that these amounts will be considered on a cash 
receiot basis] 
Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or shares of 
SPVs/Holdcos or Investment Entity adjusted for the following 
• Applicable capital gains and other taxes 

• Related debts settled or due to be settled from sale proceeds 
• Directly attributable transaction costs 
• Proceeds reinvested or planned to be reinvested as per Regulation 18(16)(d) of 
REIT Regulations or any other relevant provisions of the REIT Regulations 

Add: Proceeds from sale of real estate investments, real estate assets or sale of 
shares of SPVs/ Hold cos or Investment Entity not distributed pursuant to an 
earlier plan to re-invest as per Regulation 18(16)(d) of REIT Regulations or any 
other relevant provisions of the REIT Regulations, if such proceeds are not 
intended to be invested subsequently 
Less: Finance cost on Borrowings, excluding amortization of any transaction costs 

as per Profit and Loss Account for the trust121 

Less: Debt repayment at Trust level (to include principal repayments as per 
scheduled EMl's except if refinanced through new debt including overdraft 
facilities and to exclude any debt repayments/ debt refinanced through new debt 
in any form or funds raised through issuance of units) 
Less: any reserve required to be created under the terms of, or pursuant to the 
obligations arising in accordance with, any: (i). loan agreement entered with 
financial institution. or Iii) terms and conditions. covenants or any other 
stipulations applicable to debt securities issued by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ 
HoldCos, or (iii) terms and conditions, covenants or any other stipulations 
applicable to external commercial borrowings availed by the Trust or any of its 
SPVs/ HoldCos, (iv). agreement pursuant to which the Trust operates or owns the 
real estate asset, or generates revenue or cashflows from such asset (such as, 
concession agreement, transmission services agreement, power purchase 
agreement, lease agreement, and any other agreement of a like nature, by 
whatever name called); or (v) . statutory, judicial, regulatory, or governmental 
stipulations; 

Less: any capital expenditure on existing assets owned/ leased by the REIT, to the 

extent not funded by debt / equity or from contractual reserves created in the 
earlier years 

NDCF at Trust Level 

Notes: 

For the quarter ended 

31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 

(70.06) 

4,165.51 

26.28 

(953.30) 

3,168.43 

For the nine months ended 

31 December 2024 

(Unaudited) 

(208.13) 

12,852.99 

46.32 

(3,407.96) 

9,283.22 

For the year ended 

31 March 2025 

(Audited) 

(291.59) 

17,685.34 

116.78 

(4,296.18) 

13,214.3S 

1 The Board of Directors of the Manager to the Trust, in their meeting held on 24 January 2025, has declared distribution to unitholders of Rs. 5.32 per unit which 
aggregates to Rs. 3,154.86 million for the quarter ended 31 December 2024. The distributions of Rs. 5.32 per unit comprises Rs. 3.20 per unit in the form of dividend, 
Rs. 0.22 per unit in the form of interest payment, Rs. 0.02 per unit in the form of other income and the balance Rs. 1.88 per unit in the form of repayment of debt by 
SPV to REIT. 

Along with distribution of Rs. 10.19 per unit for the half year ended 30 September 2024, the cumulative distribution for the nine months ended 31 December 2024 
aggregates to Rs.15.51 per unit. 
The cumulative distribution for the year ended 31 March 2025 aggregates to Rs. 21.95 per unit. 

2 Finance cost on Borrowings includes processing fees paid of Rs. 30.22 million for the quarter ended 31 December 2024, Rs. 45.98 million for the nine months ended 31 

December 2024 and Rs. 53.55 million for the year ended 31 March 2025 

3 a) Rs. 3,181.17 million has been received post 31 December 2024, but before finalisation and adoption of financial statements by the board of directors and forms 
part of the NDCF for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024 in line with the Revised NDCF Framework. 
b) Rs. 3,748.70 million has been received post 31 March 2025, but before finalisation and adoption of financial statements by the board of directors and forms part of 

the NDCF for the year ended 31 March 2025 in line with the Revised NDCF Framework. 

4 Includes distribution out of surplus cash of Rs. 89.00 million for the quarter ended 31 December 2024, Rs. 295 .90 miilion for the nine months ended 31 December 
2024 and Rs. 295.90 million for the year ended 31 March 2025 received from SPVs . 



Mlndspace Business Parks REIT 
RN:IN/REIT/19-Z0/0003 
Statement of Standalone Financial Results (Continued) 

Notes to Standalone Financial Results 

(All amounts In Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

1 Management Fees 
REIT Management Fees 

Pursuant to the Investment Management Agreement dated 21 November 2019, K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited ("Manag,,r") is entitled to fees@ 0.5% of REIT Net Distributable Cash Flows which shall be payable either in cash or in units or a combination of 

both, at the discretion of the manager. The fees has been determined for undertaking management of the REIT and its investments 

The REIT Management fees (including GST) accrued Rs. 21.96 million for the quarter ended 31 December 2025, Rs. 21.51 million for the quarter ended 30 September 2025, Rs. 19.13 million for the quarter ended 31 December 2024, Rs. 64.62 million for the nine months ended 31 
December 2025, Rs. 54.77 million for the nine months ended 31 December 2024 and Rs. 77.97 million for the year ended 31 March 20l.5. There are no changes during the period In the methodology for computation of fees paid to the Manager. 

2 Earnings Per Unit (EPUJ 
Basic EPU amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to unit holders of Mindspace REIT by the weighted average number of units outstanding during the period. 
Diluted EPU amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to unit holders of Mindspace REIT by the weighted average number of units outstanding during the period. 

The following reflects the profit and unit data used in the basic EPU computation 

Particulars For the quarter ended For the quarter ended For the quarter ended For the nine months ended 

31 December 202S 30 September 2025 31 December 2024 31 December 2025 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Profit after tax (Rs.in million I 1,546.88 1,866.35 1,886.78 5,235.57 

Weighted average number of Units !Nos) 60,91,83,634 60,91,83,634 59,30,18,182 60,91,83,634 

Basic (Rupees/unit) 2.54 3.06 3.18 8.59 

Diluted [Ruoees/unit)• 2.54 3.06 3.18 8.59 

•Mindspace REIT does not have any outstanding dilutive units 

For the nine months ended For the year ended 

31 December 2024 31 March Z0ZS 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 

4,072.81 5,915.86 

S9,30,18,182 59,41,69,694 

6.87 9.96 
6.87 9.96 



Mindspace Business Parks REIT 
RN:IN/REIT /19-20/0003 
Statement of Standalone Financial Results (Continued) 

Notes to Standalone Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

3 Summary of Security for listed debts and its face value as at 31 December 2025. 

Name of Debt (NCDs/GBs) 

Secured, listed, senior, taxable, non-cumulative, 

rated, redeemable non-convertible debentures 

(NCD Series 4) 

Secured, listed, rated, secured, non-cumulative, 

taxable, transferable, redeemable non­
convertible debentures ("Mindspace REIT Green 
Bond 1") 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, taxable, 
transferable, redeemable non-convertible 
debentures (NCD Series 6) 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, taxable, 
transferable, redeemable non-convertible 

debentures (NCD Series 7) 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, taxable, 

transferable, redeemable non-convertible 

debentures (NCD Series 8) 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, taxable, 
transferable, redeemable non-convertible 

debentures (NCD Series 9) 

Security 

a) First ranking sole and exclusive security interest by way of an equitable mortgage on carpet area of 

approximately 779,466 sq. ft in building 12 D (identified units in building) along with the common areas, 

usage and access rights appurtenant to the units mortgaged in Building 12D as mentioned in the trust 

deet, situated on a notionally demarcated land admeasuring approximately 17,414.77 square metres 
(equivalent to 4.30 acres), forming part of a portion of land admeasuring 14.02 hectares equivalent to 

34_54 acres or thereabout declared as 'Special Economic Zone' land from and out of the larger piece of 

land bearing Survey no. 64(part), lying, being and situated at Madhapur Village, Serilingampally Mandal, 

Ranga Reddy District, Hyderabad. 
b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable) , in which receivables of the 

Mortgaged Properties shall be received, along with these receivables has been created, as further 

detailed in transaction document 

c) Corporate guarantee executed by Sun dew Properties Limited. 

a) First and exclusive charge registered by way of equitable mortgage (including receivables arising 

therefrom) on the aggregate leasable area of approximately 1.067 million square feet or thereabouts in 
buildings no. SB and 9 of Madhapur Hyderabad (approx. 245,977 sq. ft . in building no. SB and approx. 

821,717 building no. 9 together with the proportionate undivided right, title and interest in (i) the 

notionally demarcated land admeasuring approximately 7,169.90 square metres (equivalent to 1.7717 
acres) on which Building SB is situated, and (ii) the notionally demarcated land admeasuring 

approximately 16,871.82 square metres (equivalent to 4.17 acres) on which Building 9 is situated. 

b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable) , in which receivables of the 

Mortgaged Properties shall be received, along with these receivables has been created, as further 

detailed in transaction document 
c) Corporate guarantee executed by lntime Properties Limited. 

a) first ranking sole and exclusive security interest, by way of a registered simple mortgage on identified 
units in buildings 6, 7 and 8 of Commerzone Yerwada adding to a cumulative carpet area of 

approximately 0. 7msf across these 3 buildings at Commerzone Yerwada, Pune along with the common 
areas, usage and access rights appurtenant to the units mortgaged in Buildings 6, 7 and 8 as mentioned 

in the trust deed, situated on a notionally demarcated land admeasuring approximately 26,162 square 

metres , forming part of a portion of land larger land admeasuring 1,03,919 square metres (after 
d1:-dl•rtine 21- i:;qu;:ire mp,trF>s for ro;:id from total F.>xtent of 1,03,940 srJ11an,. metn"',) ;:it Villagp Vprwaci.:1: 

Taluka Haveli, District Pune and within the limits of Pune Municipal Corporation. 
b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable) in which receivables of the 

Mortgaged Properties shall be received, along with these receivables has been created, as further 

detailed in transaction document 
c) Corporate guarantee executed by Mindspace Business Parks Private Limited. 

a) first ranking sole and exclusive security interest, by way of an equitable mortgage on identified units 

in buildings 2A, 2B and 10 of Mindspace Madhapur adding to a cumulative carpet area of approximately 
0.73 msf across these 3 buildings in buildings 2A, 2B and 10 as mentioned in the trust deed, situated on 

a notionally demarcated land admeasuring approximately 36,258 square metres, being and situated at 

Mindspace Madhapur, Madhapur Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Hyderabad. 

b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable) , in which receivables of the 
Mortgaged Properties shall be received, along with these receivables has been created, as further 

detailed in transaction document 
c) Corporate guarantee executed by KRIT. 

a) first ranking sole and exclusive security interest, by way of an equitable mortgage on identified units 
in buildings 1, 4, 5 and Amenity building of Commerzone Yerwada adding to a cumulative leasable area 

of approximately 0.55 msf and carpet area of c.0.43 msf across these 4 buildings in buildings as 

mentioned in the trust deed, situated on a notionally demarcated land admeasuring approximately 

27,826 square metres, being and situated at Village Yerawada, Taluka Haveli, District Pune and within 

the limits of Pune Municipal Corporation, and bounded as follows: 

b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable) , in which receivables of the 

Mortgaged Properties shall be received, along with these receivables has been created, as further 

detailed in transaction document 

c) Corporate guarantee executed by Mindspace Business Parks Private Limited. 

a) first ranking sole and exclusive security interest, by way of a simple mortgage on 30,700 square 

metres of land (referred to as Plot B Land and Plot C Land) together with the commercial and IT building 

as further described in the trust deed, situated at 7, Ahmednagar Road, Village Vadgaon Sheri, Taluka 

Haveli, District Pune. 
b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable) , in which receivables of the 
Mortgaged Properties shall be received, along with these receivables has been created, as further 

detailed in transaction document 
c) Corporate guarantee executed by Mindspace Business Parks Private Limited. 

Debt at Face value 

excluding Ind AS impact 

5,000.00 

S,S00.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

3,400.00 

5,000.00 



Mindspace Business Parks REIT 
RN:IN/REIT /19-20/0003 
Statement of Standalone Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Standalone Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

3 Summary of Security for listed debts and its face value as at 31 December 2025. 

Name of Debt (NCDs/GBs) 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, taxable, 

transferable, redeemable non-convertible 
debentures (NCD Series 10) 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, taxable, 

transferable, redeemable non-convertible 
debentures (NCD Series 11) 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, taxable, 
transferable, redeemable non-convertible 

debentures (NCD Series 12) 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, taxable, 

transferable, redeemable non-convertible 
debentures (NCD Series 13) 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, taxable, 
transferable, redeemable non-convertible 

debentures (NCD Series 14) 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, taxable, 

transferable, redeemable non-convertible 

debentures (NCD Series 15) 

Security 

a) first ranking sole and exclusive security interest, by way of an equitable mortgage on identified units 
in buildings 128 and 12C of Mindspace Madhapur adding to a cumulative carpet area of approximately 

0.86 msf carpet area (or leasable area - 1.13 msf) across these 2 buildings as mentioned in the trust 

deed, situated on a notionally demarcated land admeasuring approximately 29,157.16 square metres, 

being and situated at Mindspace Madhapur, Madhapur Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy 

District, Hyderabad. 

b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable) , in which receivables of the 
Mortgaged Properties shall be received, along with these receivables has been created, as further 

detailed in transaction document 

c) Corporate guarantee executed by Sundew Properties Limited. 

a) first ranking sole and exclusive security interest, by way of an equitable mortgage on identified units 

in buildings 6 and 9 of Mindspace Madhapur adding to a cumulative carpet area of approximately 

503,032 sf carpet area (or leasable area - c.0.67 msf) across these 2 buildings as mentioned in the trust 

deed, situated on a notionally demarcated land admeasuring approximately 16,871.82 square metres, 

being and situated at Mindspace Madhapur, Madhapur Village, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy 
District, Hyderabad. 

b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable) , in which receivables of the 

Mortgaged Properties shall be received, along with these receivables has been created, as further 
detailed in transaction document 

c) Corporate guarantee executed by lntime Properties Limited. 

a) first ranking sole and exclusive security interest, by way of an equitable mortgage on identified units 
in buildings no 3 (Rl) of Asset SPV 1 - KRC Infrastructure and Projects Private Limited housing asset -

Commerzone Kharadi and in building 3, 4, 6 & 7 of Asset SPV 2 - Mindspace Business Parks Private 
Limited - housing Commerzone Yerwada adding to a cumulative carpet area of approximately 585,413 

sf carpet area (or leasable area - c.0.773 msf) across these 5 buildings as mentioned in the trust deed. 

b) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable) , in which receivables of the 
Mortgaged Properties shall be received, along with these receivables has been created, as further 
detailed in transaction document 
c) Corporate guarantee executed by KRC Infrastructure and Projects Private limited as Asset SPV -1 and 

by Mindspace Business Parks Private Limited as Asset SPV - 2 

a) First-ranking exclusive mortgage over the rights, title, interest and benefits of the Asset SPV, Sustain 

Properties Private Limited, in the Commerzone Raidurg K-Tower housing asset, covering ~527,112 sq. ft. 
of carpet area (c.0.836 msf leasable area), by way of an equitable mortgage in favour of the Debenture 

Trustee 
b) First-ranking exclusive hypothecation over all rights, title, interest and benefits of the Asset SPV in 

respect of the Hypothecated Properties in favour of the Debenture Trustee. 
Notwithstanding the above, the Asset SPV shall remain the sole legal and beneficial owner of the 

Secured Assets, free from encumbrances, and shall not, except for Permitted Disposals, transfer or 
dispose of any assets without prior approval of the Debenture Trustee. 

c) Corporate guarantee executed by Sustain Properties Private Limited 

a) A sole and exclusive first ranking mortgage and charge over all the rights, title, benefit and interest of 
the Asset SPV - Gigaplex Estate Private Limited housing asset Mindspace Airoli West and in building 2 & 

10 adding to a cumulative carpet area of approximately 727,S31 sf carpet area (or leasable area -

c.0.955 msf) across these 2 buildings as mentioned in the trust deed in respect of the Mortgaged 
Immoveable Properties; 

b) A first ranking pari passu mortgage and charge over the Mortgaged Land; and a sole and exclusive 

first ranking mortgage and charge over all the rights, title, interest and benefit of the Asset SPV -

Gigaplex Estate Private Limited in respect of the Mortgaged Moveable Properties by way of a registered 

simple mortgage in favour of the Debenture Trustee for the benefit of the Debenture Holders. 

c) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable) , in which receivables of the 

Mortgaged Properties shall be received, along with these receivables has been created, as further 

detailed in transaction document 
d) Corporate guarantee executed by Gigaplex Estate Private Limited. 

NCD Series 15 are secured by each of the following security in favour of the Debenture Trustee (holding 
for the benefit of the NCO Holders): 

a) first ranking sole and exclusive security interest, by way of an equitable mortgage created by Sundew 
Properties Limited, on identified units in buildings 20 and 22 of Mindspace Madhapur (together with 

proportionate undivided interest of the units in the respective sub plots) adding to a cumulative carpet 

area of approximately 7,17,367 sf carpet area (or leasable area - c.0.95 msf) across these 2 buildings as 
mentioned in the trust deed, situated on a notionally demarcated land admeasuring approximately 

24,961.58 square metres, being and situated at Mindspace Madhapur, Madhapur Village, 
Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Hyderabad ("Mortgaged Immovable Properties") . 

b) A charge on collection account(s), in which receivables of the Mortgaged Properties shall be received, 
along with these receivables has been created, as further detailed in transaction document 

c) Corporate guarantee executed by Sundew Properties Limited. 

Debt at Face value 

excluding Ind AS impact 

6,500.00 

5,000.00 

6,000.00 

5,500.00 

6,000.00 

7,000.00 



Mindspace Business Parks REIT 
RN :IN/REIT /19-20/0003 
Statement of Standalone Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Standalone Financial Results 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

3 Summary of Security for listed debts and its face value as at 31 December 2025. 

Name of Debt (NCDs/GBs) 

Secured, listed, rated, non-cumulative, taxable, 

transferable, redeemable non-convertible 
debentures (NCD Series 16) 

Security 

NCD Series 16 are secured by each of the following security in favour of the Debenture Trustee (holding 

for the benefit of the NCD Holders): 

a) sole and exclusive first ranking mortgage and charge by way or registered simple mortgage, on 

identified units in buildings 3, 4, 5, 6 and entire building 8 of Mindspace Airoli (W), adding to a 
cumulative carpet area of approximately 14,04,473 sf carpet area (or leasable area - c.1.95 msf) across 

these 5 buildings as mentioned in the trust deed, situated on land admeasuring approximately 2,02,300 

square metres, being and situated at Airoli Knowledge Park of Trans Thane Creek Industrial Area, Navi 

Mumbai Municipal Corporation, Taluka - Thane, District - Thane ("Land"), 

b) A first ranking pari passu mortgage and charge over the Mortgaged Land; and a sole and exclusive 

first ranking mortgage and charge over all the rights, title, interest and benefit of the Asset SPV -

Gigaplex Estate Private limited in respect of the Mortgaged Moveable Properties by way of a registered 
simple mortgage in favour of the Debenture Trustee for the benefit of the Debenture Holders 

c) A charge on escrow/collection account(s) (as may be applicable) , in which receivables of the 

Mortgaged Properties shall be received, along with these receivables has been created, as further 

detailed in transaction document 

d) Corporate guarantee executed by Gigaplex Estate Private Limited. 

Debt at Face value 
excluding Ind AS impact 

12,000.00 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN :IN/REIT /t!H0/0003 
Statement of Standalone Financial Results (Continued) 

Notes to Standalone Financial Results 
(all amounts in Rs. millions unless otherwise stated) 

4 Related party disclosures 
A Parties to Mindspace REIT as at 31 December 2025 

.51. No. Particulars Name of Entities 

1 Trustee Axis Trus tee Services Limited 

2 Manager 
K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited 

3 Anbee Constructions LLP 

>--
Sponsors 

4 Cape Trading LLP 

5 Mr Chandru L Rahej a 

6 Mr. Ravi C Raheja 
>--
-2- Mr. Neel C Rahe1a 

~ Mrs Jvoti C Raheia 

~ Ms, Sumatl Raheia 

___!Q_ (\i1r~ fa•:~ N R~h~i~ ,., ~ I 15 ,.._,~.-rl-> l((?~ 

11 Capstan Trading LLP 

-
12 Sponsors Group Casa Marla Properties LLP 

-
n Raghukool Estate Developement UP 

-
14 Palm Shelter Estate Development LLP 

Promoters/Partners• Directors 

Axis Bank Limited Ms Deepa Rath till 05 February 2025 

M r Sumit Bali we f. 16January 2024 till 16 August 

2024 

Mr Prashant Joshi 

Mr Parmod Nagpal w.e.f. 03 May 2024 

Mr Arun Mehta w.e.t 03 May 2024 

Mr Rahul Choudhary w e.L06 February 2025 

Mr Bipin Kumar >ilraf w e f 11 April 2025 

Mr. Ravi C, Raheja Mr Ravi C Raheja 

Mr. Neel C. Raheja Mr, Neel C Raheja 

Mr. Oeepak Ghaisas re-appointed w.e.f 20 

November 2024 

Mr, Bobby Parikh re-appointed w ,e f 17 December 

2024 

Ms Manisha Girotra re-appointed w e f 20 

November 2024 

Mr. Manish Kejriwal 

Mr Akshaykumar Chudasama w e f 06 March 2025 

Mr Sandeep Mathrani we f, 04 August 2025 

Mr Vined Rohira 

Mr. Ramesh Nair w e f 30 April 2025 

Mr Ravi C. Rahe1a 

Mr Neel C. Raheja 

Mr Chandru L- Raheja 

Mrs Jyoti C Raheja 

Ms Sumati Raheja 

Mr Ravi C Raheja 

Mr Neel C Raheja 

Mr Chandru L Raheja 

Mrs, Jyoti C, Raheja 

Mr Ravi C Raheja 

Mr Neel C Raheja 

Mr Chandru L Raheja 

Mrs. Jyoti C. Raheja 

Mr Ravi C Raheja 

Mr Neel C Raheja 

Mr Chandru L, Raheja 

Mrs Jyoti C Raheja 

Mr Ravi C Raheja 

Mr. Neel C Raheja 

Mr Chandru L. Raheja 

Mrs. Jyoti C. Raheja 

Mr. Ravi C.. Raheja 

Mr. Neel C. Raheja 

Mr. Chandru L. Raheja 

Mrs. Jyoti C. Raheja 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 
RN :IN/REIT /l~Z0/0003 

Statement of Standalone Financial Results (Continued) 

Notes to Standalone Financial Results 
(all amounts in Rs. millions unless otherwise stated) 

4 Related party disclosures: 
A Parties to Mindspace REIT as at 31 December 2025 

SI. No. Particulars Name of Entities 

15 Sponsors Group K Raheja Corp Pvt. Ltd 

16 Ivory Property Trust 

-
Sponsors Group 

17 Genext Hardware & Parks Private Ltd 

1 Avacado Properties and Trading {India) Private limited 

2. Glgaplex Estate Private limited 

3. Horizonview Properties Private limited 

18 Names of Hold Co and SPVs 
4 KRC Infrastructure and Projects Private limited 

S lnUme Properties limited 

6, Sundew Properties limited 

7 K Rahe'ja IT Park (Hyderabad) Limited 

8. Mindspace Business Parks Private limited 

9. Sustain Properties Private Limited w e.f 06 March 2025 

10- Mack Soft Tech Private Limited we f 23 July 2025 

Promoters/Partners• Directors 

Mr Chandru L Raheja Jointly with Mr Ravi C, Raheja 

Mrs , Jyoti C Raheja Mr Neel C Raheja 

Mrs . Jyoti C Raheja Jointly with Mr Ramesh Valecha 

Mr Chandru L Raheja Mr Ramesh Ranganthan {till 02 December 2024) 

Mr Ravi C Raheja Jointly with Mr Su nil Hingorani 

Mr Chandru l Raheja Jointly with Mr Anand Chandan we f 02 December 2024 

Mrs, Jyoti C Raheja Mr Manoj Jasrapuria we f. 02 December 2024 

Mr Neel C. Raheja Jointly with 

Mr Chandru L Raheja Jointly with 

Mrs. Jyoti C Raheja 

Anbee Constructions LLP 

Cape Trading LLP 

Capstan Trading UP 

Casa Maria Properties LLP 

Raghukool Estate Oevelopement LLP 

Palm Shelter Estate Development LLP 

Mr Neel C Raheja (shares transferred from 

'Mr Neel C Raheja Jointly with Mr Ramesh 

Valecha' to 'Mr Neel C. Raheja' w,e.f, 02 

September 2024} 

Chandro L Raheja 

Jyoti C Raheja 

Ivory Properties & Hotels Pvt Ltd 

Ravi C. Raheja 

Neel C. Raheja 

(all are trustees) 

Mr Ravi C, Raheja Jointly with Mr. Chandru L. Mr. Ravi C Raheja 

Raheja Jointly with Mrs Jyoti C Raheja Mr, Neel C. Raheja 

Mr Neel C Raheja Jointly with Mr Chandru L Mr, Ramesh Valecha 

Raheja Jointly with Mrs Jyoti C Rahe1a Mr Ramesh Ranganthan till 02 December 2024 

Chandru L Raheja Jointly with Jyoti C Raheja, Mr. Anand Chandan we f. 02 December 2024 

on behalf of the beneficiaries of Ivory Mr Manoj Jasrapuria w e f 02 December 2024 

Property Trust till 24 April 2025 (EQulty Shares 

held by Trust have been distributed to Mr, 

Ravi C Raheja and Mr, Neel C Raheja equally) 

Mr Ravi C Raheja w e.f 24 April 2025 

Mr Neel C Raheja we f 24 April 2025 



MINDSPACE BUSINESS PARKS REIT 

RN :IN/REIT /l!l-20/0003 
Statement of Standalone Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Standalone Financial Results 

(all amounts in Rs. millions unless otherwise stated) 

4 RttlaU!:d p3rty dT5tlDS:uri=s 

A Parties to Mindspace REIT as at 31 December 2025 

SI. No.. Particulars Name of Entities 

Boa rd of Directors: 

Mr Deepak Ghaisas {Independent Director) 

Ms Manisha Girotra (Independent Director) 

Mr. Bobby Parikh (Independent Director) 

Mr Manish Kejriwal (Independent Director) 

Mr Ravi C Raheja {Non Executive Non Independent Director) 

Bo11rd Df Directors and Key Managerial Mr. Neel C. Raheja (Non Executive Non Independent Director) 

19 
Personnel of the Manager (K Raheja Mr. Vinod Rohira (Non Executive Non Independent Director) 

Corp Investment Managers Private Mr Akshaykumar Chudasama {Independent Director) we f 06 March 

Limited) 202S 

Mr Ramesh Nair, Chief Executive Officer, also 

appointed as Managing Director effective 30 April 2025 

Mr ~Sandeep Mathrani (Independent Director) w.e.f 04 August 2025 

Key Managerial Personnel: 

Ms Preeti Chheda (Chief Financial Officer) 

Brookfields Agro & Development Private limited 

Grange Hotels And Properties Private limited 

Entities controlled/jointly controlled by 
Immense Properties Private limited 

zo members of the Board of Directors/Key 
Novel Properties Private limited 

M;anag~rl; I Pers:aoncl of the Manager 
Pact Real Estate Private limited till 10 November 2025 

Paradigm Logistics & Distribution Private Limited 

Aqua line Real Estate Private Limited till 25 November 2025 

Carin Properties Private limited 

Asterope Properties Private limited till 12 October 2025 

Content Properties Private limited till 21 August 2025 

Madhurawada Holdings Private limited till 11 November 2025 

Gencoval Stretagic Services Private limited 

Stemade Biotech Private limited 

Hariom lnfrafacilities Services Private Limited 

K. Raheja Corp Advisory Services (Cyprus) Private limited till 26 
M;m:-h;:,n7.i; 

Convex Properties Private limited 

M/s Bobby Parikh Associates 

Curzon Realtv LLP we f 06 March 2025 

Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co we f 06 March 2025 

• only when acting collectively 

Note: Related party disclosures have been included in the Standalone Financial Results on a voluntary basis 

Promoters/Partners• Directors 
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Notes to Standalone Financial Results 
(all amounts are in Rs. millions unless otherwise stated) 

4 Related party disclosures 
6 Transaction with related parties during the Period/Year 

The nature and volume of transactions of the company_ with the above related parties were as follows· 
For the quarter ended 

Particulars 31 December 2025 

IUnaudlted•i 

Unsecured loans given to 

Avacado Properties & Trading (India) Private limited 572.00 
Gigaplex Estate Private limited 5,730.00 
Horizonview Properties Private limited 1,080.00 

Sundew Properties limited 4,688.00 
KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private limited 1,602.00 
Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 8,921.08 
K. Raheja IT Park (Hyderabad) limited 8,840.69 
lntime properties limited 908.00 
Sustain Properties Private limited 700.00 
Mack Soft Tech Private Limited 70.00 

Unsecured loans repaid by 

Avacado Properties & Trading (India) Private limited 475.00 
Gigaple• Estate Private Limited 3,130.00 
Horizonview Properties Private Limited 1,025.00 
Sundew Properties limited 2,696.00 
KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 613.00 

Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 4,738.08 

K. Raheja IT Park (Hyderabad) Limited 3,859.19 

lntime properties Limited 785.00 

Sustain Properties Private Limited 982.00 

Investment in equity shares 

Horizonview Properties Private Limited -
Trustee fee expenses 

Axis Trustee Services Limited 1.19 

Bank Charges 

Axis Bank Limited 0.02 

Reimbursement of Expenses/(lncome) 

Ramesh Nair 0.01 

Preeti Chheda 0.07 

K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited 2.03 
Horizonview Properties Private Limited . 
Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 

For the quarter ended ' 
30 September 2025 

runaudlted•l 

l 
5 30.00 

2,870.00 
10,8:l3.90 
1,660.00 
3,4.35.00 
7,262.00 
3,316.00 

4rJ0.00 
15,7;7.25 

61)0,00 

2,631.00 
5,300.00 
1,310.00 
2,552.00 
5,887.00 
2,622.00 

210.00 
11,5 !7.48 

1:19 

0.02 

0.09 

0.26 

-
2.62) 
(0.05 ) 

For the quarter ended For the nine months ended For the nine months ended For the year ended 

31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 

IUnaudited•) ( Unaudited) IUnaudltedl IAuditedl 

240.00 1,862.00 3,913.00 4,413.00 
2,360.00 14,421.00 9,197.00 12,457.00 
3,235.00 13,368.90 6,740.00 7,800.00 

890.00 7,208.00 7,376.70 8,067.70 
1,770.00 6,478.00 6,004.00 8,234.00 
1,240.00 19,313.08 13,049.18 15,152.79 
1,230.00 15,161.69 3,975.00 5,075.00 

- 1,787.00 - 3,109.00 
- 26,431.25 - 150.00 
- 70.00 

311.00 1,685.00 4,574.00 4,794.00 
4,172.00 13,207.00 13,154.60 17,774.60 
3,359.50 8,163.00 7,896.31 8,527.31 

548.00 5,504.20 2,554.90 3,404.90 
1,348.00 5,124.00 3,898.00 5,149.00 
7,218.55 14,188.69 15,284.47 17,193.59 

250.50 8,932.19 1,320.50 2,206.50 
- 1,424.00 - 70.00 

12,609.48 -

- 1,999.81 1,999.81 

0.59 3.56 1.78 2.36 

0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 

0.03 0.27 0.08 0.10 

- 0.68 0.02 

1.90 2.03 1.90 5.19 

- (2.62) -
- (0.05) -



Mindspace Business Parks REIT 
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Statement of Standalone Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Standalone Financial Results 

(all amounts are in Rs. millions unless otherwise stated) 

4 Related party disclosures 

B Transaction with related parties during the Period/Year 

The nature and volume of transactions of the-company with the above related parties w ere as follows: 

Particulars 

Debenture Issue Expenses 

Axis Bank Limited 

Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co 

Legal and Professional Fees 

Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co 

M/s Bobby Parikh Associates 

Dividend Income 

Avacado Properties & Trading (India) Private Limited 
Sundew Properties Limited 
Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 

K. Raheja IT Park (Hyderabad) Limited 

lntime properties Limited 

KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 

Gigaplex Estate Private Limited 

Interest Income•• 

Avacado Properties & Trading (India) Private Limited 
Gigaplex Estate Private Limited 

Horizonview Properties Private Limited 

Sundew Properties Limited 

KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 

Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 

K. Raheja IT Park (Hyderabad) Limited 

lntime properties Limited 

Sustain Properties Private Limited 

Mack Soft Tech Private Limited 

Interest on Fixed Deposits 

Axis Bank Limited 

Payment made on behalf of SPV 

Mack Soft Tech Private Limited 

Investment Management Fees 

K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited 

Legal & Professional Charges for Acquisition 
Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co 

Guarantee commission fees from SPV 

KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 

For the quarter ended 

31 December 2025 

Unaudited• 

0.38 

4.64 

0.08 

100.00 
576.72 
150.00 

17.80 
294.59 
130.00 
280.00 

7.95 
230.75 
234.65 
103.78 
294.11 

77.17 
191.73 

60.04 
282.46 

0.03 

7.01 

2196 

7.00 

For the quarter llnded 

30 Septembe, 2025 

Unaudited* 

0.71 

2.23 

133.00 
560.70 
500.00 
138.84 
3 52.44 
100.00 
100.00 

9.82 
212.33 
209.40 

89.81 
275.15 

54.40 
111.75 

58.62 
245.96 

6.91 

4.78 

21.51 

0.97 

For the quarter ended I For the nine months ended For the nine months ended For the year ended 

31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 
Unaudited*l (Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

9.93 

1.80 

6.89 

0.23 0.16 0.24 

144.00 433.00 286.80 413,80 
610.54 1,607.34 1,234.43 1,732.47 
400.00 1,150.00 999.00 1,489.00 
171.77 477.04 255.34 477.40 
310.61 951.41 738.35 1,112.41 
150.00 230.00 150.00 260.00 

380.0D 

4.90 25.97 27.93 34.03 
302.88 662.01 996.51 1,272.45 
132.15 578.7D 4D6.96 54D.77 
104.26 292.59 229.19 336.4D 
266.D8 849.13 751.25 1,021.44 
171.04 173.2D 498.56 551.79 

78.53 406.53 189.45 284.72 
178.D9 24.40 
668.73 D.10 

O.D3 

4.95 1 2D.67 1 4.95 1 10.11 

4.78 

19.13 1 64.62 54 77 77.97 

11.32 2.50 

D.73 1 2.34 2.67 
D.DD 0.00 
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(all amounts are in Rs. millions unless otherwise stated) 

4 Related party disclosures 
B Transaction with related parties during the Period/Year 

The nature and volume of transactions of the company with the above related parties were as follows: 

For the quarter ended 

Particulars 31 December 2025 

IUnaudlted' I 
Guarantee commision fees to SPV 

Sundew Properties Limited 5.14 

Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 

lntime properties Limited 

KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 

Sustain Properties Private Limited 

Gigaplex Estate Private Limited 9.68 

Issue of Unit capital (On account of Sustain acquisition) 

Ms. Jaya N Raheja jointly with Mr. Neel C. Raheja 

:I Ms. Sumati R Raheja 
Ms. Jyoti C Raheja jointly with Mr. Chandru L Raheja 

Fixed Deposits Placed 

Axis Bank Limited -I 
Distribution to Sponsors, Sponsors Group, Board of directors 

and Key Managerial Personnel 

Anbee Constructions LLP 206.41 

Cape Trading LLP 206 ,61 

Ravi Chandru Raheja 20.01 

Neel Chandru Raheja 52.53 

Chandru Lachmandas Raheja 190.26 

Jyoti Chandru Raheja 105 .52 

Capstan Trading LLP 239.59 

Casa Maria Properties LLP 272.96 

Palm Shelter Estate Development LLP 239,59 

Raghukool Estate Developement LLP 244.89 
Genext Hardware And Parks Private Ltd 133.43 

K Raheja Corp Pvt. Ltd . 213.36 
Chandru Lachmandas Raheja (held for and on behalf of Ivory 22.61 

Property Trust) 

Sumati Ravi Raheja 86.85 

Jaya Neel Raheja 54.33 

Mr. Bobby Kanubhai Parikh 0.19 

Mr. Manish Kejriwal 0.69 

Mr. Vined Rohira 0.35 

Mr. Ramesh Nair 0.41 

Corporate Guarantee received for debentures issued 

Sundew Properties Limited 7,000.00 

lntime Properties Limited 

Mindspace Business Parks Private Limited 

KRC Infrastructure and Projects Private Limited 
Sustain Properties Private Limited 

Gi aplex Estate Private Limited 12,000.00 

*refer note 9 
**after Ind AS Adjustments 

For the quarter t?nded 

30 September 2025 

(Unaudited*I 

0.25 

4.74 

:I 
-I 

204.99 
205.19 

19.87 
52.17 

188.95 
104.79 
237.94 
271.09 
237.94 

243.21 
132.51 
211.89 

22.46 

86.26 
53.95 

0.19 
0.69 
0.35 
0.41 

5,545.80 

_ _6_,000.QO 

For the quarter ended For the nine months ended For the nine months ended For the year ended 

31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 2025 

(Unaudited*) (Unaudited I (Unaudited) (Audited 

0.08 5.97 0.15 4.60 
0.81 7.94 2_25 34.76 
0.14 - 0.14 4.48 

5.08 
4.74 
9.68 

:I ~I :I 
2,451.20 
2,451.20 
1,225.60 

290.oo l -I 290.oo l 375.30 

182.34 639.41 529.66 718.01 
182.51 640.03 530.17 718.70 

17.67 61.98 51.34 69.60 
61.09 181.10 177.47 240.58 

168.07 589.38 488.21 661.83 
76.56 326.87 222.39 301.48 

211.64 742.19 614.79 833.42 
241.13 845.58 700.44 949.53 
211.64 742.19 614.79 833.42 

216.32 758.61 628.39 851.85 

117.87 413.33 342.39 464.15 

188.47 660.93 547.48 742.17 

19.98 70.05 58.03 78.67 

43.42 269.05 1 126.141 171.00 
149.92 

0.17 0.59 0.49 0.67 
0.61 2.14 1.77 2.40 

0.31 1.08 0.89 1.21 

0.36 1.27 1.05 1.42 

7,000.0~1 6,500.001 6,500.00 

5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

1,920.38 5,000.00 5,000.00 
4,080.80 
5,545.80 

18,000.00 
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4 Related party disclosures 

C Closing Balances 

Particulars 

Unsecured loan receivable (non-current) 

Avacado Properties & Trading (India) Private Limited 
Gigaplex Estate Private Limited 

Horizonview Properties Private Limited 

Sundew Properties Limited 

KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 
Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 

K. Raheja IT Park (Hyderabad) Limited 

lntime properties Limited 
Sustain Properties Private Limited 

Mack Soft Tech Private Limited 

Unsecured loan receivable (current) 

Avacado Properties & Trading (India) Private Limited 
Gigaplex Estate Private Limited 
Horizonview Properties Private Limited 

Sundew Properties Limited 
KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 

Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 
K. Raheja IT Park (Hyderabad) Limited 
Sustain Properties Private Limited 
Mack Soft Tech Private Limited 

Investment in equity share of SPVs 

Avacado Properties & Trading (India) Private Limited 
Gigaplex Estate Private Limited 
Horizonview Properties Private Limited 

Sundew Properties Limited 
KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 

Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 

K. Raheja IT Park (Hyderabad) Limited 
lntime properties Limited 

Sustain Properties Private Limited 

Interest receivable (current)* 

Avacado Properties & Trading (India) Private Limited 
Gigaplex Estate Private Limited 

Horizonview Properties Private Limited 

Sundew Properties Limited 

KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 

Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 

K. Raheja IT Park (Hyderabad) Limited 
lntime properties Limited 

Sustain Properties Private Limited 

Interest receivable on Fixed Deposits 

Axis Bank Limited 

As at As at 

31 December 2025 31 March 2025 

508.60 331.60 
11,781.21 8,827.85 

3,406.47 6,083 .10 
7,221.60 5,210.10 
7,000.50 13,076.50 
7,109.70 2,101.70 

10,369.00 3,909.50 
3,402.00 3,039.00 
7,221.38 150.00 

36.53 . 

180.00 180.00 
1,526.56 3,265.91 
8,362.52 480.00 

- 307.70 
8,200.00 770.00 

900.00 783.61 
410.00 640.00 

6,750.38 . 

33.47 -

9,482.25 9,482.25 
13,121.35 13,121.35 

2,999.72 2,999.72 
33,722.27 33,722 .27 

6,867.84 6,867.84 

48,813.50 48,813.50 
25,617.88 25,617.88 
15,477.77 15,477.77 

6,143.74 6,143 .74 

2.95 1.65 
29.47 22.55 

186.49 4.22 

0.00 21.97 

17.68 6.85 

16.80 7.16 
- 18.37 
. -

77.82 -

30.77 10.10 
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(all amounts are in Rs. millions unless otherwise stated) 

4 Related party disclosures 

C Closing Balances 

Particulars 

Other financial assets (Current) 

KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 

K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited 

Advances to KMPs 

Preeti Chheda 

Ramesh Nair 

Other financial liabilities (Non-current) 

Gigaplex Estate Private Limited 

Sundew Properties Limited 

KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 

Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 

K. Raheja IT Park (Hyderabad) Limited 

lntime properties Limited 

Sustain Properties Private Limited 

Other financial liabilities (Current) 

Horizonview Properties Private Limited 

Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 

lntime properties Limited 

K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited 

Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas 

K. Raheja IT Park (Hyderabad) Limited 

Co-Sponsor Initial Corpus 

Anbee Constructions LLP 

Cape Trading LLP 

Current Account 

Axis Bank Limited 

Unpaid Distribution Account 

Axis Bank Limited 

Fixed Deposit Balance 

Axis Bank Limited 

Corporate guarantee received towards debentures 

Sundew Properties Limited 

Mindspace Business Park Private Limited 

Gigaplex Estate Private Limited 

lntime Properties Limited 

K. Raheja IT Park (Hyderabad) Limited 

KRC Infrastructure & Projects Private Limited 

Sustain Properties Private Limited 

*after Ind AS Adjustments 

As at As at 

31 December 2025 31 March 2025 

- 0.35 
0.04 -

- 0.28 
- 0.18 

8.85 -
14.00 8.53 
4.65 -

38.65 41.03 
- 6.44 

4.10 9.29 
4.34 -

0.01 0.01 
9.64 -

5.18 -
24.30 26.48 
12 .99 2.25 

6.44 -

0.01 0.01 
0.01 0.01 

177.89 120.46 

1.02 1.25 

375.30 375.30 

18,500.00 11,502.50 
15,320.00 13,402 .89 
18,000.00 -

10,500.00 10,502.24 
5,000.00 5,001.10 
4,080.00 -

5,500.00 -



Mindspace Business Parks REIT 
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Statement of Standalone Financial Results (Continued) 
Notes to Standalone Financial Results 
(all amounts in Rs. millions unless otherwise stated) 

5 In accordance with SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 201S and other requirements as per SEBI Master circula1 (No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dated 11 July 2025) Including any guidelines and circulars issued thereunder ("SEBI 

CIRCULARS") for issuance of debt securities by Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITs), M lndspace REIT has disclosed the following ratios: 

For the quarter ended For the nine months ended For the year ended 
Ratios 

31 December 2025 30 September 2025 31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 March 202S 

1 Securitv / Asset cover (NCD Series 3) (refer note 1) NA NA NA NA NA NA 
2 Security/ Asset cover (NCD Series 4) (refer note 2) 3 13 3.13 2.63 3.13 2 63 2.79 
3 Security/ Asset cover (Mindspace REIT Green Bond 1) (refer 2.40 2.40 2.18 2.40 2.18 2.40 

note 3} 
4 Security/ Asset cover (NCD Series 6) (refer note 4) 2 41 2.41 2.18 2.41 2_18 2.43 
5 Security/ Asset cover (NCD Series 7) (refer note 5) 2 45 2.45 2.28 2.45 2 28 2.44 
6 Security/ Asset cover (NCD Series 8) (refer note 6) 1.93 1.93 1.83 1.93 1.83 1.93 
7 Security/ Asset cover (NCD Series 9) (refer note 7) 1-93 1.93 1.91 1.93 1.91 1.93 
8 Security/ Asset cover (NCD Series 10) (refer note 8) 2 23 2.23 1.96 2.23 1.96 2.23 
9 Security/ Asset cover (NCO Series 11) (refer note 9) 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 
10 Security/ Asset cover (NCO Series 12) (refer note 10) 1 63 1.63 NA 1.63 NA NA 
11 Security/ Asset cover (NCO Series 13) (refer note 11) 1.72 1.71 NA 1.72 NA NA 
12 Security/ Asset cover (NCO Series 14) (refer note 12) 1-63 1.62 NA 1.63 NA NA 
13 Security/ Asset cover (NCD Series 15) (refer note 13) 1 79 NA NA 1.79 NA NA 
14 Security/ Asset cover (NCO Series 16) (refer note 14) 1.79 NA NA 1.79 NA NA 
15 Asset cover available (in times) (refer note 28) 4.90 6.09 7.32 4.90 7.32 8.27 
16 Debt-equity ratio (in times) (refer note 15 (i) and 15 (ii)) 0.55 0.43 0.28 0.55 0.28 0.28 

17 Debt service coverage ratio (in times) (refer note 16) 2.09 2.53 3.03 2.44 2.59 2.71 
18 Interest service coverage ratio (in times) (refer note 17) 2.09 2.53 3.03 2.44 2.59 2.71 

19 Outstanding redeemable preference shares (quantity and NA NA NA NA NA NA 
value)* 

20 Capital redemption reserve• NA NA NA NA NA NA 
21 Debenture redemption reserve (Amount in Rs. millions)* NA NA NA NA NA NA 

22 Net worth (Amount in Rs. millions) (refer note 18) 1,60,515 .94 1,62,520.59 1,61,468.80 1,60,515.94 1,61,468.80 1,66,282.21 

23 Net profit after tax (Amount in Rs . millions) 1,546.88 1,866.35 1,886.78 5,235.58 4,072_81 5,915_86 

24 Earnings oer unit - Bas ic 2.54 3.06 3.18 8.59 6.87 9.96 

25 Earnings per unit - Diluted 2.54 3.06 3.18 8.59 6.87 9.96 

26 Current Ratio (in times) (refer note 19) 1.02 1.03 1.97 1.02 1.97 1.14 

27 Long term debt (non current) to working capital (in times) 105 .24 58.67 9.20 105.24 9,20 49.49 

(refer note 20 & 21) 

28 Bad debts to account receivable ratio (in times) (refer note 25)* NA NA NA NA NA NA 

29 Current liability ratio {in times) (refer note 22) 0.30 0.33 0.10 0.30 0.10 0.13 

30 Total debt to tota l assets (in times) (refer note 23) 0.35 0.30 0.22 0.35 0.22 0.22 

31 Debtors Turnover (in times) (refer note 24)* NA NA NA NA NA NA 

32 Inventory Turnover• NA NA NA NA NA NA 

33 Operating Margin (in%) (refer note 26)* NA NA NA NA NA NA 

~u)'os\<.ins cf \J\ 

-t /4 ~)) 
'C) " 0 ~ 

* 

~ 34 Net Profit Margin (in%) (refer note 27) 50.33% 58.62% 64.96% 57.17% 59.56% 61 .13% 

35 Distribution per unit (in times) (refer note 29) 5.83 5.83 5.32 ~ ... ~ 17.45 15.51 21.95 

~ 
36 Net Operating Income* NA NA NA .I", .. ,"=>~-'""'"' -""-'- NA NA NA 
37 Sector Specific eauivalent ratio* NA NA NA 'f. V/ "'\'1'-' NA NA NA 

*NA denotes Not Applicable 
--~-7' ~ cnl 

~ 
~ ,=b 

~c>~ -y'»A 
~ 
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Formulae for computation of ratios are as follows :-

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 (i) 
15 (ii) 

16 

17 

18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 3) = Fair value ofthe secured assets as computed by independent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 3 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 4) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed by independent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 4 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (Green Bond 1) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed by independent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of Mindspace REIT Green Bond 1 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 6) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed by independent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 6 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 7) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed by independent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 7 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 8) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed by independent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 8 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 9) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed by ,ndependent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 9 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 10) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed bv independent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 10 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 11) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed bv independent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 11 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 12) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed b\' independent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 12 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 13) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed bl' independent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 13 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 14) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed bv indepe11dent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 14 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 15) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed bl' indepe11dent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 15 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Security/ Asset cover ratio (NCD Series 16) = Fair value of the secured assets as computed b1• independent valuers/ (Outstanding principal amount of NCD Series 16 + Interest accrued thereon) 

Total Debt= Long term borrowings+ Short term borrowings+ Interest accrued on debts (cun ent and non-current) 
Debt Equity Ratio= Total Debt/Total Equity 
Debt Service Coverage Ratio= Earnings before interest {net of capitalization), depreciation a11d amortisation exceptional items and tax/ (Interest expenses {net of capitalization)+ Principal repayments made during the 
period which excludes bullet and full repayment of external borrowings) 

Interest Service Coverage Ratio= Earnings before interest {net of capitalization), depreciation and amortisation exceptional items and tax/ (Interest expense {net of capitalisation)) 

Net worth= Corpus+ Unit capital+ Other equity - Distribution (Repayment of capital) 

Current ratio= Current assets/ Current liabilities 
Long term Debt= Long term borrowings (excluding current maturities of long term debt) and interest accrued thereon. 
Long term debt to working capital ratio= Long term debt/ working capital (i.e. Current assets less current liabilities) 
Current liability ratio= Current liabilities/ Total liabilities 
Total debt to total assets= Total debt/ Total assets 
Debtors Turnover= Revenue from operations (Annualised)/ Average trade receivable 
Bad debts to account receivable ratio= Bad debts (including provision for doubtful debts)/ Average trade receivable 
Mindspace REIT's income is earned from its investment in asset SPVs and classified as incomf! from investment activity and therefore, operating margin ratio is not applicable and not disclosed 
Net profit margin= Profit after exceptional items and tax/ Total Income 
Asset cover available= Gross Asset value of the subsidiaries of the trust as computed by independent valuer/ Total Borrowings (Long term and Short term borowings + Accrued interest on borrowings) 

Distribution per unit= Distribution declared during the period/ number of units as on the date of declaration 
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6 The above Standalone Financial Results of Mindspace REIT for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of K 

Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private Limited ("Manager") and approved for issue in accordance with the resolution passed by the Board of Directors of the Manager in its 

meeting held on 27 January 2026. 

7 The Standalone Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Real Estate Investment Trusts) 

Regulatiom, 2014 as amended from time to time ("the REJT regulations"), including any guidelines and circulars issued thereunder read with SEBI Master Circular No 

SEBI/HO/OOHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dated 11 July 2025 ("SEBI Circulars"); recognition and measurement principles la id down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 -Interim 

Financial Reporting (Ind AS 34), as prescribed in Rule 2(1}(a) of the Companies {Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India, to the extent not inconsistent with the REIT regulations; Regulation 52 and Regulation 54 of the SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations 2015, as amended from time to time ("Listing Regulations") The accounting policies adopted and methods of computation followed are consistent with those of 

the previous financial year 

8 During the quarter and financial year ended 31 March 2025, Mindspace REIT entered into share acquisition aireement with shareholders of Sustain Properties Private Limited, 

Asset SPV for acquisition of 100% equity shareholding of the Asset SPV in exchange for the units of Mindspace REIT The acquisition was effected on 6th March 2025 

("Acquisition Date"). As consideration for the assets acquired, Mindspace REIT issued 1,61,65,452 units at unit price of Rs. 379 08 per unit totalling to Rs. 6,128.00 million. 

Mindspace REIT has also incurred directly attributable expenses in relation to the asset acquisition, amounting to Rs. 15 74 million, resulting in the total transaction price of Rs. 

6,143 74 million. 

9 a) The figures for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 are the derived figures between the figures in respect of the nine months ended 31 December 2025 and the figures for 

the half year ended 30 September 2025, which were subjected to limited review. 

b) The figures for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 are the derived figures between the figures in respect of the nine months ended December 2024 and the figures for 

the half year ended 30 September 2024, which were subjected to limited review. 

c) The flgures for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 are the derived figures between the figures in respect of the half year ended September 2025 and the figures for the 

quarter ended 30 June 2025, which were subjected to limited review. 

10 The Net Distributable Cash Flows of Mindspace REIT are based on the cash flows generated from Mindspace REIT's assets and investments. In terms of the Distribution Policy 

of Mindspace REIT and the REIT Regulations, not less than 90% of the NDCF of each of the Asset SPVs is required to be distributed to Mindspace REIT, In proportion of 

Mindspace REIT's shareholding in the Asset SPV, subject to applicable provisions of the Companies Act 2013 NDCF to be received bv Mind space REIT from the Asset SPVs may 

be in the form of dividends, interest income, repayment of debt by SPVs to REIT, proceeds of any capital reduction or buyback from the Asset SPVs or as specifically permitted 

under the Trust Deed or in such other form as may be permissible under the REIT Regulations Such SPV Distributions shall be declared and made for every quarter of a 
Financial Year in terms of the Distribution Policy. 

11 The Unitholders have the right to receive at least 90% of the Net Distributable Cash Flows of the Trust on quarterly basis in accordance with the Distribution Policy The Board 

of directors of Manaeer approves distributions . The distribution will be in proportion to the number of Units held by the Unitholders The Trust declares and pays distributions 

in Indian Rupees 

Under the provisions of the REIT Regulations, Mindspace Business Parks REIT is required to distribute to Unitholders not less than 90% of the net distributable cash flows to be 

met for a given financial year on a cumulative periodic basis. Accordingly, a portion of the Unit Capital contains a contractual obligation of the Mindspace Business Parks REIT 

to pay to its Unitholders cash distributions Hence, the Unit Capital is a compound financial instrument which contains equity and liability components 1n accordance with inci 

AS 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation, However, in accordance with SEBI vide master circular no SEBl/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dated 11 July 2025 (Master 

Circular), as amended from time to time, issued under the REIT Regulations, the Unitholders' funds have been presented as "Equity" In order to comply with the requirements 

of Sectionµ, of Chapter 4 to me iviaster Circuiar \as am~nc~u from i.inic- tu ti,nc:j. Con:.c:quc: r,t:v, ,:ur,,;i,;~,:r,t v;i'::h !...!ilit C:;::lt::l b::::i~;: -:1::~!:lfi~~ :?! ~~wit,/, ~he di!;!ributi,:inc. tn 

Unitholders in the form of dividend, interest and other income are presented in Other Equity when the distributions are approved by the Board of Directors of Manager 

12 In accordance with amendment in REIT Regulations vide SEBI Master circular no SEBI/HO/ODHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/99 dated 11 July 2025, Mindspace REIT, has presented the 

distribution to its unitholders related to repayment of debt by Hold Co/SPV to REIT, as a negative amount on the face of the Balance Sheet as a separate line item 'Distribution 

- Repayment of Capital' under the sub-heading 'Equity' under the heading 'Equity and Liabilities' for the nine months ended 31 December 202S. Accordingly, distribution for 

the year ended 31 March 2025 has been regrouped in line with the said requirements . 

13 Mindspace REIT does not have any reportable operatine segments and hence, disclosure under Ind AS 108, operating segments has not been provided in the Standalone 

Financial Results. 

14 Subsequent to period-end, Mindspace REIT completed the acquisition of 100% equity of Sundew Real Estate Private Limited and Pramaan Properties Private Limited, issuing 

83,13,963 units and 3,08,45,379 units respectively at Rs. 464 64 per unit as consideration amounting Rs 3,863.00 million and Rs 14,332 00 million respectively 

15 The Standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 have- been subjected to review by Statutory Auditors of Mindspace REIT and they 

have issued an unmodified report on the above results. 

16 The figures for the previous periods/year are re-classified/re-arranged/re-grouped, wherever necessary. "O 00" represents value less than Rs. 0.005 million . 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 

K Raheja Corp Investment Managers Private limited 
{acting as the M:tnagor to Mind space Business Parks REIT) 

;J~ .~ -,;~ 
Chief Executive officer 

and Managing Director 

DIN: 09282712 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 27 January 2D26 

Chief Financial Officer 

Place: Mumbai 

Date : 27 January 2026 
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